
GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD.             
 

Regd. Office: National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, 
Mumbai – 400 020. 

CIN No. : L65922MH1989PLC054583; Tel.:022-43041900 
E-mail: corporate@gichf.com ; Website: www.gichfindia.com 

 
GICHFL/SEC/2025-26                                               February 20, 2026 

 

To,  
   
National Stock Exchange of India Limited, 
‘Exchange Plaza’, C-1, Block G, 
Bandra-Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (E), 
Mumbai - 400051                                                          Scrip Code: GICHSGFIN 
 
Dear Sir, 
 
Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 – Key Information Document (“KID”) for NCDs 
2025-26 Series 11. 
 
Ref. Our earlier letter dated May 16, 2025. 
(Event date and time of occurrence - February 20, 2026 at 04:30 P.M.) 
 
In accordance with Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed a KID for issue of Secured, Listed, Rated, 
Redeemable, Taxable, Non-Convertible Debentures 2025-26 Series 11 on Private Placement 
basis. The Company has uploaded the Key Information Document on EBP Platform today.  
 
Further, additional information in terms of Chapter V-A, Para 2.1 of Annexure 18 of SEBI 
Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 dated January 30, 
2026 is enclosed as Annexure-A. 
 
This is for your information and record purpose. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
Nutan Singh 
Group Head & Company Secretary 
 
Encl.: a/a. 
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Annexure-A 
 
Additional Information as per Chapter V-A, Para 2.1(g) of Annexure 18 of SEBI 
Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 dated 
January 30, 2026. 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Details: NCD Series 11 

1 Type of securities proposed to be 
issue 

Non – Convertible Debentures 

2 Type of issuance Private Placement 
3 Total number of securities proposed 

to be issued or the total amount for 
which the securities will be issued. 
 

15,000 securities of Rs. 1,00,000/- each 

4 Size of the issue 
 

Rs. 150 Crores 
(Green shoe option Rs NIL) 

5 Whether proposed to be listed? If yes, 
name of the stock exchange(s) 
 

Yes, BSE Limited 

6 a) Tenure of the instrument,  
b) Date of Allotment (Deemed) and  
c) Date of maturity 
 

a) 470 Days 
b) February 25, 2026 
c) June 10, 2027 

7 a) Coupon/interest   offered, 
b) Schedule   of   payment   of   

coupon/interest and principal 

 

a) 7.59% p.a. 
b) First coupon payment on June 10, 2026, 

and Final coupon payment on  June 10, 
2027. 

c) Principal payment on June 10, 2027 

8 Charge/security, if any, created over 
the assets 
 

The Debentures shall be secured by a first 
ranking exclusive continuing security by 
way of a first ranking exclusive charge on 
the Hypothecated Assets in favor of the 
Debenture Trustee for the benefit of the 
Debenture Holders. 
 

9 Special right/interest/privileges 
attached to the instrument and  
changes thereof. 
 

NA 

10 Delay in payment of interest / 
principal amount for a period of more 
than three months from the due date 
or default in payment of interest / 
principal 
 

In case of default in Payment of Coupon 
and/or the Redemption Amounts if any on 
the respective Due Dates or failure in 
performance by the Company of any other 
terms of the Debentures as set out in the 
Transaction Documents, additional interest 
of 2% p.a. (Two Per cent per annum) over 
and above the Coupon Rate will be payable 
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by the Company for the period during 
which the default continues, until the same 
is rectified. 
 

11 Details of any letter or comments 
regarding payment/non-payment of 
interest, principal on due dates, or 
any other matter concerning the 
security and /or the assets along with 
its comments thereon, if any 
 

No such event 

12 Details   of   redemption   of   
preference   shares   indicating   the   
manner   of redemption (whether out 
of profits or out of fresh issue) and 
debentures 
 

NA 

13 Any cancellation or termination  of  
proposal  for  issuance  of  securities  
including reasons thereof. 
 

NA 
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For Private Circulation Only  

 
 

KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT AS PER REGULATION 50A (6) OF SEBI (ISSUE AND 
LISTING OF NON-CONVERTIBLE SECURITIES) REGULATIONS, 2021 READ WITH 
RELEVANT CIRCULARS ISSUED BY SEBI FROM TIME TO TIME 

 
 

      
_________ 

_  
 

 

 

 

 

(Promoted by General Insurance Corporation of India (GIC-Re), National Insurance Company Limited, 
The New India Assurance Company Limited, The Oriental Insurance Company Limited, United India 

Insurance Company Limited 
 

Registered and Corporate Office: National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedji Tata Road, 
Churchgate, Mumbai – 400020. 

 
Tel No: 022-43041950 , 022-43041900 

Website: www.gichfindia.com E-mail: corporate@gichf.com 

CIN: L65922MH1989PLC054583 PAN: AAACG2755R 

NHB Reg. No 01.0025.02 dated 7 May 2002 issued by NHB under section 29A of the 

 National Housing Bank Act, 1987. 
Date & Place of Incorporation: 12 December 1989 - Maharashtra 

Certificate of registration number issued by National Housing Bank: 01.0025.02  
dated 07th May 2002 

 
Date: 18th February 2026 

 
Type of Issue Document: Key Information Document 

 
 

 

Issue of listed, secured, rated, taxable, redeemable non-convertible debentures of face value of Rs. 1,00,000 (rupees 
One Lakh) each for Series 11 for cash at par for an amount of up to Rs. 150,00,00,000/- (rupees One Hundred and 
Fifty Crores Only) with green shoe option to retain over-subscription amount up to Rs. NIL (rupees NIL only) 
aggregating issue size of up to Rs. 150,00,00,000/- (rupees One Hundred Fifty Crores Only and redeemable at par 
(“NCDs” / “the Issue”/” debentures”) in a dematerialised form on a private placement basis (the “issue”) by 
GICHFL. 
 

 

 

THIS KEY INFORMATION DOCUMENT SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE 
GENERAL INFORMATION DOCUMENT DATED 6 FEBRUARY 2026 AND THE PRIVATE 
PLACEMENT OFFER CUM APPLICATION LETTER. 
 

 

 

 

 
 

,GIC HC>USI , :G FIINANCE LTD. 

http://www.gichfindia.com/
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Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary & 
Compliance Officer 

Promoter 

Smt. Varsha Godbole 

Sr.Vi   Senior Vice President & CFO 

Tel:     +91-22-43041906 

Emai   Email: varsha.godbole@gichf.com  

Smt. Nutan Singh  
Tel:      +91-22-43041930 

Emai Email: nutan.singh@gichf.com 

 

 GENERAL INSURANCE 
CORPORATION OF INDIA  
(GIC-Re). 
“Suraksha” 170, Jamshedji Tata Road, 
Churchgate, 
Mumbai- 400020 

India. Tel:+912222867000 

Email: info@gicre.in 

 

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE 
COMPANY LIMITED 

#87,MG Road, Fort, Mumbai 4000001. 
Tel:18002091415 

Email: tech.support@newindia.co.in 

 

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
LTD 

Premises No. 18-0374, Plot No. CBD-
81, New Town,  Kolkata – 700156 

Tel:033-22022100 
Email: Customer.Support@Nic.Co.In       
Customer.Relations@Nic.Co.In  
 

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE 
COMPANY LIMITED 

Oriental House, A-25/27, Asaf Ali Road, 
New Delhi 110002 

Tel:011-43659595 

Email : csd@orientalinsurance.co.in 

 

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE 
COMPANY LIMITED 

United Insurance Co Ltd., 24, Whites 
Road, 
Chennai- 600014 

Tel:044-28575200 

Email: customercare@uiic.co.in 
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mailto:nutan.singh@gichf.com
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mailto:info@gicre.in
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mailto:csd@orientalinsurance.co.in
Tel:044-28575200
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Statutory Auditor Arranger 
 

 
Gokhale & Sathe  

Chartered Accountants  
(Peer Review No. 129389) 

 

 
 

 

ICICI Bank Limited, ICICI Bank Towers, Bandra 
Kurla Complex, Mumbai – 400051 Website: 
www.icicibank.com 

Email: merchantbanking@icicibank.com 

,gmgfixedincome@icicibank.com 

Contact Person: Mr. Sanket Jain, 022 4008 8980 

308, 309 Udyog Mandir No 17C Bhagoji Keer, Road, 
Bethany Co-Operative Housing Society, New Dinkar 
Co Operative Housing Society, Mahim, Mumbai, 
Maharashtra 400016 Website: www.gokhalesathe.in 

Email address: office@gokhalesathe.in 

(Firm Reg. No. 103264W). 
 

Issuer’s Absolute Responsibility 
 

The Issuer, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this issue document 
contains all information with regard to the Issuer and the Issue, which is material in the context of the Issue, that the 
information contained in the issue document is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading, that the 
opinions and intentions expressed herein are honestly stated and that there are no other facts, the omission of which 
makes this document as a whole or any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions 
misleading. 

Undertaking of the Issuer 
 

Debenture Trustee 
Registrar and Transfer 

Agent Credit Rating Agency Credit Rating Agency 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

IDBI Trusteeship 
Services Limited 
Universal Insurance 
Building, Ground Floor, Sir 
P.M. Road, Fort, Mumbai - 
400001 

Tel No. (022)40807000, 
Fax No. 91-22-66311776 

Contact person:  
Mr. Sandesh Vaidya 

E-mail: 
itsl@idbitrustee.com 

Website: 
www.idbitrustee.com 

KFin Technologies  
Limited 
Tower – B, Plot No 31 & 
32, Selenuim Building, 
Gachibowli, Financial 
District, Nanakramguda, 
Serilingampally , 
Hyderabad – 500 032, 
Telangana, India 

Contact Person:              
Mr. Umesh Pandey 

Email: 
umesh.pandey@kfintec
h.com 
Website: 
www.kfintech.com 

 

ICRA Limited 
3rd Floor, Electric 
Mansion Appa Saheb 
Marathe Marg, 
Prabhadevi, Mumbai, 
Maharashtra 400025 

Tel: +91-22-61143406 

Contact Person: Prateek 
Mittal 
Tel: + 91 -124-3341580 

Email id-
prateek.mittal@icraindia.c
om  
Website: www.icra.in  

CRISIL Ratings Limited 
(A subsidiary of CRISIL 
Limited) 
Crisil Limited Lightbridge 
IT Park, Saki Vihar Road, 
Andheri East, Mumbai - 
400 072, Maharashtra  
Tel: +919893470851 

Contact Person: Lakshy 
Anand 

Email-
Id: lakshy.anand1@crisil.co
m 

Website: www.crisil.com 

 

 

© I DB I trustee A.KFJ.NI~C..ti I ICRA 
CRISIL 
Ratings 

U\ 
I ND A 

tl1c1c1Bank Gokhale & Sathe 
~ 

ADD VALUE, GIVE VALUE, GET VALUE 

http://www.icicibank.com/
mailto:merchantbanking@icicibank.com
mailto:gmgfixedincome@icicibank.com
mailto:office@gokhalesathe.in
mailto:itsl@idbitrustee.com
http://www.idbitrustee.com/
http://www.kfintech.com/
mailto:id-prateek.mittal@icraindia.com
mailto:id-prateek.mittal@icraindia.com
mailto:id-prateek.mittal@icraindia.com
http://www.icra.in/
http://www.crisil.com/


 
GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

This Key Information Document is neither a Prospectus nor a Statement in Lieu of Prospectus. 
 

4 
 

Investors are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision in this issue. For taking 
an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of the issuer and the offer including the risks 
involved. The securities have not been recommended or approved by the any regulatory authority in India, including 
the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of this 
document. Specific attention of investors is invited to the statement of ‘Risk factors’ given on page number 4 under 
the section ‘General Risk’ of General Information Document dated 06 February 2026.  
having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for, and confirms that this Offer Document contains all 
information with regard to the issuer and the issue, that the information contained in the offer document is true and 
correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions 
expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no other facts, the omission of which make this document as a 
whole or any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions misleading in any material 
respect. 
 

The Company has no side letter with any debt securities holder. 
Any covenants later added shall be disclosed on the stock exchange website where the debt is listed. 

General Risk 
 
Investment in non-convertible securities is risky, and investors should not invest any funds in such securities unless 
they can afford to take the risk attached to such investments. Investors are advised to take an informed decision and 
to read the risk factors carefully before investing in this offering. For taking an investment decision, investors must 
rely on their examination of the issue including the risks involved in it. Specific attention of investors is invited to 
statement of risk factors contained under Section III of the General Information Document. These risks are not, and 
are not intended to be, a complete list of all risks and considerations relevant to the non-convertible securities or 
investor’s decision to purchase such securities. 

Risks in relation to trading of securities 
 

No assurance can be given regarding an active or sustained trading in the securities of the Company/Issuer nor 
regarding to the price at which the securities will be traded after listing. 

Credit Rating 
 
NCDs: CRISIL Ratings Limited has assigned a rating of “CRISIL AA+/Stable” (for an amount of INR 1,530 

crore), ICRA Limited has assigned a rating of “ICRA AA+/Stable (for an amount of INR 1,530 crore)  
 

CPs: CRISIL Ratings Limited has assigned a rating of “CRISIL A1+” (A one plus) aggregating to INR 1,500 

crore, ICRA Ratings Limited has assigned a rating of “ICRA A1+” (A one plus) to the CPs of the Company 

aggregating to INR 1,500 crore  
 

Please refer Annexure- 1 of this document for the rating rationale (For Press Release refer the link: CRISIL 

Ratings Limited and CRISIL PRESS LINK (20 October 2025) and ICRA Limited ICRA PRESS LINK (10 October 
2025) 
 

The Press Release issued by the Rating Agency is not older than 1 (One) year from the date of opening of the 

Issue 

Note: The rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold securities and investors should take their own 

decisions. The rating may be subject to revision or withdrawal at any time by the assigning rating agency based on 
new information and each rating should be evaluated independently of any other rating. Rating is valid as on date 
of issuance and listing.  

Wilful Defaulters 
 

Neither the Company, nor any of its director/promoter is/are been declared as a wilful defaulter. Please refer Section- 
VI (Disclosures pertaining to wilful defaulters) of the General Information Document for the disclosures pertaining 
to wilful default.  

Electronic Book Mechanism 
 

The Company is in compliance with the necessary requirements of the Electronic Book Mechanism Guidelines and 
the details pertaining to the uploading the Key Information Document on the Electronic Book Provider platform. 

https://www.crisilratings.com/mnt/winshare/Ratings/RatingList/RatingDocs/GICHousingFinanceLimited_October%2029_%202025_RR_381164.html
https://www.icra.in/Rationale/ShowRationaleReport?Id=138301
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The issue shall be open for bidding and subscribed to in accordance with the guidelines issued by SEBI and BSE 
pertaining to the procedure of Electronic Book Mechanism set out in terms specified by the SEBI Master Circular 
and the related operational guidelines issued by the concerned Electronic Book Provider, as may be amended, 
clarified, and updated from time to time (collectively, “Electronic Book Mechanism Guidelines”). This document 
is/shall be uploaded on the BSE EBP platform.  

This Key Information Document is Dated 18 February 2026 
 

Note: This Key Information Document is neither a Prospectus nor a Statement in lieu of Prospectus. It does not 
constitute an offer or an invitation to the public to subscribe to the securities to be issued by the Company. This Key 
Information Document is intended to form the basis of evaluation for potential investors to whom it is addressed 
and who are willing and eligible to subscribe to these Debentures. The contents of this Key Information Document 
are intended to be used by the investors to whom it is distributed. It is not intended for distribution to any other 
person and should not be reproduced by the recipient. The Company can, at its sole and absolute discretion, change 
the terms of the offer. 

Listing 
 

The NCDs are proposed to be listed on the debt market segment of BSE Limited (BSE). 
 

The Issuer has obtained an In-principal approval from BSE Limited on 13 February 2026 attached as Annexure 5 
(In-principal approval from BSE) to the Key Information Document. The Issuer has created the Recovery Expense 
Fund with BSE.  

Background 
 

This Key Information Document is related to the issue of listed, secured, rated, taxable and redeemable non-
convertible debentures to be issued by GIC Housing Finance Ltd. (the “Issuer” or “Company”) on a private 
placement basis and contains relevant information and disclosures required for the purpose of issuing of the 
Debentures and must be read along with the General Information Document dated 6 February 2026 issued by the 
Issuer and in case of any repugnancy, inconsistency or where there is a conflict between the terms and conditions 
as are stipulated in the Key Information Document on one hand, and the terms and conditions in the General 
Information Document on the other, the provisions contained in the Key Information Document shall prevail over 
and override the provisions of the General Information Document for all intents and purposes to the extent of the 
inconsistency.  
 

The issue of the Debentures comprised in the Issue and described under this Key Information Document has been 
authorised by the Issuer through a resolution passed by the shareholders of the Issuer pursuant to Section 23, 42 and 
71 of the Companies Act, 2013 on 19 August 2025 authorising to raise funds, by way of issuance of non-convertible 
debentures for an aggregate amount not exceeding Rs. 2,500 crore and by the Board of Directors of the Issuer on 
16 May 2025 for the issuance of debentures up to Rs. 2,500 crore and Memorandum and Articles of Association of 
the Company. The present issue of Debentures in terms of this Key Information Document is within the limits as 
prescribed in such relevant resolution. 
 

Compliance 
 

This Key Information Document is prepared in conformity with Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder, 
SEBI (Issue and Listing of Non-convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021 amended from time to time (“SEBI NCS 
Regulations”), SEBI Master Circular for issue and listing of non-convertible securities, securitised debt instruments, 
security receipts, municipal debt securities and commercial paper dated August 10, 2021 bearing reference number 
SEBI/HO/DDHS/PODL/P/CIR/2023/119, as updated and amended from time to time ("SEBI Master Circular"), the 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
(“SEBI Listing Regulations”), RBI Circular for Raising money through private placement of non-convertible 
debentures (NCDs) by non-banking financial companies, each as amended and to the extent applicable. The 
Company is not required to deliver a copy of the issue document for filing to the Registrar of Companies as required 
under sub-section (4) of Section 26 of Companies Act, 2013 (18 of 2013). 
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Issue Schedule and Other Details 
 

Series SERIES 11 
Particulars NCD SERIES 11 

Nature of Instrument Listed, Secured, Rated, Taxable, Redeemable Non-Convertible 
Debentures 

Face Value Rs. 1,00,000/-  
Base Issue 150 Crores 

Issue Size Rs. 150 Crores including Green shoe option of Rs. NIL 

Anchor Portion within the Base Issue Size 
subject to a maximum of 30% of the Base Issue 
Size 

Rs. 45 Crores (ICICI BANK) 

Remaining Portion of the Base Issue Size under 
the non – anchor portion available for bidding 
in EBP 

Rs. 105 Crores 

Option to retain oversubscription (Amount) Green Shoe option up to Rs. NIL 

Date of opening of the issue 24th February 2026 

Date of closing of the issue 24th February 2026 

Date of earliest closing of the issue, if any Not Applicable 

Credit Rating CRISIL AA+ Stable and ICRA AA+ Stable 

Eligible Investor As specified under Term Sheet 
Coupon Rate 7.59% p.a. Fixed 

Coupon Payment Date First Coupon payment on 10 June 2026 

Final Coupon payment on 10 June 2027 

Coupon Payment Frequency Annual 
Redemption Date 10 June 2027 

Redemption Amount At par 
Details of Underwriting of the Issue Not Applicable 

Arranger to the issue ICICI Bank Ltd. 
Name of the Stock Exchange on which the 
debentures are proposed to be listed 

Debt Segment of BSE Limited 

Debenture Trustee IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited 

 

The Issue shall be open for subscription during the banking hours on each day during the period covered by 
the issue schedule.  
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SECTION I: DEFINITIONS / ABBREVIATIONS 
 

Unless the context otherwise indicates or requires and if not otherwise defined in the General Information 
Document, the following terms shall have the meanings given below in this Key Information Document. 

Term Description 
Allotment /Allot 
/ Allotted 

The issue and allotment of the Non-Convertible Debentures to the successful applicants in 
the Issue 

Allottee A successful Applicant to whom the Non-Convertible Debentures are allotted pursuant to 
the Issue, either in full or in part 

Applicant / 
Investor 

A person who makes an offer to subscribe the Non-Convertible Debentures pursuant to the 
terms of the General Information Document read with the Key Information Document, PAS 
-4 and the Application Form 

Articles Articles means the Articles of Association of the Company 

Debenture 
Holders 

Any person or entity holding the debentures and whose name appears in the list of Beneficial 
Owners provided by the Depositories. 

Debenture 
Trustee 

IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited 

Debenture 
Trustee 
Agreement 

Means the debenture trustee appointment agreement dated 6th February 2026 executed by 
and between the Debenture Trustee and the Company for the purposes of appointment of 
the Debenture Trustee to act as debenture trustee in connection with the issuance of the 
Debentures. 

Debenture Trust 
Deed 

Means the Debenture Trust Deed executed or to be executed by and between the Debenture 
Trustee and the Company which will set out the terms upon which the Debentures are being 
issued and shall include the representations and warranties and the covenants to be provided 
by the Issuer pursuant to the Issue. 

Deemed date of 
allotment 

Shall mean 25 February 2026, i.e., the cut-off date declared by the Company from which all 
benefits under the Debentures, including interest on the Debentures shall be available to the 
Debenture holder. The actual allotment of Debentures (i.e., approval from the Board of 
Directors) may take place on a date other than the Deemed Date of Allotment. 

EBP Electronic Book Provider for submission of online bid, in this case being BSE BOND 
Platform 

Eligible Investor In terms of the SEBI Operational Circular issued by SEBI, all QIBs and any non -QIB 
investors specifically authorized by the Issuer to participate in this Issue on the EBP 
platform, are eligible to bid / invest / apply for this Issue 

General 
Information 
Document 

Means General Information Document dated 06 February 2026, issued by the Issuer in 
accordance with the SEBI NCS Regulations. 

Issue closing 
date 

24th February 2026 

Private 
Placement 

An offer or invitation to subscribe to the Bonds on a private placement basis in accordance 
with, inter alia, Section 42 of the Companies Act read with Rule 14 of the Companies 
(Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014 and the SEBI NCS Regulations 

QIB Qualified Institutional Buyer as defined under Regulation 2 (ss) of SEBI (Issue of Capital 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 as amended from time to time. 

Rating Agency  CRISIL Ratings Limited & ICRA Limited 

RTGS Real Time Gross Settlements 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, as amended from time to time 

SEBI Listing 
Regulations 

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended 
from time to time 

SEBI NCS 
Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) 
Regulations, 2021, as amended from to time 

TDS Tax Deducted at Source 

Term Sheet Term sheet of the issue at page no. 14 of this Key Information Document 
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SECTION II: DISCLAIMERS AND RISK FACTORS 
 

Disclaimer to the Issue has been set out in Section- I (Disclaimer) of the General Information Document 
and the Risk Factors set out in Section – III (Risk Factors & Management’s Perception) of the General 
Information Document shall be deemed to be incorporated in this Key Information Document and shall 
apply mutatis mutandis. 
  
Application Process: 
 
Who Can Apply? 

 

Please refer to the Term Sheet in the Key Information Document, for Eligible Investors. However, the 
prospective subscribers must make their own independent evaluation and judgment regarding their 
eligibility to invest in the Issue. 
 

All investors are required to comply with the relevant regulations/ guidelines applicable to them for 
investing in the issue of Bonds as per the norms approved by Government of India, Reserve Bank of 
India or any other statutory body from time to time and the Issuer, is not in any way, directly or indirectly, 
responsible for any statutory or regulatory breaches by any investor neither is the Issuer required to 
check or confirm the same. 
 

However, out of the above mentioned class of investors eligible to invest, this Key Information 
Document is intended solely for the use of the person to whom it has been sent by the Issuer for the 
purpose of evaluating a possible investment opportunity by the recipient(s) in respect of the securities 
offered herein, and it is not to be reproduced or distributed to any other persons (other than professional 
advisors of the prospective investor receiving this Key Information Document from the Issuer). 
 

Documents to be provided by the Investors: 
 

Following KYC documents (certified copy) must be lodged with the application form: 
 

i. Certificate of registration/ Certificate of Incorporation and Memorandum & Articles of 
Association, Registered Trust Deed in case of Trust, SEBI Registration Certificate in case 
of Mutual Fund. 

ii. Power of Attorney / Board Resolution with specimen signatures certified by company 
secretary. 

iii. PAN card (otherwise exemption certificate by IT authorities) 
iv. Demat Client Master Report / latest utility bills 

v. Tax exemption certificate issued by the competent authority, if applicable 

 

Bid Process: 
 
EBP Platform: BSE BOND Platform: 
 

Process of bidding through electronic book provider of BSE Limited (i.e., BSE BOND Platform), 
is incorporated and mentioned in the General Information Document dated 6 February 2026 and 
the same shall deemed to be incorporated in this Key Information Document and shall be read 
mutatis mutandis with the said General Information Document. 
 
Basis of Allocation or Allotment: 
 
Allotment and settlement amount for the bidders shall be based on the following: 
 

Coupon discovered during bidding: All bids shall be arranged as per ‘yield time priority’. 
 



 
GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

This Key Information Document is neither a Prospectus nor a Statement in Lieu of Prospectus. 
 

10 
 

The Issue is of Multiple yield allotment and accordingly the allotment and settlement value shall 
be based on the face value. 
If two or more bids have the same coupon/ price/ spread and time, then allotment shall be done 
on ‘pro-rata’ basis. 

 
The Allotment of the Bonds in this Issue shall be only in dematerialized form. Allocation shall be 
made by the EBP in accordance with the applicable SEBI NCS Regulations, the SEBI Operational 
Circular and applicable law(s).  
 
Post completion of bidding process, the EBP will upload the details of the allocation on its 
website, in terms of the SEBI Operational Circular. 

 
Withdrawal of offer by an issuer 
 

An issuer may withdraw any issue subject to conditions as specified by SEBI from time to time. 
 

Payment Mechanism: 
 

HDFC Bank Ltd. 
Beneficiary Name: Indian Clearing Corporation Limited 

Account Number: As may be provided by the BSE after allotment on EBP 

IFSC Code: _______ 

Mode: Demand draft, ECS, NEFT, RTGS, cheques or such other permissible banking modes of 
payment 
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SECTION III: REGULATORY DISCLOSURES 
 

This Key Information Document is prepared in accordance with the provisions of SEBI NCS 
Regulations and in this section, the Issuer has set out the details required as per Schedule I of the 
SEBI NCS Regulations. 
 
1. Name, logo, addresses, website URL, email address, telephone number and contact person 

of: 
 

Legal Counsel, if any None for the issue 

Guarantors, if any None for the issue 

Arrangers, if any ICICI Bank Ltd 

 
2. Expenses of the Issue: - 

 
Particulars of Expenses Amount (Rs.)  Percentage of total 

expenses (%) 
Percentage of total 
issue size (%) 

Lead manager(s) fees* - - - 
Underwriting commission* - - - 
Brokerage, selling 
commission and upload fees 

- - - 

Fees payable to the registrars 
to the issue 

36,580/- 0.72 0.00 

Fees payable to the Legal 
Advisors 

-   

Advertising and marketing 

Expenses* 
-   

Fees payable to the 
regulators including stock 
exchange 

3,07,825/- 6.09 0.02 

Expenses incurred on 
printing and distribution of 
issue stationary 

   

Stamp Duty 20,75,500/- 41.07 0.14 

Any other fees, commission 
or payments under 
whatsoever nomenclature 

26,33,566/- 52.11 0.18 

Total 50,53,471/-` 100 0.34 

 
Note: The above figures are indicative in nature. The expenses are inclusive of GST. 
 

*Not Applicable, since the issue is made on private placement basis under Section 42 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 
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3. Consent of directors, auditors, bankers to issue, trustees, solicitors or advocates to the issue, 
legal advisors to the issue, lead managers to the issue, Registrar to the Issue, and lenders (if 
required, as per the terms of the agreement) and experts: 
 

Directors The Board Resolution passed by the Board of Director at its Meeting held on 16 
May 2025, has authorized the issuance of Non-Convertible Debentures. The 
same has been enclosed as Annexure 7 of the Key Information Document. 

Auditors Not applicable 

Bankers Not applicable 

Debenture Trustee A copy of the Debenture Trustee consent letter has been enclosed as Annexure 
3 to this Key Information Document. 

Solicitors / Advocates Not applicable 

Legal Advisors Not applicable 

Lead managers to the 
issue 

Not applicable 

Registrar A copy of the consent letter of the registrar and transfer agent has been enclosed 
as Annexure 2 of this Key Information Document 

Lenders and Experts Not applicable 

 
 

4. Disclosure of cash flow with date of interest/dividend/ redemption payment as per day count 
convention: 

 
1 The day count convention for dates on which the payments in 

relation to the non-convertible securities which need to be made, 
should be disclosed 

 

 

Refer Section-V (Term Sheet 
and Illustration of Cash 
Flows)  

2 Procedure and time schedule for allotment and issue of securities 
should be disclosed 

3 Cash flows emanating from the non-convertible securities shall be 
mentioned in the offer document, by way of an illustration 

 

5. Issue Details 
 
The Company proposed to issue listed, secured, rated, taxable, redeemable non-convertible 
debentures Series – 11 of face value of Rs. 1,00,000 /- each for cash at par for an amount of up to 
Rs. 150 Crores with green shoe option to retain over-subscription up to Rs. NIL aggregating issue 
size upto Rs. 150 Crores eligible investors on a private placement basis. 

 
6. Disclosures in terms of SEBI Debenture Trustee Master Circular 

 
The Debentures shall be considered as secured only if the charge is registered with registrar of 
companies or CERSAI etc., as applicable, or is independently verifiable by debenture trustee. 
  
Terms and conditions of the Debenture Trustee Appointment Agreement. 
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SECTION IV: DISCLOSURES AS PER REGULATION 50A (6) OF SEBI (ISSUE AND 
LISTING OF NON-CONVERTIBLE SECURITIES) REGULATIONS, 2021 (AS AMENDED) 

 

1. Details of the offer of non-convertible securities in respect of which the key information 
document is being issued.  
Please refer to Section-V (Term Sheet and Illustration of Cash Flows) for the details of the offer of the 
Debentures under this Key Information Document. 
 

2. Financial information, if such information provided in the general information document is 
more than six months old. 
Refer Annexure 12, Annexure 13, and Annexure 14 & As per KID 

 
3. Material changes, if any, in the information provided in the general information document. 

Refer Annexure 11 

 
4. Any material developments not disclosed in the general information document, since the issue 

of the general information document relevant to the offer of non-convertible securities in respect 
of which the key information document is being issued. 
There have been no material developments not disclosed in the General Information Document since 
the issue of the General Information Document relevant to the offer of the Debentures in respect of 
which this key information document is being issued.  

 
5. Disclosures applicable in case of private placement of non-convertible securities as specified in 

schedule I, in case the second or subsequent offer is made during the validity of the shelf 
prospectus for which no general information document has been filed.  
Not applicable. This Key Information Document is in relation to the first issue/offer of Debentures in 
respect of which the General Information Document is being issued. 
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SECTION V: TERM SHEET AND ILLUSTRATION OF DEBENTURE CASH FLOWS 
  

Security Name GIC HOUSING FINANCE NCD 2025 - 26 SERIES 11 

Issuer GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 
Type of Instrument Listed, Secured, Rated, Taxable, Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures  
Nature of Instrument Secured 

Seniority  Senior 
Eligible Investors The eligible participants/investors shall be as per the EBP Platform of the Stock 

Exchange as mentioned hereunder: 
· Companies and Bodies Corporate including Public Sector Undertakings 

· Commercial Bank, 
· Regional Rural Banks, 
· Financial Institutions, 
· Insurance Companies, 
· Non-banking finance companies (NBFCs) and Residuary NBFCs 

· Mutual funds 

· Foreign institutional investors 

· Foreign portfolio investors as permitted under the SEBI Foreign Portfolio 
Investors) Regulations, 2014 

· Venture Capital Funds 

· National Investment Funds 

· Provident Funds, Gratuity, Superannuation and Pension Funds, subject to 
their investment guidelines 

a) QIBs as defined under Regulation 2 (s) of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (hereinafter referred to SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, 2018). 

b) Any non-QIB, who/ which has been authorized by the issuer, to participate in a 
particular issue on the EBP Platform  

c) All participants are required to comply with their relevant regulations/guidelines 
applicable to them for investing in this issue 

Listing (name of stock 
Exchange(s) where it 
will be listed and 
timeline for listing) 

BSE Limited (“BSE”) 
 

The Company proposes to list the NCDs within 3 working days from the date of 
closure of the Issue in accordance with SEBI Circular no. 
SEBI/HO/DDHS/PoD1/P/CIR/2024/54 dated 22 May 2024 as amended from time 
to time for issue and listing of Non-convertible Securities, Securitised Debt 
Instruments, Security Receipts, Municipal Debt Securities and Commercial Paper. In 
case of delay in listing of the Debentures beyond 3 trading days from the Issue 
Closing Date. 
  
The Company will pay penal interest @1 % p.a. over the Coupon Rate for the period 
of delay to the investor (i.e. from the Date of Allotment to the date of listing). 

Rating of the 
Instrument 

CRISIL “AA+”/Stable by CRISIL Ratings Limited  
ICRA “AA+”/Stable by ICRA Ratings Limited 

Base Issue Rs. 150 Crores 

Issue Size Rs. 150 Crores including Green shoe option of Rs. NIL. 
Anchor Portion within 
the Base Issue Size 
subject to a maximum 
of 30% of the Base 
Issue Size 

Rs. 45 Crores (ICICI BANK) 

Remaining Portion of 
the Base Issue Size 
under the non – anchor 
portion available for 
bidding in EBP 

Rs. 105 Crores 
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Minimum subscription Such number of NCDs qualifying for minimum subscription of Rs. 1 Crore and 
thereafter multiple of 1 debenture unit (i.e. in multiples of Rs. 1 lakh) 

Option to retain 
oversubscription 
(Amount) 

Green Shoe option up to Rs. NIL. 

Objects of the Issue / 
Purpose for which 
there is requirement of 
funds 

100% proceeds of the present issue of Debentures including over subscription 
retained if any, would be utilized to disburse the funds to meet the housing finance 
requirements of the borrowers, repayment/ refinancing of existing debt liabilities and 
for the normal course of business of the Company. In the interim until the time 
company utilizes the amount, it may be invested in debt mutual funds/ T-Bills/ etc. 
 

The main object clause of the Memorandum of Association of the Company enables 
it to undertake the activities for which the funds are being raised through the present 
issue and the activities which the Company has been carrying out until date.  

In case the issuer is a 
NBFC and the objects 
of the issue entail loan 
to any entity who is a 
‘group company’ then 
disclosures shall be 
made in the following 
format 

Not Applicable 

 

Pursuant to RBI Master Direction – Non-Banking Financial Company – Housing 
Finance Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2021 dated February 17, 2021, 
Housing Finance Companies are not permitted to facilitate resource requests of or 
utilization by group entities/ parent company/ associates.  

Details of the utilization 
of the Proceeds 

100% proceeds of the present issue of Debentures including over subscription 
retained if any, would be utilized to disburse the funds to meet the housing finance 
requirements of the borrowers, repayment/ refinancing of existing debt liabilities and 
for the normal course of business of the Company. In the interim until the time 
company utilizes the amount, it may be invested in debt mutual funds/ T-Bills/ etc.  
And should not be utilized for investment in any capital market, real estate, 
speculative purposes and other activities not permitted by RBI for bank finance 

Coupon Rate 7.59 % p.a. Fixed 

Step Up/Step Down 
Coupon Rate 

The Coupon Rate shall be increased by 25 Basis points (“Bps”) for every notch 
downgrade in the credit rating of Debentures below AA+ either by ICRA or CRISIL. 
 

However, if after such downgrade/s, the rating of the Debenture is upgraded, the 
Coupon Rate shall be reduced by 25 Bps for every notch upgrade 
 

This reduction in coupon rate is effective only when upgrade is applicable for both 
the rating agencies ICRA & CRISIL & lowest of the two ratings will be taken into 
consideration for deriving amount of Spread reduction Illustration for clarity:  
 

Coupon rate will be increased by 50 Bps owing to rating downgrade to AA- by either 
CRISIL or ICRA. Subsequently if CRISIL Upgrades to AA & ICRA rating is at AA- 
only, then there will be no reduction in the Spread. 
 

Similarly, if CRISIL upgrades to AA+ and ICRA upgrades to AA, then coupon rate 
will be reduced by 25 bps only. 
 

Subsequently when both the ratings are at or above AA+ Coupon rate will be reduced 
further by 25 bps and restored to initial spread. 
 

Similarly, the coupon rate will be reduced by 25 bps if the rating is improved to AAA 
by both CRISIL & ICRA 
 

The differential coupon rate will be applicable from the date of rating 
downgrade/upgrade till redemption of debentures or any such subsequent rating 
downgrade/upgrade. 
 

In case of right to recall event during the tenure of the debentures, each debenture 
holder shall reserve the right to recall by way of early redemption, the entire Secured 
Obligations with respect to debenture by serving Right to Recall notice in the manner 
provided in the Debenture Trust Deed. Right to Recall notice can be served anytime 
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after occurrence of Right to Recall Event till the final settlement date or right to recall 
event being cured. It is clarified that there is no cure period applicable to this event 
and the preceding sentence only clarifies that there is no lapse period applicable for 
exercising right to serve the Right to Recall Notice.  
 

“Right to Recall Date” means the date immediately succeeding 31 calendar days of 
sending the Right to Recall Notice. 

Right to Recall Event Means an event where the credit rating of the Debentures is downgraded to A+ or 
below by either of the credit rating agencies or the credit rating of the Debentures 
has been suspended or withdrawn. In the said event, the recall option can be exercised 
by the Debenture Holders. 

Coupon Payment 
Frequency 

Annual  

Coupon Payment Dates Please refer Issue Schedule (Page no 6 of this document) 
Coupon Type Fixed 

Coupon Reset Process Not Applicable 

Day Count Basis 
(Actual/Actual) 

Actual / Actual 
 

Interest shall be computed on an “actual/actual basis”. Where the interest period 
(start date to end date) includes February 29, interest shall be computed on 366 days-
a-year basis 

Interest on Application 
Money 

Interest at the Coupon Rate (subject to deduction of income tax under the provisions 
of the Income Tax Act, 1961, or any other statutory modification or re-enactment 
thereof, as applicable) will be paid to the applicants on the application money for the 
Debenture for the period starting from and including the date of realization of 
application money in the Issuer’s account up to one day prior to the date of allotment. 
Since the Pay-In Date and the Deemed Date of Allotment fall on the same date, 
interest on application money may not be applicable. Further, no interest on 
application money will be payable in case the Issue is withdrawn by the Issuer in 
accordance with the Operational Guidelines. 
 

The Issuer shall not be liable to pay any interest in case of invalid applications or 
applications liable to be rejected including applications made by person who is not 
an Eligible Investor.  

Default Interest Rate The Company agrees to pay additional interest from the date of the occurrence of 
each of the following defaults:  
 

Delay in Listing: 
In the event there is any delay in listing of the Debentures beyond 3 (three) trading 
days from the Issue Closing Date, the Issuer will pay to Debenture Holders, penal 
interest of 1% (one percent) per annum over the Coupon Rate, from the date of 
Deemed Date of Allotment to the date of listing.  
 

Delay in Execution of Trust Deed: 
In case the Issuer has failed to execute this Deed within the time period specified by 
SEBI; the Company shall pay additional interest of 2% p.a. (two per cent) per annum 
(or such other rate as specified by SEBI) over and above the Coupon Rate on the 
Nominal Value of the Debentures, from the date of such non-compliance till the date 
of execution this Deed. 
 

Default in Payment and Event of Default: 
In case of default in Payment of Coupon and/or the Redemption Amounts if any on 
the respective Due Dates or failure in performance by the Company of any other 
terms of the Debentures as set out in the Transaction Documents, or occurrence of 
an Event of Default, additional interest of 2% p.a. (Two Per cent per annum) over 
and above the Coupon Rate will be payable by the Company for the period during 
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which the default continues, until the same is rectified. 
Tenor 470 Days 

 

Redemption Date 10 June 2027 

Redemption Amount At par Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh) per Debenture 

Redemption Premium 
/Discount 

Not Applicable 

Issue Price At par Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh) per Debenture 

Discount at which 
security is issued and 
the effective yield as a 
result of such discount. 

Not Applicable as the security is not being issued at discount 

Premium/Discount at 
which security is 
redeemed and the 
effective yield as a 
result of such 
premium/discount. 

NIL 

Put Date Not Applicable 

Put Price  Not Applicable 

Call Date Not Applicable 

Call Price Not Applicable 

Put Notification Time Not Applicable 

Call Notification Time Not Applicable 

Roll Over Not Applicable 

Face Value Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh) per Debenture 

Minimum Application 
and in multiples of 
thereafter 

100 NCDs (Rs. 1 Crore) and Multiples of 1 NCD (Rs. 1 Lakhs) thereafter 

Issue Timing Issue opens at 11.00 am and Issue closes at 12.00 pm  
(Subject to Changes as per EBP) 

Issue Opening Date 24 February 2026 

Issue Closing Date 24 February 2026 

Date of earliest closing 
of the issue, if any. 

Not Applicable 

Pay-in Date  25 February 2026 

Deemed Date of 
Allotment  

25 February 2026 

Type of Bidding Open Bidding  
Manner of Allotment Multiple Yield 

Mode of Subscription Successful Bidders shall be required to transfer funds from bank account(s) 
registered with EBP to the bank account of the Clearing Corporation/ ICL to the 
extent of funds pay-in obligation on or before 10.30 hours on T+1 day as defined by 
Issuer at the time of issue setup, T being the closing date. 

Issuance Mode of the 
Instrument 

Demat Only 

Trading Mode of the 
Instrument 

Demat Only 

Settlement mode of the 
Instrument  

Payment of interest and repayment of principal shall be made by way credit through 
direct credit/ RTGS/ Fund Transfer/ NECS/ NEFT or any other electronic mode 
offered by the Banks 

Depository  National Securities Depository Limited and Central Depository Services (India) 
Limited 

Disclosure of Interest/ 
redemption dates  

Refer Illustration of Cash Flows as mentioned below 
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Record Date  15 days prior to the due date of each Coupon Payment Date and each Redemption 
Date. 

Effect of Holidays If any Coupon Payment Date, except the last coupon payment date, falls on a day 
that is not Business Day, the payment shall be made by the Issuer on the immediately 
succeeding Business Day. However, the dates of the future coupon payments would 
be as per the schedule originally stipulated at the time of issuing security. 
If the Redemption Date (also being the last Coupon Payment Date) of the NCDs falls 
on a day that is not a Business Day, the redemption proceeds shall be paid by the 
Issuer on the immediately preceding Business Day along with interest accrued on the 
NCDs until but excluding the date of such payment. 
 

If the Record Date falls on a day which is not a Business Day, the immediately 
preceding Business Day will be considered as the Record Date. 

Business day Business day shall mean any day (excluding Sundays and any day which is a public 
holiday under Section 25 of the Business Day Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 in 
Mumbai) on which money market is functioning in Mumbai and "Business Days” 
shall be construed accordingly. 

All covenants of the 
issue (including side 
letters, accelerated 
payment clause, etc.)  

Refer Annexure 8 of this document 

Description regarding 
Security (where 
applicable) including 
type of security 
(movable/immovable/ta
ngible etc.), type of 
charge (pledge/ 
hypothecation/ 
mortgage etc.), date of 
creation of security/ 
likely date of creation 
of security, minimum 
security cover, 
revaluation, 
replacement of 
security, interest to the 
debenture holder over 
and above the coupon 
rate as specified in the 
Trust Deed and 
disclosed in the issue 
document 

a) The Debentures shall be secured by way of a first ranking exclusive and 
continuing charge to be created pursuant to the Deed of Hypothecation over the 
book debts/loan receivables of the Company as described therein (the 
"Hypothecated Assets") (herein referred to as the "Security"). 
 

b) The charge over the Hypothecated Assets shall be at least equal to 100% of 
the Outstanding Amount (the "Security Cover") and shall be maintained at 
all times until all the Secured Obligations are satisfied by the Company on Final 
Settlement Date as more particularly described in the Deed of Hypothecation. 
The value of the Hypothecated Assets for this purpose (for both initial and 
subsequent valuations) shall be the amount reflected as the value thereof in the 
books of accounts of the Company. 
 

c) The Company shall create the charge by way of hypothecation over the 
Hypothecated Assets on or prior to the Deemed Date of Allotment and perfect 
such hypothecation, by filing Form CHG-9 with the ROC and ensuring and 
procuring that the Debenture Trustee files the prescribed Form I with CERSAI 
reporting the charge created to the CERSAI, in respect thereof, each within 30 
(thirty) calendar days from the date of execution of the Deed of Hypothecation. 
 

d) Security Cover shall be maintained at all times during the currency of the 
Debentures issue 

 

e) The Company shall, on each Top-up Date (as defined in the Deed of 
Hypothecation), add fresh loan assets to the Hypothecated Assets (under the 
Deed of Hypothecation) so as to ensure that the value of the Hypothecated 
Assets is at all times equal to the Security Cover 

Transaction Documents  The Issuer has executed/ shall execute the documents including but not limited to the 
following in connection with the Issue: 
1. Consent Letter of Trustee Letter appointing IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited 

as Trustees to the Debenture holders. 
2. Debenture Trusteeship Agreement. 
3. Debenture Trust Deed and/or Deed of Hypothecation and/or other security 

document(s). 
4. Rating Letter & Rationale  
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5. Application made to BSE seeking its in-principal approval for listing of NCDs. 
6. Any other document as agreed between the issuer and the trustee 

Conditions Precedent 
to Disbursement  

The subscription from investors shall be accepted for allocation and allotment by the 
Issuer subject to the following: 
1. Rating letters from CRISIL Ratings Limited and ICRA Limited not being more 

than one month old from the issue opening date. 
2. Written consent letter from the Trustees conveying their consent to act as Trustees 

for the Debenture Holders. 
3. Making an application to BSE for seeking its in-principal approval for listing of 

Debentures and getting in principle approval. 
Condition Subsequent 
to Disbursement  

1. Execution of the Deed of Hypothecation before listing of NCDs. 
2. Filing of the relevant documents inter alia, return of allotment etc. with the 

Registrar of Companies within the timelines specified under the rules under the 
Companies Act, 2013. 

3. Completion of the listing of Debentures on BSE within 3 (three) working Days 
from the closure of the issue. 

4. Filing of the relevant form with the Registrar of Companies for the registration 
of charge over the Hypothecated Property within 30 (Thirty) calendar days from 
the date of execution of the Deed of Hypothecation. 

5. Execution of any other documents as customary for transaction of a similar nature 
and size. 

6. Duly executed Debenture Trust Deed to be uploaded on the stock exchange on 
execution. 

Event of Default 
(including manner of 
voting /conditions of 
joining Inter Creditor 
Agreement)  

• Default in payment of interest and principal amount 
• Default in performance of covenant and conditions 

• Failure to maintain security cover. 
• For further details on “Events of Default” refer Debenture Trust Deed to be 

executed between the Company and Debenture Trustee, and 

 

In addition to the other rights upon an Event of Default, Investor shall have the right 
to accelerate the Debentures and make the outstanding amounts due and payable 
immediately by the Issuer. 

Creation of recovery 
expense fund  

The Issuer shall create the recovery expenses fund, under Applicable Law in terms 
of the Regulation 15 (1) (h) of the SEBI (DT) Regulation, 2020, chapter II Clause 11 
of SEBI (Issue and Listing of Non - Convertible Securities) Regulation, 2021 and 
SEBI Circular dated 22.10.2020 or in the manner as may be specified by the SEBI 
from time to time. Further, Issuer hereby agree and undertake to comply with 
provisions of recovery expense fund as per Applicable Laws 

Conditions for breach 
of covenants (as 
specified in Debenture 
Trust Deed)  

Detailed conditions for breach of covenant are stated in Debenture Trust Deed which 
will be executed within timeframe prescribed under the Companies Act & SEBI.  

Provisions related to 
Cross Default Clause  

Not Applicable 

Role and 
Responsibilities of 
Debenture Trustee  

The Trustees shall protect the interest of the Debenture holders. In the event of 
default by the Company in regard to timely payment of interest and repayment of 
principal, trustee in consultation with the Debenture holders shall take necessary 
action at the cost of the Company.  
 

To oversee and monitor the overall transaction for and on behalf of the Debenture 
Holders Further, the Debenture Trustee has undertaken the necessary due diligence 
in accordance with Applicable Law, including the SEBI (Issue and Listing of Non – 
Convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021 and SEBI (Debenture Trustees) 
Regulations, 1993, read with the Master circulars for Debenture Trustee dated 13 
August 2025, issued by SEBI. 
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Risk factors pertaining 
to the issue  

For detailed risk factors, please refer Section III in the General Information 
Document  

Governing Law and 
Jurisdiction  

The NCDs are governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the existing 
laws of India. Any dispute arising thereof shall be subject to the jurisdiction of district 
courts of Mumbai. 

Reissuance and 
Consolidation 

The Issuer shall have right to re-issue or consolidate the bonds under present series 
in accordance with applicable law. 

 
 

Note: 
 
(a) If there is any change in coupon rate pursuant to any event including lapse of certain time period or 

downgrade in rating, then such new coupon rate and events which lead to such change shall be disclosed 
by the Company.— Please refer to the 'Coupon Rate ', 'Step Up/ Step Down Coupon Rate ', and 'Coupon 
Reset Process (including rates, spread, effective date, interest rate cap and floor, etc.) ' specified in the 
Term Sheet above.   

 

(b) The list of documents which has been executed or will be executed in connection with the issue and 
subscription of debt securities shall be annexed — Please refer to the transaction documents specified in 
the Term Sheet above. 

 

(c) While the debt securities are secured to the tune of 100% of the principal and interest amount or as per 
the terms of General Information Document / Key Information Document, in favour of Debenture Trustee, 
it is the duty of the Debenture Trustee to monitor that the security is maintained. However, the recovery 
of 100% of the amount shall depend on the market scenario prevalent at the time of enforcement of the 
security. 

 
(d) The procedure used to decide the dates on which the payment can be made and adjusting payment dates 

in response to days when the payment cannot be made due to any reason like sudden bank holiday etc. 
should be laid down -- Please refer to the Business Day convention specified in the Term Sheet above. 

 

(e) The issuer shall provide granular disclosures in their issue document, with regards to the "Object of the 
Issue" including the percentage of the issue proceeds earmarked for each of the “object of the issue”. 
Please refer to the objects of the issue specified in the Term Sheet above. 
 

(f) The penal interest rates mentioned above as payable by the Issuer are independent of each other. 
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Illustration of Cash Flows 
 

Company GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 
Face Value (Per Security) Rs. 1,00,000/- 

Issue Date / Date of Allotment Issue Opening Date: 24 February 2026 

Deemed Date of Allotment: 25 February 2026 

Redemption Date 10 June 2027 

Coupon Rate 7.59% p.a. Fixed 

Frequency of the Coupon 
Payment with specified dates 

First Coupon payment on 10 June 2026 

Final Coupon payment on 10 June 2027 

Day Count Convention Actual / Actual 
 

 

Cash Flow Payment Due Date Payment Date 
No. of days in 
coupon period 

Amount Per 
Debenture (in Rs.) 

1st Coupon 10 June 2026 10 June 2026 105 2,183 

2nd Coupon 10 June 2027 10 June 2027 365 7,590 

Principal 10 June 2027 10 June 2027  1,00,000 

Total  470 1,09,773 
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SECTION VI: DECLARATION 

The declaration by the Directors that: 
 

It is hereby declared that this Key Information Document contains full disclosure in accordance with 
the SEBI NCS Regulations, read with the SEBI Operational Circular and all other relevant circulars 
issued by SEBI, as amended from time to time. 
 

The issuer also confirms that this Key Information Document does not omit disclosure of any material 
fact which may make the statements made therein, in the light of circumstances under which they are 
made, misleading. The Key Information Document also does not contain any false or misleading 
statements. 
 

The issuer accepts no responsibility for the statements made otherwise than in this Key Information 
Document or in any other material issued by or at the instance of the Issuer and that anyone placing 
reliance on any other source of information would be doing so at his own risk. 
 

a. the issuer is in compliance with the provisions of Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 
(42 of 1956) and the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 (15 of 1992), 
Companies Act, 2013 (18 of 2013) and the rules and regulations made there under. 
 

b. the compliance with the Acts and the rules and regulations does not imply that payment of 
dividend or interest or repayment of non-convertible securities, is guaranteed by the Central 
Government 
 

c. the monies received under the offer shall be used only for the purposes and objects indicated 
in the Key Information Document 
 

d. whatever is stated in this Key Information Document and in the attachments thereto is true, 
correct and complete and no information material to the subject matter of this Key 
Information Document has been suppressed or concealed and is as per the original records 
maintained by the promoters subscribing to the Memorandum of Association and Articles of 
Association. 

 
e. The Company hereby declares and confirms that it has given an undertaking in the offer 

document that the assets on which the charge is created is free from encumbrances and if 
assets are already charged to secure the debt, the permissions or consent to create pari passu 
charge on the assets of the Issuer will be obtained from existing creditors. 
 

f. All covenants proposed to be included in Debenture Trust Deed (including any side letter, 
accelerated payment clause, fees charged by the debenture trustee, etc.) are disclosed in KID 

g. The contents of the document have been perused by the Board of Directors, in its meeting 
held on 13th November 2025, and the final and ultimate responsibility of the contents 
mentioned herein shall also lie with the Board of Directors.    

                                                                                                         
h. The following shall be the authorised persons in case the issuer is a body corporate: i. 

executive Chairperson and compliance officer; or ii. Managing Director or Chief Executive 
Officer and compliance officer; or iii. Chief Financial Officer and compliance officer; or iv. 
whole-time director and compliance officer; or v. any two key managerial personnel 
 

i. They are duly authorised to attest as per this clause by the board of directors or the 

governing body, as the case may be, by a resolution, a copy of which is also disclosed in the 

offer document. 

 

 

 



GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 
This Key Information Document is neither a Prospectus nor a Statement in Lieu of Prospectus. 

The undersigned has been authorized by the Board of Directors of the Company vide resolution dated 
13 May 2025 to sign this Key Information Document and attest on behalf of Board of Directors of 
the Company. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: 18 February 2026 
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SECTION VII: ANNEXURES 

Sr.No. Particulars 
1 Credit Rating Letter along with rationale 
2 Consent Letter from RTA 
3 Consent Letter from Debenture Trustee 
4 Due Diligence Certificate from Debenture Trustee (In Process) 
5 In - Principal Approval 
6 Shareholder Resolution 
7 Board Resolution 
8 Covenants of DTD and DOH 
9 Peer Review Certificate Statutory Auditor 
10 NHBNOC 
11 Material Changes in the information provided in the GID 
12 Kev Financial Information Latest mec'2025) 
13 Financial Results for Marcb'2025, December' 2025 <Latest) 
14 Final ALM I (31" December'2025) & ALM II Returns (as on 301h September' 

2025) 
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Rating Rationale
October 20, 2025 | Mumbai

GIC Housing Finance Limited
'Crisil AA+/Stable' assigned to Non Convertible Debentures

Rating Action
Total Bank Loan Facilities Rated Rs.9100 Crore
Long Term Rating Crisil AA+/Stable (Reaffirmed)
Short Term Rating Crisil A1+ (Reaffirmed)

Rs.500 Crore Non Convertible Debentures Crisil AA+/Stable (Assigned)
Rs.1500 Crore Commercial Paper Crisil A1+ (Reaffirmed)
Non Convertible Debentures Aggregating Rs.1030 Crore Crisil AA+/Stable (Reaffirmed)

Note: None of the Directors on Crisil Ratings Limited’s Board are members of rating committee and thus do not participate in discussion or assignment of any ratings.
The Board of Directors also does not discuss any ratings at its meetings.
1 crore = 10 million
Refer to Annexure for Details of Instruments & Bank Facilities

Detailed Rationale
Crisil Ratings has assigned its ‘Crisil AA+/Stable’ rating to Rs. 500 crore non convertible debentures of GIC Housing Finance
Limited (GIC HF) and reaffirmed its ‘Crisil AA+/Stable/Crisil A1+’ ratings on the existing debt instruments and bank facilities.

The ratings continue to reflect the strong support expected from the promoter-shareholder General Insurance Corporation of
India Re (GIC Re), and the company’s adequate capitalisation. These strengths are partially offset by modest asset quality and
a moderate scale of operations.

The company’s net advances stood at Rs 10,212 crore as on March 31, 2025, higher than Rs 9,985 crore. The company’s
asset quality, as reflected by gross non-performing assets (NPAs), stood at 4.7% as on June 30, 2025 as against 3.0% as on
March 31, 2025, (and 3.89% as on March 31, 2024). This increase was due to reclassification of Rs 169 crore worth of
repossessed properties from Assets Held for Sale to Loans at amortized cost, compensating for which the gross NPA in June
appears similar to that in March 2025. In terms of profitability, the company reported a return on assets (RoA) of 0.3% for the
first quarter of fiscal 2026, as compared to an RoA of 1.4% in fiscal 2024. This reduction was due to increase in provisions
caused by changes in ECL methodology and a one-time increase in provisions due to the aforesaid reclassification of assets.

Analytical Approach
Crisil Ratings assesses the standalone credit risk profile of GIC HF and continues to factor in the strong support from the
parent, considering the strategic importance of the entity, largest shareholding, shared management, and high moral obligation
of the parent on account of shared name and brand.

Key Rating Drivers - Strengths 
Expectation of strong support from the promoters and largest shareholder, GIC Re
GIC Re and its erstwhile subsidiaries — National Insurance Co Ltd., The New India Assurance Co Ltd., The Oriental Insurance
Co Ltd., and United India Insurance Co Ltd. — together hold 42.41% equity stake in GICHF as on June 30, 2025, while GIC-
Re is the largest shareholder with 15.26% stake in the Company. GICHFL has a strong Board including CMDs of all 5
Promoter Insurance Companies where all decisions are taken collectively by the Board. Promoter Companies also depute
their senior officers to GICHFL on time-to-time basis. GICHF also derives management, operational, support from GIC Re.
Furthermore, given the ownership, strong board representation and shared brand name with GIC-Re, GICHF will continue to
receive managerial, operational support from GIC-Re, as and when required. GICHF will also continue to benefit over the
medium term from the strong support it receives from GIC-Re in terms of ownership, common branding, and managerial
inputs.

Adequate capitalization
The company had a sizeable networth of Rs 1,972 crore and an overall CAR of 34.6% as on June 30, 2025, against Rs 1,964
crore and 34.9% respectively as on March 31, 2025 (Rs 1,829 crore and 33.6% respectively as on March 31, 2024). As the
capital cushion to manage the asset-side risk has increased, it continues to remain adequate with networth to net non-
performing asset (NPA) ratio of 8.8 times as on June 30, 2025, as against 9.7 times as on March 31, 2025 (6.7 times as on
March 31, 2024). Capitalisation is expected to remain stable over the medium term.

Key Rating Drivers - Weaknesses 
Modest asset quality
The Gross NPA and Net NPA increased to 4.7% and 2.1% as on June 30, 2025, as compared to 3.0% and 2.0% respectively
as on March 31, 2025 (and 3.9% and 2.7% respectively as on March 31, 2024). This increase was due to reclassification of Rs

Annexure 1
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169 crore worth of repossessed properties from Assets Held for Sale to Loans at amortised cost, compensating for which the
gross NPA in June appears similar to that in March 2025. Around five years ago, the company revamped its risk management
systems and processes to improve its asset quality. Crisil understands that the current NPAs have been primarily from the
portfolio originated prior to fiscal 2019 and recent originations have negligible delinquencies. Further, the company is focused
more towards home loans, particularly towards salaried customers. Since, loans against property (LAP) book also continued to
witness relatively higher delinquencies. Hence, the proportion of non-salaried customers is likely to decline over the medium
term. The company’s ability to control slippages as the book grows will remain a key monitorable.
 
Moderate, albeit improving, scale of operations-
The company remains a relatively modest player in the Indian housing finance industry with less than 1% market share. The
gross loan book stood at Rs 10,692 crore as on June 30, 2025 as compared to Rs 10,497 as on March 31, 2025 (Rs 10,283
crore as on March 31, 2024). Although the loan book is concentrated in Maharashtra, the company is consciously growing its
book outside the state (particularly Hyderabad, Bengaluru, and Gurgaon) to achieve better geographical diversification.
Consequently, proportion of book in Maharashtra reduced to 27% as on March 31, 2025, from 30% in fiscal 2024. As
compared to the last fiscal, the balance transfer (BT) outflows have declined, while inflows have increased due to
establishment of BT teams. The company is also improving its portfolio, achieving higher average ticket size and following
tighter credit policy.

Liquidity Strong
Given the longer tenure on asset side, the asset and liability management (ALM) profile as on March 31, 2025, had positive
cumulative mismatches in up to the 14 days bucket, excluding sanctioned but unutilised bank lines, including which the
cumulative mismatches are up to the 2 months bucket. Therefore, liquidity position remains adequate supported by adequate
unutilised bank lines. The company had unutilised bank lines of Rs 1,211 crore as on September 30, 2025, compared to debt
repayment of Rs 1,069 for the next 4 months, yielding a liquidity cover of more than 4 months.

Outlook Stable
Crisil Ratings believes GIC Re will continue to support GICHF, and the latter will maintain adequate capitalisation over the
medium term.

Rating Sensitivity Factors
Upward Factors:

Material increase in shareholding by the promoters/largest shareholder, GIC Re
Improvement in market position and earning profile 

 
Downward Factors:

Dilution of GIC Re's ownership or material change in expectation of support from the shareholder
Deterioration in asset quality leading to weakening of earnings profile

About the Company
GICHF was founded in 1989 by GIC-Re and its erstwhile subsidiaries, National Insurance Co Ltd., The New India Assurance
Co Ltd., The Oriental Insurance Co Ltd., and United India Insurance Co Ltd., together with Unit Trust of India (UTI), Industrial
Credit and Investment Corporation of India (ICICI), Industrial Finance Corporation of India (IFCI), Housing Development
Finance Corporation (HDFC) and State Bank of India (SBI), all of which contributed to the initial share capital. Later on HDFC,
SBI, ICICI, UTI, and IFCI sold their holding in GIC HF and ceased to be promoters
 
As on June 30, 2025, the promoter group (consisting of General Insurance Corporation of India (GIC-Re), National Insurance
Company Limited, The New India Assurance Company Limited, The Oriental Insurance Company Limited and United India
Insurance Company Limited) held a 42.41% stake in the company, with GIC-Re (15.26%) being the largest shareholder. 
 
GIC HF provides individual housing loans to the upper middle, middle and low-income groups in Tier-II and Tier-III cities. The
portfolio mix consisted of 92% housing loans and 8% LAP, while the borrower profile comprised of 80% salaried customers
and 20% non-salaried customers, as on June 30, 2025. The company had a network of 72 Offices (including Corporate
Office), 3 Hubs and 5 Satellite offices) as on March 31, 2025, most of which are concentrated in Maharashtra.
 
Profit after tax (PAT) was Rs 7 crore on a total income of Rs 265 crore for the first quarter of fiscal 2026, as compared to Rs
160 crore on Rs 1,089 crore in fiscal 2025 (Rs 151 crore on total income of Rs 1,070 crore in fiscal 2024).

Key Financial Indicators 
As on/for the period ended Unit June-2025 March-2025 March-2024 March-2023
Total assets Rs crore 10,741 10,775 10,470 10,920
Total income Rs crore 265 1,089 1,070 1,129
Profit after tax Rs crore 7 160 151 213
Gross NPA % 4.74 3.03 3.88 4.68
Net NPA % 2.14 1.96 2.69 3.29
Gearing Times 4.40 4.44 4.68 5.38
Return on assets (annualised) % 0.28 1.51 1.41 1.87

Any other information: Not Applicable

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:
Crisil Ratings` complexity levels are assigned to various types of financial instruments and are included (where applicable) in
the 'Annexure - Details of Instrument' in this Rating Rationale.

Crisil Ratings will disclose complexity level for all securities - including those that are yet to be placed - based on available
information. The complexity level for instruments may be updated, where required, in the rating rationale published

• 
• 

• 
• 



subsequent to the issuance of the instrument when details on such features are available.

For more details on the Crisil Ratings` complexity levels please visit www.crisilratings.com. Users may also call the Customer
Service Helpdesk with queries on specific instruments.

Annexure - Details of Instrument(s)

ISIN Name Of
Instrument

Date Of
Allotment

Coupon
Rate (%)

Maturity
Date

Issue Size
(Rs.Crore)

Complexity
Levels

Rating
Outstanding
with Outlook

NA Commercial
Paper NA NA 7 to 365

Days 1500.00 Simple Crisil A1+

INE289B07081
Non

Convertible
Debentures

21-Nov-24 8.25 19-Jun-
26 300.00 Simple Crisil

AA+/Stable

INE289B07099
Non

Convertible
Debentures

21-Nov-24 8.28 21-Aug-
26 300.00 Simple Crisil

AA+/Stable

NA
Non

Convertible
Debentures#

NA NA NA 930.00 Simple Crisil
AA+/Stable

NA Line of Credit NA NA NA 100.00 NA Crisil A1+

NA Proposed Line
of Credit NA NA NA 900.00 NA Crisil A1+

NA
Proposed Long

Term Bank
Loan Facility

NA NA NA 3053.00 NA Crisil
AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 14-Feb-17 NA 31-Mar-
27 125.00 NA Crisil

AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 07-Mar-17 NA 31-Jul-27 187.00 NA Crisil
AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 29-Sep-18 NA 28-Dec-
28 250.00 NA Crisil

AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 31-Jan-19 NA 29-Mar-
26 33.00 NA Crisil

AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 27-Jun-19 NA 30-Apr-
30 850.00 NA Crisil

AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 26-Dec-19 NA 30-Sep-
30 375.00 NA Crisil

AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 18-Feb-21 NA 25-May-
29 132.00 NA Crisil

AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 18-Oct-22 NA 29-Dec-
31 244.00 NA Crisil

AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 04-Nov-22 NA 30-Jun-
30 200.00 NA Crisil

AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 03-Jul-23 NA 28-Sep-
28 70.00 NA Crisil

AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 25-Jul-23 NA 31-Aug-
27 76.00 NA Crisil

AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 15-Sep-23 NA 28-Sep-
32 750.00 NA Crisil

AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 11-Mar-24 NA 28-Jun-
30 205.00 NA Crisil

AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 26-Mar-24 NA 30-Mar-
28 300.00 NA Crisil

AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 07-May-24 NA 31-Mar-
31 250.00 NA Crisil

AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 16-May-24 NA 28-Aug-
31 500.00 NA Crisil

AA+/Stable

NA Term Loan& 27-Dec-24 NA 27-Jun-
31 500.00 NA Crisil

AA+/Stable

https://www.crisilratings.com/en/home/our-business/ratings/complexity-levels.html


#Yet to be issued
&The bank limits include unutilized amount and the maturity Date is as per current outstanding

Annexure - Rating History for last 3 Years
 Current 2025 (History) 2024 2023 2022 Start of

2022

Instrument Type Outstanding
Amount Rating Date Rating Date Rating Date Rating Date Rating Rating

Fund Based
Facilities ST/LT 9100.0

Crisil
AA+/Stable
/ Crisil A1+

03-07-25
Crisil

AA+/Stable
/ Crisil A1+

07-10-24
Crisil

AA+/Stable
/ Crisil A1+

13-10-23 Crisil
AA+/Stable 31-03-22 Crisil

AA+/Stable
Crisil

AA+/Stable

   -- 07-03-25
Crisil

AA+/Stable
/ Crisil A1+

03-07-24 Crisil
AA+/Stable 07-07-23 Crisil

AA+/Stable  -- --

   --  -- 23-04-24 Crisil
AA+/Stable 07-02-23 Crisil

AA+/Stable  -- --

   --  -- 19-04-24 Crisil
AA+/Stable  --  -- --

Commercial
Paper ST 1500.0 Crisil A1+ 03-07-25 Crisil A1+ 07-10-24 Crisil A1+ 13-10-23 Crisil A1+ 31-03-22 Crisil A1+ Crisil A1+

   -- 07-03-25 Crisil A1+ 03-07-24 Crisil A1+ 07-07-23 Crisil A1+  -- --

   --  -- 23-04-24 Crisil A1+ 07-02-23 Crisil A1+  -- --

   --  -- 19-04-24 Crisil A1+  --  -- --

Non
Convertible
Debentures

LT 1530.0 Crisil
AA+/Stable 03-07-25 Crisil

AA+/Stable 07-10-24 Crisil
AA+/Stable 13-10-23 Crisil

AA+/Stable 31-03-22 Crisil
AA+/Stable

Crisil
AA+/Stable

   -- 07-03-25 Crisil
AA+/Stable 03-07-24 Crisil

AA+/Stable 07-07-23 Crisil
AA+/Stable  -- --

   --  -- 23-04-24 Crisil
AA+/Stable 07-02-23 Crisil

AA+/Stable  -- --

   --  -- 19-04-24 Crisil
AA+/Stable  --  -- --

All amounts are in Rs.Cr.

Annexure - Details of Bank Lenders & Facilities
Facility Amount (Rs.Crore) Name of Lender Rating

Line of Credit 100 Indian Bank Crisil A1+
Proposed Line of Credit 900 Not Applicable Crisil A1+

Proposed Long Term Bank
Loan Facility 3053 Not Applicable Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 500 State Bank of India Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 250 Bank Of India Limited Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 200 IDBI Bank Limited Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 205 Union Bank Of India
Limited Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 300 Punjab National Bank Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 33 Punjab National Bank Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 500 Union Bank Of India
Limited Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 375 Bank Of India Limited Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 125 Union Bank Of India
Limited Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 70 Bajaj Finance Limited Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 750 Bank Of India Limited Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 850 Indian Bank Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 132 Union Bank Of India
Limited Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 250 IDBI Bank Limited Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 187 Bank Of India Limited Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 244 Punjab National Bank Crisil AA+/Stable

Term Loan& 76 HDFC Bank Limited Crisil AA+/Stable
& - The bank limits include unutilized amount and the maturity Date is as per current outstanding
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Criteria Details

Links to related criteria
Basics of Ratings (including default recognition, assessing information adequacy)
Criteria for Finance and Securities companies (including approach for financial ratios)
Criteria for factoring parent, group and government linkages

Media Relations Analytical Contacts Customer Service Helpdesk
Ramkumar Uppara
Media Relations
Crisil Limited
M: +91 98201 77907
B: +91 22 6137 3000
ramkumar.uppara@crisil.com

Kartik Behl
Media Relations
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M: +91 90043 33899
B: +91 22 6137 3000
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Media Relations
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Note for Media:
This rating rationale is transmitted to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your newspaper/magazine/agency. The rating rationale may be
used by you in full or in part without changing the meaning or context thereof but with due credit to Crisil Ratings. However, Crisil Ratings alone has the
sole right of distribution (whether directly or indirectly) of its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any media including websites and portals.

About Crisil Ratings Limited (A subsidiary of Crisil Limited, an S&P Global Company)

Crisil Ratings pioneered the concept of credit rating in India in 1987. With a tradition of independence, analytical rigour and
innovation, we set the standards in the credit rating business. We rate the entire range of debt instruments, such as bank loans,
certificates of deposit, commercial paper, non-convertible/convertible/partially convertible bonds and debentures, perpetual
bonds, bank hybrid capital instruments, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured
debt instruments. We have rated over 33,000 large and mid-scale corporates and financial institutions. We have also instituted
several innovations in India in the rating business, including ratings for municipal bonds, partially guaranteed instruments and
infrastructure investment trusts (InvITs).

Crisil Ratings Limited ('Crisil Ratings') is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Crisil Limited ('Crisil'). Crisil Ratings Limited is registered in
India as a credit rating agency with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI").

For more information, visit www.crisilratings.com 

 

About Crisil Limited

Crisil is a leading, agile and innovative global analytics company driven by its mission of making markets function better. 

It is India’s foremost provider of ratings, data, research, analytics and solutions with a strong track record of growth, culture of
innovation, and global footprint.

It has delivered independent opinions, actionable insights, and efficient solutions to over 100,000 customers through businesses
that operate from India, the US, the UK, Argentina, Poland, China, Hong Kong and Singapore.

It is majority owned by S&P Global Inc, a leading provider of transparent and independent ratings, benchmarks, analytics and
data to the capital and commodity markets worldwide.

For more information, visit www.crisil.com

Connect with us: TWITTER | LINKEDIN | YOUTUBE | FACEBOOK

CRISIL PRIVACY NOTICE
 
Crisil respects your privacy. We may use your contact information, such as your name, address and email id to fulfil your request and service your
account and to provide you with additional information from Crisil. For further information on Crisil's privacy policy please visit www.crisil.com.

DISCLAIMER

This disclaimer is part of and applies to each credit rating report and/or credit rating rationale ('report') provided by Crisil Ratings
Limited ('Crisil Ratings'). For the avoidance of doubt, the term 'report' includes the information, ratings and other content forming
part of the report. The report is intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. This report does not constitute an offer of
services. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in the report is to be construed as Crisil Ratings provision or
intention to provide any services in jurisdictions where Crisil Ratings does not have the necessary licenses and/or registration to
carry out its business activities. Access or use of this report does not create a client relationship between Crisil Ratings and the
user.

The report is a statement of opinion as on the date it is expressed, and it is not intended to and does not constitute investment
advice within meaning of any laws or regulations (including US laws and regulations). The report is not an offer to sell or an offer
to purchase or subscribe to any investment in any securities, instruments, facilities or solicitation of any kind to enter into any
deal or transaction with the entity to which the report pertains. The recipients of the report should rely on their own judgment and
take their own professional advice before acting on the report in any way.
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October 10, 2025 

GIC Housing Finance Limited: [ICRA]AA+ (Stable) assigned to NCD programme; ratings 

reaffirmed for other instruments 

Summary of rating action 

Instrument* 

Previous rated 

amount  

(Rs. crore) 

Current rated amount 

(Rs. crore) 
Rating action 

Long-term bank lines – Fund 

based/Non-fund based 
9,000 9,000 [ICRA]AA+ (Stable); reaffirmed 

Non-convertible debenture programme - 500 [ICRA]AA+ (Stable); assigned 

Non-convertible debenture programme 1,030 1,030 [ICRA]AA+ (Stable); reaffirmed 

Short-term bank lines – Fund based 1,000 1,000 [ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed 

Commercial paper programme 1,500 1,500 [ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed 

Total 12,530 13,030   

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure I 

Rationale 

The ratings factor in GIC Housing Finance Limited’s (GICHF) strong parentage in the form of General Insurance Corporation of 

India (GIC-Re) with GIC-Re and its erstwhile subsidiaries holding a 42.41% stake as on June 30, 2025. Given the ownership, 

strong board representation and shared brand name, ICRA expects financial support to be forthcoming from GIC-Re if needed. 

Further, ICRA expects GICHF to continue receiving managerial and operational support from GIC-Re.  

The ratings continue to consider GICHF’s long track record of operations of more than 30 years, the focus on salaried home 

loans and the granular nature of the loan book. While growth was impacted during the Covid-19 pandemic amid asset quality 

challenges, the company has been gradually improving the same and its assets under management (AUM) rose slightly to Rs. 

10,692 crore as on June 30, 2025 from Rs. 10,497 crore as on March 31, 2025. ICRA takes note of the change in asset 

classification in Q1 FY2026, whereby repossessed assets were reclassified from ‘assets held for sale’ to ‘loans at amortised 

cost’, resulting in an increase in the gross stage 3 assets to 4.7% as on June 30, 2025 from 3.0% as on March 31, 2025. 

Nonetheless, the company has made adequate provisions for the same and the net stage 3 assets consequently remained 

stable at 2.1% as on June 30, 2025 vis-à-vis 2.0% as on March 31, 2025. The company continues to maintain a comfortable 

capitalisation profile with a gearing of 4.4 times as on June 30, 2025 (4.5 times as on March 31, 2025) and a capital-to-risk 

weighted assets ratio (CRAR) of 34.9% as on March 31, 2025 (33.6% as on March 31, 2024).  

The ratings remain constrained by the moderate earnings profile with GICHF reporting a net profit of Rs. 160 crore in FY2025, 

translating into a return on average managed assets (RoMA) of 1.5%, compared to Rs. 151 crore and 1.4%, respectively, in 

FY2024. ICRA takes note of the increase in credit costs in Q1 FY2026 due to the one-time impact of the change in the accounting 

practice and the expected credit loss methodology, resulting in a sharp drop in the net profit to Rs. 7 crore in Q1 FY2026 (Rs. 

39 crore in Q1 FY2025). This, along with some pressure on the net interest margin, given the intense competition in this space, 

is likely to exert some pressure on the profitability in FY2026. 

The Stable outlook on the long-term rating reflects ICRA’s opinion that the company would be able to maintain a steady credit 
profile supported by its long track record, the granular nature of its loan portfolio and the comfortable capitalisation profile. 

Further, ICRA expects support from GIC-Re to be forthcoming, if needed.  

' ICRA 
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Key rating drivers and their description 

Credit strengths 

Established track record, focus on salaried home loan segment and granular nature of loan book – Incorporated in 1989, 

GICHF has a long track record in the housing finance business. As on June 30, 2025, it was operating in 20 states through 71 

branches and 5 satellite offices with AUM of Rs. 10,692 crore (up ~4% YoY). While the company had slowed down 

disbursements due to the pandemic and asset quality challenges in the past, the same had picked up pace from FY2024 with 

disbursements growing by 19% in FY2024 and 40% in FY2025.  

GICHF’s loan book remains granular with individual home loans (including renovation loans) accounting for 91% of the portfolio 

as on June 30, 2025, followed by loan against property (LAP; the balance). Also, within individual borrowers, the company 

remains focussed on salaried borrowers (80% of the portfolio as on June 30, 2025). Given its presence primarily in retail housing 

loans and the granular nature of its portfolio, GICHF’s credit concentration remains low. ICRA expects the company to continue 

scaling up its operations with focus remaining on individual home loans. 

Comfortable capitalisation profile – The company’s capitalisation profile has been improving, supported by internal capital 
generation. The gearing was reported at 4.4 times as on June 30, 2025 (4.5 times as on March 31, 2025). The CRAR of 34.9%, 

as on March 31, 2025, was well above the regulatory requirement of 15%. In ICRA’s opinion, given GICHF’s growth plans and 
internal capital generation, the capitalisation profile is expected to remain comfortable in the near-to-medium term. Over the 

long term, if the growth momentum increases considerably, the company may need external capital to maintain comfortable 

capitalisation levels.  

Adequate asset quality and solvency – The company’s asset quality and solvency indicators have improved significantly over 

the past couple of years with gross stage 3 assets of 3.0% as on March 31, 2025 vis-à-vis 7.3% as on March 31, 2022, driven by 

continuous recovery efforts and strengthening of the collections team and process. Although the gross stage 3 assets increased 

to 4.7% as on June 30, 2025, this was due to the change in the company’s accounting practice in Q1 FY2026. GICHF reclassified 

repossessed assets from ‘assets held for sale’ to ‘loans at amortised cost’, in the absence of which the gross stage 3 assets 

would have been lower at ~3.2% as on June 30, 2025. Nonetheless, the company has created adequate provisions on the same 

and the net stage 3 assets consequently remained stable at 2.1% as on June 30, 2025 vis-à-vis 2.0% as on March 31, 2025. As 

a result, the solvency profile remains under control with net stage 3, as a proportion of net worth, at 11.3% as on June 30, 

2025 vis-à-vis 10.4% as of March 2025 (14.1% in March 2024). Further, given the secured nature of the loan portfolio, ultimate 

credit losses are expected to remain low. GICHF’s ability to control slippages while scaling up its operations and achieving 

recoveries from delinquent loans will be a key monitorable.  

Strong parentage of GIC-Re – GIC-Re, together with its erstwhile subsidiaries (The New India Assurance Company Limited, 

United India Insurance Company Limited, The Oriental Insurance Company Limited and National Insurance Company Limited), 

held a 42.41% stake in GICHF as on June 30, 2025. Given the ownership, strong board representation and shared brand name, 

ICRA expects financial support to be forthcoming from GIC-Re if needed. Further, ICRA expects GICHF to continue receiving 

managerial and operational support from GIC-Re.  

Credit challenges 

Moderate profitability indicators – The earnings profile remains moderate with GICHF reporting a RoMA of 1.5% and a return 

on average net worth (RoNW) of 8.4% in FY2025 compared to 1.4% and 8.6%, respectively, in FY2024. The company’s 
profitability deteriorated in Q1 FY2026 with the increase in credit costs due to the one-time impact of the change in the 

accounting practice and the expected credit loss methodology. Consequently, GICHF’s net profit fell to Rs. 7 crore in Q1 FY2026 

(Rs. 160 crore in FY2025) from Rs. 39 crore in Q1 FY2025 (Rs. 151 crore in FY2024). Further, pressure on the net interest margin, 

given the intense competition in this space, is likely to exert some pressure on the profitability in FY2026.  

' ICRA 
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Competitive pressure – GICHF faces competition from banks and leading housing finance companies (HFCs), primarily while 

lending to the salaried borrower segment where pricing, turnaround time, and service quality are the key differentiators. This 

segment is highly sought after due to its relatively lower credit risk and stable income profiles, making it a strategic focus for 

most lenders. As a result, competition is expected to remain high over the medium term, with players continuously innovating 

on product offerings, interest rates, and digital onboarding processes to capture market share. GICHF may need to enhance 

its value proposition and operational efficiency to maintain relevance and growth in this segment.  

Environmental and social risks 

Given the service-oriented business of the company, its direct exposure to environmental risks as well as those emanating 

from regulations or policy changes is not material. While lending institutions can be exposed to environmental risks indirectly 

through their portfolio of assets, GICHF’s exposure to environmentally sensitive segments remains low. Hence, indirect 
transition risks arising from changes in regulations or policies concerning the underlying assets are not material.  

With regard to social risks, data security and customer privacy are among the key sources of vulnerability for lending 

institutions as material lapses could be detrimental to their reputation and could invite regulatory censure. GICHF has not 

faced such lapses over the years.  

Liquidity position: Adequate 

As on March 31, 2025, the company held Rs. 272 crore of cash and cash equivalents, bank deposits and liquid investments. 

Additionally, it had sanctioned but unutilised funding lines of Rs. 1,047 crore as on March 31, 2025. GICHF’s structural liquidity 

statement (SLS), as on March 31, 2025, had positive cumulative mismatches in the up to three months bucket, factoring in the 

lines of credit committed by other institutions. Given the relatively longer tenure of its assets vis-à-vis liabilities, the company’s 
ability to roll over its borrowings will remain a key rating monitorable. The granular nature of the loan book and established 

track record of raising funds from diverse sources support the liquidity profile. The liquidity coverage ratio for the quarter 

ended June 30, 2025 stood at 107% (108% for the quarter ended March 31, 2025), well above the regulatory requirement. -  

Rating sensitivities 

Positive factors – A significant increase in the scale of operations and sustained improvement in the asset quality and earnings 

profile (RoMA exceeding 2.5% consistently) could positively impact the long-term rating. 

Negative factors – GICHF’s ratings are strongly underpinned by its parentage in the form of GIC-Re. Any change in the 

expectation of support from the parent or a deterioration in the credit profile of GIC-Re shall negatively impact the ratings. 

Further, a deterioration in the capitalisation or asset quality indicators with the solvency ratio (Net stage 3/Net worth) 

increasing beyond 25% on a sustained basis would be a credit negative. 

Analytical approach 

Analytical approach Comments 

Applicable rating 

methodologies 
Rating Methodology for Non-banking Finance Companies 

Parent/Group support 

Given the ownership, strong board representation and shared brand name, ICRA expects financial support 

to be forthcoming from GIC-Re if needed. Further, ICRA expects GICHF to continue receiving managerial 

and operational support from GIC-Re. 

Consolidation/Standalone Standalone 

' ICRA 
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About the company 

GIC Housing Finance Limited was founded in 1989 by GIC-Re and its erstwhile subsidiaries, National Insurance Company 

Limited, The New India Assurance Company Limited, The Oriental Insurance Company Limited, and United India Insurance 

Company Limited, together with Unit Trust of India (UTI), Industrial Credit and Investment Corporation of India (ICICI), 

Industrial Finance Corporation of India (IFCI), Housing Development Finance Corporation (HDFC) and State Bank of India (SBI), 

with all contributing to the initial share capital. Later on, HDFC, SBI, ICICI, UTI, and IFCI sold their stakes in GICHF and ceased 

to be promoters. As on June 30, 2025, the promoter group held a 42.41% stake in the company, with GIC-Re being the largest 

shareholder.  

Key financial indicators (audited) -  

GIC Housing Finance Limited FY2024 FY2025  Q1 FY2026* 

As per Ind-AS Ind-AS Ind-AS 

Total income  1,061 1,065 263 

Profit after tax  151 160 7 

Total managed assets  10,768 11,060 11,162 

Return on average managed assets  1.4% 1.5% 0.1% 

Gearing (reported; times) 4.7 4.5 4.4 

Gross stage 3 assets 3.7% 3.0% 4.7% 

Capital-to-risk weighted assets ratio 33.6% 34.9% NA 

Total managed assets = Total assets + Impairment allowance; NA – Not available; *As per limited review of financials 

Source: Company, ICRA Research; All ratios as per ICRA’s calculations; Amount in Rs. crore 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable  

Any other information: None 

Rating history for past three years  

Instrument 

Current rating (FY2026) Chronology of rating history for the past 3 years 

 FY2025 FY2024 FY2023 

Type 

Amount 

rated  

(Rs. 

crore) 

Oct 10, 

2025 
Date Rating Date Rating Date Rating Date Rating 

Long-term 

bank lines – 

Fund 

based/Non-

fund based 

Long 

term 
9,000 

[ICRA]AA+ 

(Stable) 

Aug 18, 

2025 

[ICRA]AA+ 

(Stable) 

Aug 19, 

2024 

[ICRA]AA+ 

(Stable) 

Aug 23, 

2023 

[ICRA]AA 

(Stable) 

Aug 26, 

2022 

[ICRA]AA 

(Stable) 

Non-

convertible 

debenture 

programme 

Long 

term 
1,530 

[ICRA]AA+ 

(Stable) 

Aug 18, 

2025 

[ICRA]AA+ 

(Stable) 

Aug 19, 

2024 

[ICRA]AA+ 

(Stable) 

Aug 23, 

2023 [ICRA]AA 

(Stable) 

Aug 26, 

2022 

[ICRA]AA 

(Stable) 

Non-

convertible 

debenture 

programme 

Long 

term 
- - 

Aug 18, 

2025 
- 

Aug 19, 

2024 

[ICRA]AA+ 

(Stable); 

withdrawn 

Aug 23, 

2023 [ICRA]AA 

(Stable) 

Aug 26, 

2022 

[ICRA]AA 

(Stable) 

Non- Long - - Aug 18, [ICRA]AA+ Aug 19, [ICRA]AA+ Aug 23, [ICRA]AA Aug 26, [ICRA]AA 

' ICRA 
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Instrument 

Current rating (FY2026) Chronology of rating history for the past 3 years 

 FY2025 FY2024 FY2023 

Type 

Amount 

rated  

(Rs. 

crore) 

Oct 10, 

2025 
Date Rating Date Rating Date Rating Date Rating 

convertible 

debenture 

programme 

term 2025 (Stable); 

withdrawn 

2024 (Stable) 2023 (Stable) 2022 (Stable) 

Non-

convertible 

debenture 

programme 

Long 

term 
- - 

Aug 18, 

2025 
-  - 

Aug 23, 

2023 
[ICRA]AA 

(Stable); 

withdrawn 

Aug 26, 

2022 

[ICRA]AA 

(Stable) 

Short-term 

bank lines – 

Fund based 

Short 

term 
1,000 [ICRA]A1+ 

Aug 18, 

2025 
[ICRA]A1+ 

Aug 19, 

2024 
[ICRA]A1+ 

Aug 23, 

2023 [ICRA]A1+ 
Aug 26, 

2022 
[ICRA]A1+ 

Commercial 

paper 

programme 

Short 

term 
1,500 [ICRA]A1+ 

Aug 18, 

2025 
[ICRA]A1+ 

Aug 19, 

2024 
[ICRA]A1+ 

Aug 23, 

2023 [ICRA]A1+ 
Aug 26, 

2022 
[ICRA]A1+ 

Source: Company 

Complexity level of the rated instruments 

Instrument Complexity indicator 

Long-term bank lines – Fund based/Non-fund based Simple 

Non-convertible debenture programme Simple 

Short-term bank lines – Fund based Simple 

Commercial paper programme Very Simple 

 

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated.  

It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's 

credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or 

complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are 

available on ICRA’s website: Click Here  
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Annexure I: Instrument details  

ISIN Instrument name 
Date of issuance 

/Sanction 
Coupon rate Maturity date 

Amount 

rated 

(Rs. crore) 

Current rating and 

outlook 

INE289B07081 
Non-convertible 

debenture 
Nov 21, 2024 8.25% Jun 19, 2026 300 [ICRA]AA+ (Stable) 

INE289B07099 
Non-convertible 

debenture 
Nov 21, 2024 8.28% Aug 21, 2026 300 [ICRA]AA+ (Stable) 

INE289B07115 
Non-convertible 

debenture 
Jul 24, 2025 7.49% Feb 24, 2027 200 [ICRA]AA+ (Stable) 

INE289B07107 
Non-convertible 

debenture 
Jul 24, 2025 7.59% Aug 24, 2027 200 [ICRA]AA+ (Stable) 

NA 

Non-convertible 

debentures – Yet to be 

issued 

- - - 530 [ICRA]AA+ (Stable) 

NA Long-term bank facilities 
Jul 2015-Dec 

2022 
4.61-8.70% 

Sep 2025 - 

Jan 2033 
9,000 [ICRA]AA+ (Stable) 

NA Short-term bank facilities 
Dec 2019-Feb 

2021 
6.55-6.80% 

Sep 2025 - 

Mar 2026 
1,000 [ICRA]A1+ 

INE289B14JL0 Commercial paper Mar 25, 2025 7.89% Feb 13, 2026 100 [ICRA]A1+ 

INE289B14JO4 Commercial paper Apr 30, 2025 7.55% Apr 30, 2026 125 [ICRA]A1+ 

INE289B14JU1 Commercial paper Aug 06, 2025 6.55% Feb 27,2026 175 [ICRA]A1+ 

INE289B14JV9 Commercial paper Aug 13, 2025 6.80% May 22, 2026 150 [ICRA]A1+ 

NA 
Commercial paper – Yet to 

be issued 
- - 7-365 days 950 [ICRA]A1+ 

Source: Company 

 

Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA 

 

Annexure II: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis 

Not applicable 
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ABOUT ICRA LIMITED 

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services 

companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency. 

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, 

with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency 

Moody’s Investors Service is ICRA’s largest shareholder. 

For more information, visit www.icra.in 
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taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided ‘as is’ without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no 

representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group 

companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of 

opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.  
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Disclaimer: A rating by Crisil Ratings reflects Crisil Ratings� current opinion on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument, and does not 
constitute an audit of the rated entity by Crisil Ratings. Our ratings are based on information provided by the issuer or obtained by Crisil Ratings from sources it considers 
reliable. Crisil Ratings does not guarantee the completeness or accuracy of the information on which the rating is based. A rating by Crisil Ratings is not a recommendation to 
buy / sell or hold the rated instrument; it does not comment on the market price or suitability for a particular investor. Crisil Ratings has a practice of keeping all its ratings 

under surveillance and ratings are revised as and when circumstances so warrant. Crisil Ratings is not responsible for any errors and especially states that it has no financial 
liability whatsoever to the subscribers / users / transmitters / distributors of its ratings. Crisil Ratings� criteria are available without charge to the public on the web site, 
www.crisilratings.com. Crisil Ratings or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the company/entity. For the latest rating information on any instrument of 
any company rated by Crisil Ratings, please visit  www.crisilratings.com or contact Customer Service Helpdesk at Crisilratingdesk@crisil.com or at 1800-267-3850

CONFIDENTIAL

  RL/GICHOUS/379557/NCD/0126/137782/92017560

  January 30, 2026                                                                                                                                                              

  Shri Sachindra Salvi

  Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer

  GIC Housing Finance Limited

  National Insurance Building

  6th Floor, J.Tata Road, Churchgate

  Mumbai City - 400020
                                 

Dear Shri Sachindra Salvi,

Re: Crisil Rating on the Non Convertible Debentures Aggregating Rs.1030 Crore of GIC Housing Finance Limited.

All ratings assigned by Crisil Ratings are kept under continuous surveillance and review.

Please refer to our rating letter dated October 20, 2025 bearing Ref. no: RL/GICHOUS/379557/NCD/1025/131685/153193066

Rating outstanding on the captioned debt instruments is �Crisil AA+/Stable� (pronounced as �Crisil double A plus rating" with 

Stable outlook). Securities with this rating are considered to have high degree of safety regarding timely servicing of financial 

obligations. Such securities carry very low credit risk.

In the event of your company not making the issue within a period of 180 days from the above date, or in the event of any change 

in the size or structure of your proposed issue, a fresh letter of revalidation from Crisil Ratings will be necessary.

As per our Rating Agreement, Crisil Ratings would disseminate the rating along with outlook through its publications and other 

media, and keep the rating along with outlook under surveillance for the life of the instrument. Crisil Ratings reserves the right to 

withdraw, or revise the rating / outlook assigned to the captioned instrument at any time, on the basis of new information, or 

unavailability of information, or other circumstances which Crisil Ratings believes may have an impact on the rating. Please visit 

www.crisilratings.com and search with the name of the rated entity to access the latest rating/s.

As per the latest SEBI circular (reference number: CIR/IMD/DF/17/2013; dated October 22, 2013) on centralized database for 

corporate bonds/debentures, you are required to provide international securities identification number (ISIN; along with the 

reference number and the date of the rating letter) of all bond/debenture issuances made against this rating letter to us. The 

circular also requires you to share this information with us within 2 days after the allotment of the ISIN. We request you to mail us 

all the necessary and relevant information at debtissue@crisil.com. This will enable Crisil Ratings to verify and confirm to the 

depositories, including NSDL and CDSL, the ISIN details of debt rated by us, as required by SEBI. Feel free to contact us for any 

clarifications you may have at debtissue@crisil.com

Should you require any clarifications, please feel free to contact us.

With warm regards,

Yours sincerely,

        
Sonica Gupta       Nivedita Shibu

Associate Director - Crisil Ratings

                   

      Director - Crisil Ratings

-

Crisil Ratings Limited 
Corporate Identity Number: U67100MH2019PLC326247 

Registered Office: Lightbridge IT Park, Saki Vihar Road, Andheri East, Mumbai 400 072, India. 
Phone: +91 22 6137 3000 I www.crisllratings.com 

Crisil 
Ratings 

a company of S&P Global 
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Disclaimer: A rating by Crisil Ratings reflects Crisil Ratings� current opinion on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument, and does not 
constitute an audit of the rated entity by Crisil Ratings. Our ratings are based on information provided by the issuer or obtained by Crisil Ratings from sources it considers 
reliable. Crisil Ratings does not guarantee the completeness or accuracy of the information on which the rating is based. A rating by Crisil Ratings is not a recommendation to 
buy / sell or hold the rated instrument; it does not comment on the market price or suitability for a particular investor. Crisil Ratings has a practice of keeping all its ratings 

under surveillance and ratings are revised as and when circumstances so warrant. Crisil Ratings is not responsible for any errors and especially states that it has no financial 
liability whatsoever to the subscribers / users / transmitters / distributors of its ratings. Crisil Ratings� criteria are available without charge to the public on the web site, 
www.crisilratings.com. Crisil Ratings or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the company/entity. For the latest rating information on any instrument of 
any company rated by Crisil Ratings, please visit  www.crisilratings.com or contact Customer Service Helpdesk at Crisilratingdesk@crisil.com or at 1800-267-3850

CONFIDENTIAL

  RL/GICHOUS/379557/NCD/0126/137783/153193066

  January 30, 2026                                                                                                                                                              

  Shri Sachindra Salvi

  Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer

  GIC Housing Finance Limited

  National Insurance Building

  6th Floor, J.Tata Road, Churchgate

  Mumbai City - 400020
                                 

Dear Shri Sachindra Salvi,

Re: Crisil Rating on the Rs.500 Crore Non Convertible Debentures of GIC Housing Finance Limited.

All ratings assigned by Crisil Ratings are kept under continuous surveillance and review.

Please refer to our rating letter dated October 20, 2025 bearing Ref. no: RL/GICHOUS/379557/NCD/1025/131682/168557169

Rating outstanding on the captioned debt instruments is �Crisil AA+/Stable� (pronounced as �Crisil double A plus rating" with 

Stable outlook). Securities with this rating are considered to have high degree of safety regarding timely servicing of financial 

obligations. Such securities carry very low credit risk.

In the event of your company not making the issue within a period of 180 days from the above date, or in the event of any change 

in the size or structure of your proposed issue, a fresh letter of revalidation from Crisil Ratings will be necessary.

As per our Rating Agreement, Crisil Ratings would disseminate the rating along with outlook through its publications and other 

media, and keep the rating along with outlook under surveillance for the life of the instrument. Crisil Ratings reserves the right to 

withdraw, or revise the rating / outlook assigned to the captioned instrument at any time, on the basis of new information, or 

unavailability of information, or other circumstances which Crisil Ratings believes may have an impact on the rating. Please visit 

www.crisilratings.com and search with the name of the rated entity to access the latest rating/s.

As per the latest SEBI circular (reference number: CIR/IMD/DF/17/2013; dated October 22, 2013) on centralized database for 

corporate bonds/debentures, you are required to provide international securities identification number (ISIN; along with the 

reference number and the date of the rating letter) of all bond/debenture issuances made against this rating letter to us. The 

circular also requires you to share this information with us within 2 days after the allotment of the ISIN. We request you to mail us 

all the necessary and relevant information at debtissue@crisil.com. This will enable Crisil Ratings to verify and confirm to the 

depositories, including NSDL and CDSL, the ISIN details of debt rated by us, as required by SEBI. Feel free to contact us for any 

clarifications you may have at debtissue@crisil.com

Should you require any clarifications, please feel free to contact us.

With warm regards,

Yours sincerely,

        
Sonica Gupta       Nivedita Shibu

Associate Director - Crisil Ratings

                   

      Director - Crisil Ratings

-

Crisil Ratings Limited 
Corporate Identity Number: U67100MH2019PLC326247 

Registered Office: Lightbridge IT Park, Saki Vihar Road, Andheri East, Mumbai 400 072, India. 
Phone: +91 22 6137 3000 I www.crisllratings.com 

Crisil 
Ratings 

a company of S&P Global 
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Sensitivity Label : Restricted 

 

Ref: ICRA/GIC Housing Finance Limited/16022026/1  

Date: February 16, 2026 

 

Mr. Sachindra Salvi 

Managing Director & CEO 

GIC Housing Finance Limited 

National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 

14, Jamshedji Tata Road, 

Mumbai – 400 020 

 

Dear Sir, 

Re:   ICRA’s credit rating for below instruments of GIC Housing Finance Limited 

Please refer to your request dated February 13, 2026 requesting ICRA Limited to revalidate the rating letter issued for the below 

mentioned instruments. 

We confirm that the following ratings of the instruments rated by ICRA and last communicated to you vide our letter dated October 

10, 2025 stands valid. 

Instrument 
Rated Amount 

(Rs. crore) 
Rating Outstanding 

Non-Convertible Debentures programme 1,530.00 [ICRA]AA+ (Stable) 

  

The other terms and conditions for the rating of the aforementioned instrument shall remain the same as communicated vide our 

letter Ref: ICRA/GIC Housing Finance Limited/10102025/3 dated October 10, 2025. 

The rating, as aforesaid, however, should not be treated as a recommendation to buy, sell or hold long term debt/non-convertible 

debenture to be issued by you. 

In line with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-PoD-3/P/CIR/2024/160 dated November 18, 2024, issuers are encouraged to 

utilize the penny-drop verification service as provided by banks. This measure is intended to prevent payment failures when 

disbursing principal and/or interest to respective investors or debenture holders.  

Penny-drop verification serves as an efficient method for confirming the bank account details of persons designated to receive 

payments. Once an account has been verified through this facility, it can be used for subsequent transactions related to interest and 

principal payments, thereby ensuring successful remittance and avoiding failure. 

We look forward to further strengthening our existing relationship and assure you of our best services. 

 

With kind regards, 

Yours sincerely, 

For ICRA Limited 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Karthik Srinivasan 

Senior Vice President 

Group Head – Financial Sector Ratings 

karthiks@icraindia.com  

  

KARTHIK 

SRINIVASAN

Digitally signed by 

KARTHIK SRINIVASAN 

Date: 2026.02.16 

11:57:39 +05'30'

I ICRA 
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Annexure 

 

ISIN Instrument name 
Amount rated 

(Rs. crore) 
Rating 

INE289B07081 Non-convertible debenture 300 [ICRA]AA+ (Stable) 

INE289B07099 Non-convertible debenture 300 [ICRA]AA+ (Stable) 

INE289B07115 Non-convertible debenture 200 [ICRA]AA+ (Stable) 

INE289B07107 Non-convertible debenture 200 [ICRA]AA+ (Stable) 

INE289B07123 Non-convertible debenture 175 [ICRA]AA+ (Stable) 

To be issued Non-convertible debenture 355 [ICRA]AA+ (Stable) 
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KFIN/GIC NCD/CONSENT/2026 

Friday, February 13, 2026 

To, 

GIC HOUSING FINANCE LIMITED 

NATIONAL INSURANCE BUILDING, 6TH FLOOR, 14, 

J. TATA ROAD, CHURCHGATE, MUMBAI-400 020

Sub: Consent to act as RTA for NCD Issue for Rs.150 Cr. (Series 11) 

Details of issuance:  

Name of the Company GIC HOUSING FINANCE LIMITED 

Issue Size Rs 150 crores (Series-11). 

Security Description NCDs 

**** 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

This has reference to your letter dated, Friday, February 13, 2026 with regard to the captioned subject. 

We hereby accord our consent to act as Registrar to the aforesaid issue and have our name included as 

Registrar and Transfer Agents in the information Memorandum, which your company proposes to issue. 

Further we give our consent for inclusion of our name as "Registrar to the Issue" in the Disclosure 

Document and /or applications to be made or to be filed by Stock Exchange(s) and/or Depositories in 

this regard. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

For KFin Technologies Limited 

Gopala Krishna KVS 

Corporate Registry 

Annexure - 2

Operations Centre: 
KFin Technologies L1rn1ted, Selenium, Tower B, Plot No-31 & 31, 
Flnancl I Dis let, N n kr mgud Senlingamp.illy, 
Hyderabad - 500032, T laf\gan;i, India, 

Toll Free (Corpor te Regi ry): 1800 3094 001 
Tel. No: +022 4617 0911 

KFin Technologies Limited 0 
Registered Office: 

KFIn Technologie~ LIm1ted. 301, The Centrium 
3rd 1001 . S7, L I Bah.tdur Shastri Road. Nav Pad , 

Kurl11 (West}, Mumbai 400 070 Maharashtra 
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IDBI T
steeship Se�ices Ltd 
CIN : U65991MH2001GOI131154 Q� IDB I trustee13764/ITSL/OPR/ CL/25-26/DEB/1357 February 06, 2026 GIC Housing Finance Limited 

6th Floor, National Insurance Bldg, 
14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, 
Mumbai-400020 Dear Sir, Sub: Consent to act as Debenture Trustee 4r private placement of Proposed listed, Secured, rated, redeemable, taxable, non-convertible debt securities of face value of t 1,00,000/- each ("NCDs") aggregating upto t 200 crores (the "Issuer") to be issued by GIC Housing Finance Limited 
This is with reference to your email dated February 06, 2026 regarding appointment of IDBI 
Trusteeship Services Limited (ITSL) as Debenture Trustee for the private placement of Proposed 
issue by GIC Housing Finance Limited (the "Issuer") of listed, Secured, rated, redeemable, taxable, 
non-convertible debt securities of face value of� 1,00,000/- each ("NCDs") aggregating upto � 200 
Crores (the "Issue"). In this regards it would indeed be our pleasure to be associated with your 
esteemed organization as Debenture Trustee. 

As desired, we indicate our trusteeship remuneration Br the said assignment as Bllows: Charge Heads Acceptance Fees Service Charges Additional Expenses Delayed Charges Payment Out of Pocket Expenses & Statutory Dues Validity: Terms 
Rs.45,000/- plus applicable taxes (One Time payment and payable 
upCont) 
Rs.45,000/- p.a. plus applicable taxes. First such payment would become 
payable in on the date of execution (DoE) Br the pro-rata period Com 
DoE till March 31, 2026; thereafter the Service Charges are payable on an 
annual basis in advance on 1st April every year till the redemption. 
N.A. 

In case the payment of service charges not received within a period of 30 
days Com the date of the bill, ITSL reserve the right to charge "delayed 
payment charges"@ 12% p.a. on the outstanding amount. 
Out-of-pocket expenses will be charged on actual basis Br Security Cover 
CertiAcate and ROC Search Report upto Rs.7500/- and would be 
reimbursable on actual basis within 30 days of the claim. 

(i) This consent letter shall not be construed as giving rise to any
obligation on part of IDBI trusteeship Services Limited to act as Bond
Trustee unless the Company communicates acceptance to IDBI

R�. Ece : Unfve�l Insu�nce Building, Ground Fl�� Sir P. M. Road, :�, MumUi • 1� 001. 
JI. • 022-4080 7000 • Fax : 022·6631 l 7_76 • Email : i�@pbitrus�.com • �se@ldbi�stee.com 

Websi� : �.ldbltru�d.com 

Annexure - 3



IDBI Trusteeship Services Ltd 
CTN : U65991MH200!GOll3115"1 © IDBI trustee 

trusteeship Services Limited within 3 days from the date of issuance 
of this letter. 

(ii) This consent is valid for a period of 3 months from the date of this 
letter, unless the validity of the same is extended by ITSL. 

(iii) The issuer company executes trusteeship documents including 
Securi ty documents (if any) within stipulated time as per offer 
document or as per aonlicable laws. 

Assure you of our best services at all times. 

Yours faithfully, We accept the above terms 

For IDBI Trust eeship Services Limited 

SANDESH Oigltallysignedby 
SANDESHVAIDYA 

VAIDYA Date: 2026.02,09 
I 2;49:04 +05'30' 

Authorised Signatory 

For GIC Housing Finance Limited 

\-\~~ (ZJ.~ le_ 
Authorised Signatory 

Regd. Office : Universal Insurance Building, Ground A00<; Sir P. M. Road, Fort, Mumbai . 100 001. 
T<>I. : 022◄080 7000 • F:.x , 022~6631 1n6 • cmou : n.Sl@kJullrustee.com • response@ldbrtrustee.com 

Website : www.ldbltrustee.com 



IDBI Trusteeship Services Ltd. 
CIN : U65991MH2001GOI131154 

To, 
Stock Exchange, 
Dear Sir / Madam, 

(D IDBI trustee
ANNEXURE A 

SUB. ISSUE OF ISSUE OF LISTED, SECURED,RATED, TAXABLE, TRANSFERABLE, REDEEMABLE, 
NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES OF FACE VALUE OF RS.1,00,000 (RUPEES ONE LAKH) EACH 
FOR SERIES 11 FOR CASH AT PAR AGGREGATING ISSUE SIZE UPTO RS.150CRORES(RUPEES 
ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY CRORE) ("NCDS"/THE ISSUE"/"DEBENTURES") IN A DEMATERIALISED 
FORM ON A PRIVATE PLACEMENT BASIS("THE ISSUE") BY GIC Housing Finance LTD. 

We, the debenture trustee(s) to the above-mentioned forthcoming issue state as follows: 

1) VČŅ 1-1¨'-'" w:·:lmin§J J0¦u1·11u11lt pu1L,i11il1ċ lu ll1u L¤iJ iLLUU £11J ull1u1 uuult 1uluv.¥11l Juuu111u11lL, 
reports and certifications_ 

2) On the basis of such examination and of the discussions with the Issuer, its directors and other
officers, other agencies and of independent verification of the various relevant documents, reports and 
certifications: 
VVt íUN 1- I KM that: 

a) The Issuer has made adequate provisions for and/or has taken steps to provide for adequate
security for the debt securities to be issued. 

h) -, hú lssIrnr h�s oht�inûd the permissions/ consents necessary for creating security on the said 
proparty(laŝ). 

c) The Issuer has made all the relevant disclosures about the security and its continued obligations
towards the holders of debt securities.

rl) lÅÄUPr has arlNJL1alPly �i�cloĩpd all consPnts/ pPrmIÆ¨Ion¨ required for crN1tIon of furthPr chmgP on 
assets in offer document/ placement memorandum and all disclosures made in the offer document/ 
placement memorandum with respect to creation of security are in confirmation with the clauses of 
debenture trustee agreement. 

e) Issuer ha5 disclosed all covenants proposed to be included in debenture trust deed (includinq any 
:ĦIue lelte,, c1u.elerc1teU pc1y111e1It ulc1use elħ.J, 111 U1e oiler UuĨuI11e11l/ pldce111e11l 111e111u1a11UuI11. 

f) Issuer has given an undertaking that charge shall be created in favour of dehcnturc trustee as per
IPrms of iss11P. IJpfo,p filinq of liÇfinq r1r,r,lin1tinn

l'LªCL. Mu�but 

DI\ l f · ?0?6-0?-?0 

lllijHdlly �I�lt!II t,y 

Signer �I\NlJI �II VAIIJYI\ 
D,ilt•. I 11d,1y. f .,1, �)202(j b.08 f 'M 

u 

Regd. O�ce : Universal Insurance Building, Ground Floor, Sir P. M. Road , Fort , Mumbai - 400 001. 
Tel. : 022-4080 7000 • Fax : 022-6631 1776 • Email : itsl@idbitrustee.com • response@idbitrustee.com 

Website : www idbitrustee.com 
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DCS/COMP /RM/IP-PPDI/220/25-26 

GIC Housing Finance Limited 
National Insurance Building 
6th Floor ,14, Jamshedji Tata Road 
Churchgate, Mumbai-400020 

Dear Sir/Madam 

The Power of Vibrance 

February 13, 2026 

Re: Private Placement of Listed Secured / Unsecured, Rated, Taxable, Redeemable Market 
Linked or not, Green Debt Securities or not Non-Convertible Debentures and/ or Commercial 
Paper under GID Number: 1/2025-26 Dated February 06, 2026 

We acknowledge receipt of your application on the online portal on February 06, 2026, seeking In­
principle approval :r issue of captioned security. In this regard, the Exchange is pleased to grant in­
principle approval for listing of captioned security subject to =lfilling the :llowing conditions at the 
time of seeking listing: 

1. Filing of listing application.

2. Payment of fees as may be prescribed ;om time to time.

3. Compliance with SEBI (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021 read
with SEBI Circular No SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 dated August 10, 2021 and circulars issued
thereunder and also Compliance with provisions of Companies Act 2013.

4. Receipt of Statutory & other approvals & compliance of guidelines issued by the statutory authorities
including SEBI, RBI, DCA etc. as may be applicable.

5. Compliance with change in the guidelines, regulations, directions, circulars of the Exchange, SEBI
or any other statutory authorities, documentary requirements <om time to time.

6. Compliance with below mentioned circular dated June 10, 2020 issued by BSE be:re opening of the
issue to the investors.:
https ://www.bseindia.com/markets/Marketlnfo/DispNew N oticesCirculars.aspx ?page=20200610-31

7. Issuers, for whom use ofEBP is not mandatory, specific attention is drawn towards compliance with
Chapter XV of SEBI Circular No SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 dated August 10, 2021 and BSE
Circular No 20210519-29 dated May 19, 2021. Accordingly, Issuers of privately placed debt securities
in terms of SEBI (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021 or ILDM
Regulations :r whom accessing the electronic book plat:rm (EBP) is not mandatory shall upload
details of the issue with any one of the EBPs within one working day of such issuance. The details can
be uploaded using the following links Electronic Issuance - Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
(bseindia. coV).

Registered O�ice: BSE Limited, Floor 25, P J Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001, India. T: +91 22 2272 1234/33 I E: corp.comm@bseindia.com 
www.bseindia.com I Corporate Identity Number: L67120MH2005PLC155188 

8SE-PUBUC 

Annexure - 5

SSE 



SSE 
n,e Power of Vtbrance 

8. It is advised that Face Value of NCDs issue through private placement basis should be kept as per 
Chapter V of SEBI Circular No SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 dated August 10, 2021 

9. Issuers are hereby advised to comply with signfrzg of agreements with both the depositories as per 
Regulation 7 of SEBI (Issue and Listing of No11-Co11vertible Securities) Regulations, 2021 read with 
SEBI Circular No SEBIIHOIDDHSIP/CIR/2021/613 dated August 10, 2021. 

10. Company is further requested to comply with SEBI Circular SEBIIHOIDDHSIDDHS­
RACPODl/CIRIP/2023/56 dated April 13, 2023, (if applicable) read along with BSE Circular 
httmdlwww.bseimliu.com/markets/MarketJ11fo/DispNewNoticesOrculars.aspx?page=20230428-l8 
and ensure compliance oftlte same. 

This In-Principle Approval is valid for a period of l year from the date of issue of this letter or period 
of 1 year from the date of opening of the first offer of debt securities under the General i.nfom1ation 
Document, which ever applicable. The Exchange reserves its right to withdraw its in-principle approval 
at any later stage if the information submitted to the Exchange is found to be incomplete/ 
incorrect/misleading/false or for any contravention of Rules, Bye-laws and Regulations of the 
Exchange, SEBI (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021 read with SEBI 
Circular No SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 dated August 10, 2021 and circulars issued thereunder, 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, Guidelines/Regulations 
issued by the statutory authorities etc. Further, it is subject to payment of all applicable charges levied 
by the Exchange for usage of any system, software or similar such facilities provided by BSE which 
the Company shall avail to process the application of securities for which approval is given vide this 

letter. 

Yours faithfully, 
For BSE Limited 

If\~.:-· . ~ 
ti!:C ujari 
Assistant Vice President 

i3SE-PUBL1C 

Akshay Arolkar 
Manager 



Annexure - 6

- -------------~"·"'· -C IC HOUSING F NANCE LTD. !~Q 

CERnFtED IRUE COPV Of THE SPECIAL _RESOLUJlON PASg'.D Kt '11ft 
35™ AW'.NUAt GENERAL MEffiNG OF GJC HOIJSINfi fINANCS UNITED 
HELD THROUGH VIDEO CONFEBENC1'NG ON TUES,OAY, AUGUST 19, 2025 _AT 11,30 A.M. .AT REGISTERED OFFICE (QEEMED VE'NUt;) 
SITUATED AT NATIONAL INSURANCE BUILDING. 61H FLOO& 14, J, TATA 
ROAP, CHURCHGATE', MUMBAI 400020. 

Item No. 10 - :Approyal for Pr11vate Ptaoemw,t of Redeemai}le INon­
C;onvertibfe Debentures {NCPl)(QO,nds upto an aggre9-ate outst.andlqg 
l1im)tof, 2.5ff gorgs. 

,.,RESOLVEiD THAT pursuant to U-.e provisions of Section 42, 7'1 and 179 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable ptovfslons, 1f any, of the Compan,es 
~ :2013 a'1d Rule 14 of the Companies (Prospectu.s and Allotment of Securities) 
Rules 2014, as may be arnem:t;ed from time to t1me, tne Companies (Share Capita! 
&: Debentures) Rules, 2014, Sf6I {lJsting Obllga~tohs and Disclosure 
Re.guirements} Regtl'lations, 2015, SEBl (IS9ue and Listing of No.1.-Gmwertible 
Securttle.s) Regulations, 2021, Chapter :xr of Master Oirectlon - Non-Bankf~g 
Flnand al Company- Housing Rnance C-0mpi!ny (Reiel"Vt? Bank) Directions, 2021 
r~latlng to gufde11 n-es on Private PJacement of ort--Convertible Debe11tures r.ecKI 
with para 5a and Asmexure X:V of Master Directlon - RBJ ( BfC - Scale Based 
Regui&tians) Directions, 2023 and stibject to other applicabfe 
reguJations,tguk:leli11,...as i d uding any ammdment(s)1 modffication(s), vartanon(s) 
or re--enactment(s} thereof, consent of tfle Members of the Comp-ahy, be and i's 
hereby accorded to the 8oard to exercfse ts powers for making offer(s) or 
lnvitation{s), Issuance and allotment of Red~ab!e Non-Convertible DebenbJre 
(NCDs)/ Bonds (Secured/Urisecured) upto an aggregate outstanding llrnit of • 2,soo Crores (Rupees twenty five hundred crores onty) In one or more 
sertes/tranches on a private pfacemerit basis Ofl sud:i terms and COl'lditioos ~s the 
Soard m;ay deem M and appropriate for each seriesftra nche as the ca·se may be 
during a ~liod of one yeair commencing from the date of this Annual General 
Meet1r.g on a prfvate placement basis, subj,ad to .a condition ttiat the total 
outstanding Non-Converttble Debentures (NCD5)/Bonds along ·,vtth other 
borrowing limits does oot exceed the existing borrowing p01A•ers of th•e company 
of ~17,0GO crores as approved iri tti.e 29th Annuaf General Meeting dated 
September 19, 2019 .. " 

"'RESOlVED FURTHER THAT the ·Beard of Olt,ectors of the Compa y be and Is 
hereby authonsed to do an such acts1 deeds, matters arld things and execute all 
such agreements, documents, instn.Jme.its and writings as may be requited, ·.-nth 
power to settle all q\JeSfions, difficulties or doubts that may arise w11t1 regard co 

:., 

-- ~ ( _.. ~ ;:_ , 

:. i'.~y 
J _ .. 

. 

Ragd. Office : N81fonaJ nsuranos Build"irig, eth ~. 14, JaJM.""8di TalB Re~, Clv.tcchgate, Mumbai'· 400 020. reJ.: (022) 4304 1900 .. ern : .carporate@glchf.COII\ • Web $.ite: ~Bictlf,r.:Ua.com 
CiN No.: 65922MH1S89PLC054SB:3. 



- ~C_IC_ ~HO_, _US_I_N_C,.:._F_IN_'A_N_C_E ____ L_T_D_·. _ _ _ lGf_ 
the sald matter .as it m.~ In- tts sole aoo absoJute rn.scretlon deem fit and to 
~.agate all or any of ,ts powers herein conferred to any Commi~e and / oc 
OJrector(s} and I or Officer(s) of the Company, to give effect to this 
resolut2on(s). rt 

t-\@~ ~ 
'N~ta:n Sl111gh 
Company Secr-etary 
Membetsbip N<:m.: ACS 27436 

' . 

Address~ Natrooar Insu~nc@. Bulidlng1 6•h Aoor
1 

14~ Jamshedjf Tata Road, Churthgate1 

Mumbai - 400020 

R.9gd. Office : Nallonal lntUl'iiMe au~ ing, e"J-t FJOQr, 14, Ja~hedjl Tata Road, Cnurchgate:, ,.~ mb - 400 020. 
i~L: (022) 43CM- 1'900 • !Ef1l8il: reon;orate@gfchf.oom We~e; www.glchflnd!a.ccm 

CLN No. ; L6$22Ml-i19BS?LCM45-33 



- ~ --- --~A.~• -GIC HOUSING Fl I\NCE LTD. !LIIJI 

EXPLANATogy STATEMENT 

Item No. 10; Approval for Private Plac::ement of R~able Hon• 
Q9nr,ertilJ e Debentures 1(NC05)/BqndiJJP.to an agg,rega.te outstanding 
fhnit of ~ 2~00 a-ores. 

As per Sectio 42 of the Companies Act, 2013 read wlth Rules framed there under 
and arl ott1er appUcable pro'Visions, ff a y, of tl,e Compan es ~ 20131 ai 
Company offering or ma.kln-g an Invitation to subso'ibe to Redeemi:.'ibte on­
Convertibte Debentures {NCDs) / Bollds (Secwred/Uns_ernre<,t) oo a Private 
Placement basis, is required to take approval of Members by 1naiy· of Special 
Resolution once in a year for all the offers or invitations for such Redeemable 
Non-Convertlbfe Debentures/Bonds during the 'fear, 

A,ccordrr,gly, seeing the long term bomlwlng requirement of the Company, Board 
of Directors ln Its meeting hetd on May 16F 20251 considered and approved tne 
issue of Redeemable Non-Convertible Debenwros (NCDs} / bonds 
(SeCJJred/UrtSea.rred) on a Private Placement t>asis, upto an aggr~ate 
outstandi.ng amou t of ~ 2,500 crores (Rupees twenty five hundred c:rores only) 
subject to approval of Memb€rs. Accordingly, approval is sought from the 
members to mobilize some more funds by way of Issue of ~ deemable 
NCDs/Bonds on private p acP...me,nt basis. Furfuer, as per Olapter X1l of the SEBI 
Master Circufar on ttie issuance and listing of Non-Convertible Securities, 
SecuritJzed Debt Instruments, Security Receipts, Municipal Debt Securities, and 
Commer-ctal Paper (as amended), every Large Corporate {LC) iS requjr~ to ralse 
at least 25% of Its qua1ified borrowings through he lssuc1nce of debt ~c:urities 
over a contiguous blad< of tt'l.ree years, effective from FY 2024-25. Accordingly, 
our Company bei119 a l arge Corporate, is required to comply wfth the said SE81 
Orcular also. 

Hence, co~sldering m~ ~bove requirements, approval of Memibefs Is being sought 
for issue of Redeemable No!'~Convertlbfo ~..!)entures (NCDs) / bonds 
(Secured/Uns~ured) on a Private Piacement basls, fot an aggregate outstanding 
amount pto , 250\1 crores (Rupees Two Thousand f iV@ Hundred Crores only) 
which ls Within the overall Borrowing llm1ts of the Companv as .approved by 
Members from time to t ime, 

The terms of Issue of stictl NCOs (in ooe Of multiple tranofl.es) would depet1d 
upon he tequ1rem~,t of the funds; time of issue, market coomtions end 
alt-ematrve sour~s of funds avai~a'ble to the Company and would be decided by 
ttie Boat-el or the Com mitt~@, If any constituted by the Board. Al I the required 
d~'aifs/ diSClosures relating to tile: issue v,.rould be made avaHable In the standa~ 
reguJatory dtsclOsure document. 

None of ttie Directors, Managers, Key Ma;nageriel Perso:nne! of the Company 
lnduding their respective relatNes are r n any-way m ncerhed or interested, 
financially or otherwise rn this r~ution except to tile extent of their 
shareholding, ir any, In the Company. 

r -
---------------------- -----------7 
Regel Ofrlce : Ne.ti¢r1at lmiuram:e Bu d~. 6th Ftoot. 14, .Jamshedji Tats Raad, Chur~at.e, Mumbai • 400 026. 

Te .. : (022) 430419M • Ema'ii: oorparats@g;Jchf.com • We~: www~ichflnala.carn 
CtN No. : L65922MH198e.PLC054583 



__ C_I_C_H_O_U_SI_N_G_FI_N~·A_NC_ E_L_T_D_. - -~V -
C-onsldering the ove;ari .Borrowi 119 req irem~ t of ttie company and requirement 
1of SEBI circu a r, tiie Boaird recommends the resolution set fort at 1~m No. 10 to 
be passed a\ ~ ~~1 1F,,-esoJutron. 

~~~ 
INutan s;ngh 
Ct>mpar,y Secretary 
Membetsllip No.: ACS 274361 

Address: Na~onal Insura-nce Build'ingJ 6.,, Flool', 
14, J8msheciji Tata Rc.-ad1 C~urchg,ate1 
Mumbac ~ 400020 

Regd. Office : Nallonal Insurance .8utdi'1Glr 51h Ffoor, 14, Jamshedll Tata Road, Churchgata, Mumbai - 400 0.20. 
Tat.: (022) 4304 181;."'0 , 'Ema oorporate@gichf.com • Websi1.a: WNl\'.glehflndla..oom 

Cl:N No.. : l.65~22MH't9B!J.PLCC>545i83 



G,IC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 1f.-l·( 
------------------------------ - ~~- ------

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE BOARD Rt;SOLUTION PASSED BY THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF OUR COMPANY IN ITS MEETING DATED 24th 

MAY, 2019 HELO AT REGISTERED OFFICE AT MUMBAI 

Sub: Enhancement of Borrowing Powers• 

"RESOLVED THAT pwsuant to the provisions of Section 180(1)(c) and other 
applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act 2013, and subject to the 
approval of shareholders, the Board of D1rectors of the Company be and hereby 
a.ccord its approval to borrow money eithE;r iii rupees or in such other foreign 
currencies, as may be permitted by law from time to l;lme, as and when reqlJired, 
from Commercial Banks, Co-operative Banks, Financial Institut ions, Mutual Funds, 
Ihsurance Companies, Public Flnancial In~tjtutrons, National Housing Bank, 
Promoters; Foreign Financial Institutions, Provident Fund Trusts, Pe·nsion Funds or 
from any other per.son(s) or entities as Term Loans, through issue of Commercial 
Paper, Masala Bonds, External Commercial Borrowings, through Issue of secured 
Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures on Private Placement basis which 
together with monies alr.eady borrowed by the Company (apart from temporary 
loans obtained from the Bankers of the Company in the ordinary course of the 
business) shall not el'.Cceed in the aggregate at ariy one time t;>eyond Rs.17,00Q 
crores irrespective of the fac~ such aggregate amount of borrowing outstanding at 
any one time may -exceed the aggregate for the time being of the paid up c.apital 
of the Company, its free reserve I.e. reserve not set apart for any specific purpose 
and Securities Premium Account''. 

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 180(1)(a) of Companies Act, 
2013 including any statutory rnodifi~ations or re:enactfnents thereof and Article 67 
of the Articles of Association of the Company and subject to the approval of 
shareholders, the Board of Directors of the Company accord its approval for 
creation of mortgage or charge on all Qr any of the Company's immov.able and/or 
mo\labie assets, both present and future, in ~uch m.an·ner and on such terms as 
may be deemed fit and appropriate for the purpose of the said Borrowings." 

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT borrowing limit be and is hereby i?nhanced to 
Rs.17,0bO crores. subject to the appr:'c>vc;1I by the shareholders In the 29th AGM and 
the Managing Director & CEO be and is hereby auth.orized to borrow money either 
in rupees or in such other foreign currencies, as may be permitted by law from 
time to time, as i}nd when required, from Commer.ciai Banks, Co-operative Bank:;, 
Financial Institutions, Mutual Funds, Insurance Companies, Publi~ Financial 
Institutions, National Housing Bank, Promoters, Foreign Financial Instttutions, 
Provident Fund Trusts, Pensicm Funi;ls or from any other person(s} or .entities as 
Term Loans, through issue .of Commercial Paper, Masc1la Bonds, External 
Commercial Bormwings; through issue of secured Redeemable Non-Convertible 
Debentures on Private Placement basis aggregating to Rs.17,000 crores at such 
times a.s deemed fit and necessary depending on the requirement of funds for 
business operations." 

Regd. Office : Naliooal Insurance Building, 6th Floor. 14, Jamshedji Tata Road. Churchgate, Mumoai - 400 020. 
CIN No : L65922MH'1989PLC054583 • Tel (022) 2285 1765 (3 Lines), 2285 3866 

E-ma,1 : corporate@gichf.com • Website ; www.gichf1nd1a.com 



GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 'lr.i( 
--- ---------------------------- ~-- ------

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Ma0aging Director & CEO be and ls hereby 
authorised to negotiate, a_ccept and communicate tQ the Commercial Banks, Co• 
operative Banks, Financial Institutions, Mutual Funds, Insurance Companies, 
Public Flnanclal Institutions, National Housing Bank, Promoters, Foreign Financial. 
rnstitutions, Pr.ovident Fund Trusts, P~nsion Funds or from any o.ther person(s) or 
entities, the terms and conditions for the term loans or any kind of loans/ line .of 
cFedit / Commercial Pap-er / Secured Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures on 
private placement basis." 

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Managing Director &. CEO and/or Company 
secre~ary be and is hereby authorised to sign all such agreements, deeds, letrer of 
acceptance, documents, promissory notes, letters of revival, acknowledgment of 
debt which the commer.cial Banks, National Housing Bank, Finandal Institutions, 
Mutual Funds, Public Financial Institutions, Promoters, Foreign Financial 
Institutions, Provident Fund Trusts, Penston Funds, any other pers.on(s) or entities 
may require from time to time for availment-and cont fnuing to avail the said te_rm 
loans/ line of credit/ Commercial Paper / Secured Redeemable Non-Convertible 
Deberitures·on private placementbasis,:aggregatlng to Rs.17,000 cror.es." 

''RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Common Seal of the Company be affixed in the 
presence of Managing Director & CE0/ Director and Company Secretary on all 
such agreements, deeds, documents, promissory notes and letters of revival and 
letters of acknowledgment of debt or on any other documents whenever 
required." 

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Company Secretary be .and ls hereby authorised 
to certify a copy of the foregoing resolutions to be' true copy and furnish the same 
wher,ever required and also authorized to affix the digital signature in relevant 
forms for filing with the Registrar of Companies (ROC) and/or other concerned 
Authorities." 

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Managing Director & CEO be and is hereby 
authorised to delegate all or some of the powers vested in him by the Board as 
mentioned her.einabuve to any executive(s) of GICHFL as he may deem fit in this 
regard: ' 

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT draft Special Resolution for seeking approval of 
the Shareholders placed before the Board as Annexure I to the Note be and is 
herebyap~ 

~ 4 
ltan Singh 
Company Secretary 
ACS 27436 

Address-: National Insurance Builc;ling, 6111 Floor, 
14, Jarnshedji Tata Ro~d, Churchgate, 
Mumbai--40002CL 

Regd. Office Nati0na1 Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedjl Tata Road, Churchgate. Mumbal . 400 020 
CIN No • L65922MH1989PLC054583 • Tel (022) 2285 1765 (3 Lines), 2285 3866 

E-mail ; corporate@g1chf com • Website : www.g1cHfind1a,com 



Annexure - 7

__ G_ IC_H_O_ U_S_I_NG __ F_IN_A_N_C_E_LT_D_. __ ~)~~ 
CERn mo TRIJE COPY Of THE BOARD RESOLUTION PASSE:D BY JUE BOARD_ OF PIBEQORS OE D:ILCOMPANY Itt ITS MEETINGi ltELD 
JJIROUGH HYBRID ..MODE (I.E. PHYSICAL AND VC ATTENDANCE BOTJ1) ON FRIDAY. MAY 16. 2025 AT 02.00 ,P.H. AT JHE REGISTER~D OFFtCE' Of,TIIE· COMPANY.AT BOARD RO.OM, NATIONAL IN~RANCE' BllllDIN~ 
6 1H FLOOR. 14, l. TATA ROM>, CHURCHGATE( MUMBAI • 400020. 

Dem No. 15: Approval for aggreg~te (outstanding) llmlt of Rs. 2,500 
orores for raising of fi1.tnds by lSS'Ue of Redeemable Non-C.orwerti ble 
Debentures (NCDs)/ Bonds through Private Placemem basis. 

Board alter detait-ed deliberations cansfdered and a pprwecl the raising of Funds by 
Issue of (secured/unseoored) Redeemable tron-C.Oflvertible Debentures 
(NCDs)/8onds througii Private Piacement basis upto aggregate (outstanding) limit 
of Rs. 2,500 Cl'Q{es and tt,~n passed the followimJ resoJution(s)-

"RESOLVEO THAT ~Jant to applicable prO\ISS:lons of the Comp.a es Act, 20l3-; 
SESI (Ustlng Obligatiol\S and Disclosure Requirements) Re91.1Iablons,2015; SEBI 
{ Issue arid Listing. pf Non•Convertible Securities) Regulatloos, 2021; Foreign 
Ex.a ange ane Management Act, 1999; rules, ~ulatfot\51 no ifications, circulars, 
direction~ iss\led oy Reseiw Bank of India; the approval of the Soard be ~d is 
hereby accorded to raJse .. m$ through offer and t.ssuance of rated 
(secured/unse<::t.Jred), trsted, redeemabfe Non~Convertlbte Debenb.Jres ('NCOs') / 
&onds on prtvate placement basis by th~ C-ornpany upto .an ag,gregate face value 
not e>Keeding Rs. 2,500 Qores in one or multiple: tri;lndles, depending Qn the 
prevamng mark& oonditioos and In atX"Ordance wlth tr.e terms and coti<1itions 
prescribed in the offer document, to eligible identified investors subject to 
appr.oval of srnireholdeTS.~ 

"RESO'LVED FURTHER THAT the Company shalt issue l'iCDsfBonds oo private 
placement basis o raise fuads ror creation of own assets by way of deployment, 
o utilize tile proceerns of the ~ue of Debentures indud[rtg over subscription 

retained if any, to disburse the ru ds to meet the hOIJ.$ing financ.e requirements of 
the borrowers, repayment/ reflmmcin.g of existing debt lral)jlities and far the 
normal .tourse of blJSlness of the Cornpanv, to invest funds ln debt mutual 
n.rnds/Deposfts-{T~Brlls in the interim bll the tfme company utflrzes the amoont:1 

"ltESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Asset Llabifity Management Committee be and 
is hereby authorized, Inter a/ia, to fln-aJize General mformation Document ('GID'), 
Key Information Ooa.iment ('iKJD'}, offer rel.cited and othe-r documents for i55Ue of 
NCDs covering the terms and conditions relating to the issue of NCDs/Bon ds ( on 
private placement b~) f~I dlng the q,uantum, timr.ngs, rate of rnterest/ coupof\ 
rate, t-enure, maturity. put/ ca:JI opt]on (If any), approve the term sheet arid 'to do 
all such acts., deeds, matters and things as may b<=! COSlSidered r,ecessary or 
expedie.;t for the Issue of NCO.s/Boods in ac.cordanc.e 1,\,j'ith market paf ance, 
prevailing market cooditions and applicible laws, within the Umit {referred ;aboVe) 
as appro,led y the Board In one or multiple tranch@s ,afld recommend the sa:rrte to 
Board to peruse and approve GIO and KID furth~r as the case may be." _ 

-:,, 1-
"- -- - --~c--."/ .- ..__ 

Rl9gd. ()ffiQe : N~onal Insurance au ilding, 6th Roor, 14, Jamshedf Tata Road, Ch'JtChgate. Mumbr!!t - 400 020. 
Te .: (022) 4304 1900 • Em~ ; OOfPOrate@glchtcam • Wf!bsite: \1/W\\'.gtcMt,dia.com 
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CIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

"'RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Com_p~ny Secretary of the Company be and fs 
hereby designa:l!d as a Complianc-l!: Officer for compOance \vith related regulatory/ 
starutory issues arad fur redtessat of an·; pre-issue/ posNssue lnvestot grievances, 
non-receipt of refund orders I to file necessary Roe Forms, e,c. N 

"RIESOLVED FURTHER THAT th~ Managing DirectOf & CEO or Chief Rnandal 
Officer or Company Secretary (Compfi~nce officer), any 2 of them, t,e artd are 
hereby Jointly authortzed -

i. to flMlize alld approve appointment of Arranger{s), Advisor(s), Trustees,, 
Reglstrars, Credit Rating ageocles and other rntermedraries etc . .,- on sud\ 
terms. al'KI conditions as may be decided mutually inciudlng payment of 
th~ir fees. 

ii. to draw up, finanze, sign and a-tte~t GID, KID1 offer document, placement 
memorandum, information rnerno-andum, transaction documents 
agreeme11ts, cor,sent Jetter, d'lsdos1.1ra document for the b011ds/NCDs­
tssue( s) and ececute all other neces~ documents/ agreements/ 
contracts/ deeds related to ttie isstJe of bonds/NCOs. 

iii. to obtain/ seeK all required approvars from the regulatory bodies/ agencies, 
sign and execute Usting AppUc~tion, listing Agre€ment and otticr t-~atedi 
c:ocuments on behalf of GICHPL fur seeklng listing of the bonds/NCDs.. 

iv. to execute, Sign Trust Deed/ Trustee Agreement .and other documents Tn 
favour of Trustees. 

v. to iSsu~ Offer Document to el~grble investors and to facititate receipt of 
funds and to allot the securities to the jr,vestors. 

vi. to appolnt Debenture Trustee arid exee1.1 o of Debenture Trust Deed, 

'Vii. to appoint neces$aiy and appll~ble Intermediaries for the i55Ue of NCDs .. 

vm. to create necassary securities for is.s~ of NCDs/Bollds and to ~gn 
necessary documents/ agreements wH:h National Securities OeposJtory Ltd. 
("NSOL "'} and Central Depository Se1Vlc.es (Ind]a) Ltd. ("CDSL 1, stoc1< 
Exchanges, Debenture Trustee ,and the Registrars for jssue of bonds/ CDs 
In demii!terfa"iz.ed form. 

he. to make rernittanc.e of stamp duty and alf other statutory levies as 
appllc.able to respective "authoriti8$(ies). 

x, to appoint Scrutlnlzer, e-voting service provider, Reg~trar or any otller 
ageney required for the 1purpose of condm:.(tng postal baHot/genera1 
meeting and also ftna!ise the terms and coodltions cl their appointmoot. 

xi. to execute necessary mortgage deed 3nd any other documents as may be 
re<iulred for trnatlon Oi' modification or satisfaction of t:ne charge. 

-;:P; 

;?·. ~:',. 
-~ 

_, - -
~;d. Offlca: N~Joni!lf Insurance Bind~. 61n Floor, 14, Jamsh.edjl Tata Roa(l ChlJJC'h.g~~ • 400 020. 

Te: .. (022) 4304 1900 • Emalt oorporatc@"lehf.COff' • WetJs:te; \I.IM\•.gfchfir-dia.oom 
ClN No. : L859.2iMH 19S9.PLCQ.54S83 



CIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD .. 
xii. to act as au ttori2-ed -sign.atorfes for che purpose of fssuc1nce of Noo­

Convertib1e Securities, 

xlli, to do an necessary ads, deeds, things. and sign all necessary documents/ 
contra-cts/ a~reementsj d€eds and to take all further decisions relating to 
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ANNEXURE 8 
 

COVENANTS OF DTD AND DOH 

 

FINANCIAL COVENANTS 

1. The Capital adequacy ratio shall be maintained at minimum of the levels stipulated by the 

RBI at all points in time (currently 15.0%). 

2. Net NPA (PAR 90 less provisions) on a standalone basis as per regulatory limits prescribed 

by the regulator.  

For the purpose of this Schedule X (Financial Covenants), the following terms shall have the 

following meanings: 

 

“PAR 90” shall mean, on the Issuer’s entire assets under management at any point of time, as the 
case may be, the outstanding principal value of the relevant portfolio of the Issuer that has one or 

more instalments of principal, interest, penalty interest, fee or any other expected payments 

overdue for 90 days or more, includes restructured loans but excludes loans that have been written 

off by the Issuer. 

 

  



 

REPORTING COVENANTS 

1. The Company shall: 

a) supply to the Trustee (with sufficient copies for all if the Trustee so requests) all 

documents dispatched by it to its shareholders (or any class of them) or its creditors generally 

at the same time as they are dispatched; 

b) promptly upon becoming aware, supply to the Trustee (and sufficient copies for all (s) if 

the Trustee so requests), the details of any event which may have a Material Adverse Effect; 

c) promptly upon becoming aware, supply to the Trustee (and sufficient copies for all (s) if 

the Trustee so requests), the details of the existence of any event or condition or claim which 

permits, or with the passage of time, will permit, the Company to abandon the business; 

c) promptly, supply to the Trustee (and sufficient copies for all Debenture Holder(s) if the 

Trustee so requests), notice of any change in its authorized signatories as per designation (in 

connection with the Transaction Documents), signed by one of its directors or its company 

secretary which is as duly approved by board, whose specimen signature has previously been 

provided to the Trustee, accompanied (where relevant) by a specimen signature of each new 

signatory/ Designation holder if it is in deviation of Board approved authorities; 

d)  forthwith give, notice in writing to the Trustee of commencement of any proceedings 

directly affecting the Hypothecated Assets assigned with the trustee for this Issue of 

Debentures. 

2. The Company shall provide or cause to be provided to the Debenture Trustee, in form and 

substance reasonably satisfactory to the Debenture Trustee, such additional documents or 

information as the Debenture Trustee may reasonably request from time to time. 

3. The Company shall within 7 days of the relevant Board meeting of the Qtr end submit to 

the Debenture Trustee a report confirming /certificate confirming the following: 

a. Updated list of names and addresses of all the Debenture Holder(s) and the number 

of Debentures held by the Debenture Holder (s)/Beneficial Owner(s); 

b. Details of interest due but unpaid, if any, and reasons for the same; 

c. Details of payment of interest made on the Debentures in the immediately preceding 

calendar quarter; 

d. The number of grievances pending at the beginning of the quarter, the number and 

nature of grievances received from the Debenture Holder(s) during the quarter, 

resolved/disposed of by the Company in the quarter and those remaining unresolved 

by the Company and the reasons for the same; and 

e. Statement that the Security is sufficient to discharge the claims of the Debenture 

Holder(s) as and when they become due. 

f. any and all information required to be provided to the Debenture Holders under 

Applicable Law. 

 

The Company shall also submit a certificate from a statutory auditor within 7 days of after 

completion of Board Meeting and acceptance of accounts for every second fiscal quarter 

and fourth fiscal quarter certifying the value of book debts/receivables and maintenance of 



the Security Coverage Ratio, as per the terms of General Information Document and 

Debenture Trust Deed including compliance with the covenants of the General Information 

Document and Key Information Document and any other covenants in respect of listed 

non-convertible debt securities in the manner as may be specified by SEBI from time to 

time on Quarterly basis within seven days of Board meeting for finalization of accounts. 

4. The Company shall promptly inform the Debenture Trustee the status of payment (whether 

in part or full) of Debentures within 1 (one) working day of the payment / redemption. 

While intimating the Debenture Trustee, the Company shall also confirm whether they have 

informed the status of payment or otherwise to the stock exchange(s) and Depository. 

5. The Company Shall within 1 ( One ) day of the interest or principal or both becoming due, 

the Company shall submit a certificate to the stock exchange(s) along with the Debenture 

Trustee, that it has made timely payment of interests or principal obligations or both in 

respect of the Debentures and also upload the information on its website. 

6. The Company shall promptly inform the Trustee of any major or significant change in 

composition of its Board, which may amount to change in control as defined in the SEBI 

(Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011.The Company shall 

inform the debenture trustee about any change in nature and conduct of business by the 

company before such change. The Company shall also inform the Debenture Trustee of 

any amalgamation, merger or reconstruction scheme proposed by the company; 

7. If default in payment of Debentures is continuing, the Company shall inform the Debenture 

Trustee the updated status of payment latest within the prescribed timelines, along with the 

intimation on the updated status of payment to the stock exchange(s) and the Depository. 

Further, the Company shall also intimate the development, if any, that impacts the status 

of default of the Debentures (including restructuring, insolvency proceedings, repayment, 

etc.) to the stock exchange(s), Depository and Debenture Trustee within 1 (one) working 

day of such development. The aforementioned intimations shall be submitted until the Final 

Settlement Date. The Company shall provide an undertaking to the Stock Exchange(s) on 

annual basis that all documents and intimations required to be submitted to Debenture 

Trustees in terms of Trust Deed and SEBI (Issue and listing of Non-Convertible securities) 

Regulations have been complied with and furnish a copy of such undertaking to the 

Debenture Trustee for records. 

8.  The Company shall promptly provide or inform the Debenture Trustee the details of all 

orders, directions, notices, of any court / Tribunal affecting or likely to affect the 

Hypothecated Assets assigned to Debenture Trustee for this NCD issue which will have 

Material Adverse Effect. 

9. The company shall provide to Debenture Holders, upon receipt of written request, Detailed 

portfolio cuts, ALM statement Half Yearly , Capital Adequacy Ratio (Both Tier I & Tier 

II), Detailed breakup of total borrowing with quarterly repayment schedule (including bank 

wise, product wise etc) with delinquency details for all loan segments (0+,30+,60+,90+, 

etc) within 45 days of the quarter end and for “half year end/ year end” within 15 days after 
publication of half year end/ yearly result.  



10. The Company shall submit to the Debenture Trustee/stock exchange and the Debenture 

Holder(s) correct and adequate information (in the manner and format as requested by them 

or as required by Applicable Law) and within the time lines and procedures specified in 

the SEBI Regulations, Act, circulars, directives and/or any other Applicable Law. 

 

11. Maintain internal control for the purpose of  

(i) preventing fraud on monies lent by the Company; and  

(ii) preventing money being used for money laundering or illegal purposes. 

 

12. Change its financial year-end from 31st March (or such other date as may be approved by 

Debenture Holders) 

13.       57 OF SEBI LODR: Intimations / Other submissions to stock exchange(s). 

(1) The Company shall submit a certificate to the stock exchange within one working day 

of the interest or dividend or principal becoming due regarding status of payment in case 

of non-convertible securities.  

 

(2) The Company shall forward to the stock exchange any other information in the manner 

and format as specified by the Board from time to time.  

 

14.      52(1) of SEBI LODR: Financial Results.  

(1) The listed entity shall prepare and submit un-audited or audited quarterly and year to 

date standalone financial results on a quarterly basis in the format as specified by the Board 

within forty- five days from the end of the quarter, other than last quarter, to the recognised 

stock exchange(s) 

 

15.    61 (1) OF SEBI LODR. Terms of non-convertible debt securities & redeemable 

preference shares.  

 

(1) The listed entity shall ensure timely payment of interest or dividend of non- convertible 

debt securities and /or non-convertible redeemable preference shares or redemption 

payment.  

 

Provided that the listed entity shall not declare or distribute any dividend wherein it has 

defaulted in payment of interest on debt securities or redemption thereof or in creation of 

security as per the terms of the issue of debt securities. 

 

 

 

 



AFFIRMATIVE COVENANTS 

1. Notice of winding up or other legal process  

Promptly inform the Debenture Trustee if it has notice of any application for winding up 

or insolvency process having been made or any statutory notice of winding up or 

insolvency process under the provisions of the Act or any other Applicable Law (including 

the  Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, if applicable) or any other notice under any 

other statute relating to winding up or insolvency process or otherwise of any suit or other 

legal process intended to be filed or initiated against the Company. 

2. Loss or damage by uncovered risks 

Promptly inform the Debenture Trustee of any material loss or significant damage which 

the Company may suffer due to any force majeure circumstances or act of God, such as 

earthquake, flood, tempest or typhoon, etc. against which the Company may not have 

insured its properties. 

3. Costs and expenses 

Pay all costs, charges and expenses in any way incurred by the Debenture Trustee towards 

protection of the Debenture Holders' interests, including traveling and other allowances 

and such taxes, duties, costs, charges and expenses in connection with or relating to the 

Debentures. 

4. Payment of Rents, etc. 

Punctually pay all rents, royalties, taxes, rates, levies, cesses, assessments, impositions and 

outgoings, governmental, municipal or otherwise imposed upon or payable by the 

Company as and when the same shall become payable. 

5. Preserve corporate status 

(a) Diligently preserve and maintain its corporate existence and status and comply with 

all authorisations, consents, permissions, rules, regulations, orders and directions 

of any legislative, executive, administrative or judicial body applicable to its assets 

or any part thereof.  

(b) The Company will not do or voluntarily suffer or permit to be done any act or thing 

whereby its right to transact its business might or could be terminated or whereby 

payment of the principal of or interest on the Debentures might or would be 

hindered or delayed. 

6. Pay stamp duty 

Pay all such stamp duty (including any additional stamp duty), other duties, taxes, charges 

and penalties, if and when the Company may be required to pay according to the applicable 

state laws. 



7. Furnish information to the Debenture Trustee 

 

(a) The Company shall on quarterly basis:-  

i. Certificate from an statutory auditor giving the value of book 

Receivables/Book debts; 

ii. certificate from the Director / Managing Director /Authorized 

Signatory of the Company certifying the value of the Hypothecated 

Assets; 

 

iii. Such other information / details / reports as may be requested by the 

Debenture Trustee. 

 

(b) The Company shall on half yearly basis: -  

As soon as available after the end of each half year, certificate from its statutory 

auditor of the Company giving the value of receivables/book debts including 

compliance with the covenants of the General Information Document / Key 

Information Document in the manner as may be specified by the Board from time 

to time. 

(c) Additional Covenants 

i. Security Creation 

If not already executed, the Company shall execute the Trust Deed prior to the 

listing of the issue in respect of the Debentures allotted. In case of a delay in 

execution of Trust Deed and Security Documents, the Company will refund the 

subscription with agreed rate of interest or will pay penal interest of atleast 2% 

p.a. over the Coupon Rate till these conditions are complied with at the option 

of the Debenture Holders.   

ii. Continuing Security 

 

The Security created for the benefit of the Debenture Holders shall be and 

remain as a continuing Security until the discharge of the Secured Obligations 

and accordingly shall: 

• be binding upon the parties creating such Security and their respective 

successors and permitted assigns. 

• extend to cover the entire Secured Obligations; and 



• be in addition to and not in substitution or derogation of any other Security that 

the Debenture Trustee may at any time hold, or call for, in respect of the 

obligations of the Company towards the Debenture Holders 

iii. Default in Payment and Other Defaults 

In case of default in payment of interest and/or principal redemption on the due 

dates or observance of any other terms, conditions or covenants as per this 

Deed, Disclosure Document(s) in respect of a Debentures, additional interest/ 

Default Interest of at least @ 2% p.a. or such other higher rate as may be 

prescribed under the Applicable Law over and above the applicable Interest 

Rate will be payable by the Company for the defaulting period in respect of 

such tranche /series of the Debentures.  

iv. Utilization Certificate 

The Company shall utilise the money received towards subscription of the 

Debentures for the Purpose and procure and furnish to the Debenture Trustee a 

certificate from the Company's Statutory auditors in respect of the utilisation 

of funds raised by the issue of the Debentures on one time basis after the 

completion of the utilization amount; 

(d) Company undertakes to comply with all the 

directions/guidelines/circulars/regulations issued by any regulatory authority with 

regard to the Debenture issue including latest amendments i.e. (Issue And Listing 

Of Non-Convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021 9 August, 2021 as may be 

amended by SEBI from time to time and further company shall take such steps as 

may be required from time to time. 

(e) Furnish information required by the Debenture Trustee for the effective discharge 

of its duties and obligations, including copies of reports, balance sheets, profit and 

loss account etc. 

(f) Furnish such information as may be required by the Debenture Trustee.  

 

(g) “The Issuer shall ensure that the Articles of Association of the Issuer contains a 

provision mandating the issuer to appoint the person nominated by the debenture 

trustee(s) in terms of clause (e) of sub – regulation (1) of regulation 15 of the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Debenture Trustees) Regulations, 1993 as 

a director on its Board of Directors. 

 

(h) Provided further that the -  

 

• issuer defaults in 2 (two) consecutive payments of interest on relevant interest 

payment dates; or 

• default in redemption of debentures; or 

• default in creation of security for the debentures. 

 



it shall appoint the person nominated by the debenture trustee(s)  as  a  director  

on  its  Board  of  Directors, within  one  month  from  date  of receipt of 

nomination from the debenture trustee or the date of publication of the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India(Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible 

Securities) (Amendment) Regulations, 2023 in the official gazette, whichever 

is later.” It is provided further that the Company shall take all necessary steps 

to amend its AOA for the purpose of appointment of such Nominee Director, if 

required.  

 

8. Insurance 

The Company hereby agrees to adequately ensure the charged assets (if insurable in nature) 

and keep them in proper condition. 

The Company shall pay all taxes, cesses, insurance premiums with respect to the 

Hypothecated Assets, on time. 

9. Information Utility (“IU”) 

The Company hereby agrees and consents that the Debenture Trustee shall be entitled to file 

with an Information Utility (as defined and set up under (Indian) Insolvency and Bankruptcy 

Code, 2016) all necessary information in relation to the transaction as required under the 

Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016. The Company hereby confirms that the Company 

will provide all the assistance to the Debenture Holders/ Debenture Trustee as may be 

required for initial submission of the Form C to the relevant Information Utility registered 

with Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 

2016 and also any other help as may be required in the future in similar matters where 

financial creditor is under obligation to initiate some action. 

 

10. Redressal of Grievances  

Promptly and expeditiously and in any case within 21 days from the date of receipt attend 

to and redress the grievances, if any, of the Debenture Holders. The Company further 

undertakes to ensure that it shall promptly comply with the suggestions and directions that 

may be given in this regard, from time to time, by the Debenture Trustee and shall advise 

the Debenture Trustee periodically of the compliance. 

11. Comply with Investor Education and Protection Fund requirements 

(a) Comply with the provisions of the Act relating to transfer of unclaimed/unpaid 

amounts of interest on Debentures and redemption of Debentures to the Investor 

Education and Protection Fund ("IEPF"), if applicable to it. 

(b) The Company hereby further agrees and undertakes that until the Final Settlement 

Date it shall abide by the regulations, rules or guidelines/listing requirements if any, 

issued from time to time by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, RBI, NHB, SEBI or 

any other competent Governmental Authority. 



12. Corporate Governance; Fair Practice Code 

Comply with any corporate governance requirements applicable to the Company (as may 

be prescribed by the RBI, SEBI or any stock exchange) and the fair practices code 

prescribed by the RBI, SEBI or any stock exchange. 

13. Further assurances 

(a) Execute and/or do, at its own expense, all such deeds, assurances, documents, 

instruments, acts, matters and things, in such form and otherwise as the Debenture 

Trustee may reasonably or by Applicable Law require or consider necessary in 

relation to enforcing or exercising any of the rights and authorities of the Debenture 

Trustee. 

(b) Comply with: 

(i) all Applicable Law (including but not limited to environmental, social and 

taxation related laws), as applicable in respect of the Debentures and obtain 

such regulatory approvals as may be required from time to time; 

(ii) the Debenture Trustees Regulations as in force from time to time, in so far 

as they are applicable to the Debentures and furnish to the Debenture 

Trustee such data, information, statements and reports as may be deemed 

necessary by the Debenture Trustee in order to enable them to comply with 

the provisions of Regulation 15 thereof in performance of their duties in 

accordance therewith to the extent applicable to the Debentures; and 

(iii) the provisions of the Act in relation to the Issue. 

 

(c) Procure that the Debentures are rated and continue to be rated until the Final 

Settlement Date. 

14. Security 

The Company hereby further agrees, declares and covenants with the Debenture Trustee 

that: 

(a) the Debentures shall be secured by a first ranking exclusive continuing security by 

way of a first ranking exclusive charge on the Hypothecated Assets in favour of the 

Debenture Trustee for the benefit of the Debenture Holders.  

(b) all the Hypothecated Assets that will be charged to the Debenture Trustee under the 

Deed of Hypothecation shall always be kept distinguishable and held as the 

exclusive property of the Company specifically appropriated to the Security Interest 

created under the Transaction Documents and be dealt with only under the 

directions of the Debenture Trustee. The Company shall not create any charge, lien 



or other encumbrance upon or over the Hypothecated Assets or any part thereof 

except in favour of the Debenture Trustee nor will it do or allow anything that may 

prejudice the security interest created under the Transaction Documents. The 

Debenture Trustee shall be at liberty to incur all costs and expenses as may be 

necessary to preserve the security interest created under the Transaction Documents 

and to maintain the same undiminished and claim reimbursement thereof; 

(c) to create the Security over the Hypothecated Assets as contemplated in the 

Transaction Documents on or before the Deemed Date of Allotment by executing 

a duly stamped Deed of Hypothecation and to register and perfect the security 

interest created under the Deed of Hypothecation by filing Form CHG-9 with the 

concerned ROC and ensuring and procuring that the Debenture Trustee files the 

prescribed Form I with CERSAI reporting the charge created to the CERSAI in 

relation thereto, as soon as practicable and in any case no later than 30 (thirty) 

calendar days after the date of execution of the Deed of Hypothecation;  

(d) to provide a list of specific loan receivables/identified book debts to the Debenture 

Trustee over which charge is created and subsisting by way of hypothecation in 

favour of the Debenture Trustee (for the benefit of the Debenture Holders) and 

sufficient to maintain the Security Cover on a monthly basis on or prior to the 20 

day of each calendar month;  

(e) the Company shall, on each Top-up Date, add fresh loan assets to the Hypothecated 

Assets (under the Deed of Hypothecation) so as to ensure that the value of the 

Hypothecated Assets is at all times equal to the Security Cover; 

(f) the Company shall, on such time periods as may be agreed with the Debenture 

Holders, give full particulars to the Debenture Trustee of all the Hypothecated 

Assets from time to time and shall furnish and verify all statements, reports, returns, 

certificates and information from time to time and as required by the Debenture 

Trustee and furnish and execute all necessary documents to give effect to the 

Hypothecated Assets; 

(g) the Security Interest created on the Hypothecated Assets shall be a continuing 

security as described in the Deed of Hypothecation; 

(h) the Hypothecated Assets shall satisfy the eligibility criteria set out in the Deed of 

Hypothecation; 

(i) nothing contained herein shall prejudice the rights or remedies of the Debenture 

Trustee and/or the Debenture Holders in respect of any present or future security, 

guarantee obligation or decree for any indebtedness or liability of the Company to 

the Debenture Trustee and/or the Debenture Holders; and 

(j) the Debenture Holders shall have a beneficial interest in the Hypothecated Assets 

of the Company which have been charged to the Debenture Trustee to the extent of 

the Outstanding Amounts of the Debentures under this Deed; and 



(k) forthwith upon demand by the Debenture Trustee, reimburse to the Debenture 

Trustee all amounts paid by the Debenture Trustee to reasonably protect the 

Hypothecated Assets and such amounts shall be deemed to be secured by the 

Hypothecated Assets. 

 

15. Execution of Security Documents 

In the event of any delay in the execution of the Deed of Hypothecation, the Company will, 

at the option of the Debenture Holders, either:  

(a) refund the Application Money as set out in this Deed, to the Debenture Holders; or 

(b) pay to the Debenture Holders penal interest at the rate set out in Schedule II in 

addition to the Interest Rate till the Deed of Hypothecation is duly executed. 

Due diligence on continuous basis 

 

(a) The Company shall promptly disclose and furnish to the Debenture Trustee, all 

documents/ information about or in relation to the Company or the Debentures, as 

requested by the Debenture Trustee to fulfil its obligations hereunder or to comply with 

any Applicable Law, including in relation to filing of its reports/ certification to stock 

exchange within the prescribed timelines. The Debenture Trustee shall carry out due 

diligence on continuous basis to ensure compliance by the Company, with the 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirement) Regulations, 2015, SEBI (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible 

Securities) Regulations, 2021, and SEBI circular bearing reference number dated May 

16, 2024 SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD3/P/CIR/2024/46), (Debenture Trustee) Regulations, 

1993, Regulation 15(1)(s) & 15(1)(t) of the SEBI DT Regulations. the listing 

agreement of the stock exchange(s) where the Debentures are listed, this Deed and any 

other regulations issued by SEBI pertaining to debt issuance 

 

(b) The Company shall submit documents/ information as the Debenture Trustee may 

require to conduct continuous and periodical due diligence and monitoring of Security 

created/assets (if applicable) on which security interest/ charge is created, which shall 

inter alia include – 

 

(c) periodical status/ performance reports from the Company within seven days of the 

relevant board meeting of the Company or within 45 days of the respective quarter, 

whichever is earlier; 

(d) details with respect to defaults, if any, with regard to payment of interest or redemption 

of Debentures; 

(e) details with respect to the implementation of the conditions regarding creation of 

Security for the Debentures, if any, - and Recovery Expense Fund; 

(f) details with respect to the assets of the Company and of the guarantors, if any, to ensure 

that they are sufficient to discharge the interest and principal amount at all times and 



that such assets are free from any other encumbrances except those which are 

specifically agreed to by the debenture holders;  

(g) reports on the utilization of funds raised by the issue of Debentures;  

(h) details with respect to conversion or redemption of the Debentures;  

details with respect to dispatch of the debenture certificates and interest warrants, credit of 

the debentures in the demat account of the debenture holders and payment of monies upon 

redemption of Debentures to the debenture holders due to them within the stipulated time 

period in accordance with the Applicable Laws applicable to the Company 

(i) details regarding monitoring of utilisation of funds raised in the issue of Debentures; 

(j) certificate from the statutory auditors of the Company: 

(k) in respect of utilisation of funds; and 

(l) in the case of debentures issued for financing working capital, at the end of each 

accounting year. 

(m) such other documents or information as may be required by the Debenture Trustee in 

accordance with the SEBI Debenture Circulars. 

(n) The Company shall– 

(o) provide such documents/information and assistance to the Debenture Trustee as 

required by the Debenture Trustee to carry out the necessary due diligence and monitor 

the asset cover on a quarterly basis in the manner as may be specified by SEBI from 

time to time; 

(p) In case where listed debt securities are secured by way of receivables/ book debts- 

submit a certificate from the statutory auditor on a half-yearly basis, giving the value 

of receivables/book debts, and maintenance of asset cover as per the terms of Offer 

Document/ Key Information Document and/or this Deed including compliance with 

the covenants of the Offer Document/Key Information Document in the manner as may 

be specified by the Board from time to time. 

     

16. Filings & Compliance with BSE requirements 

The Company hereby further agrees, declares and covenants with the Debenture Trustee 

that: 

(a) while submitting every Quarterly/half yearly/annual financial result, the Company 

shall file with the BSE for dissemination, along with containing, inter alia, the 

following information: 

(i) debt to equity ratio accompanied with a certificate of a practicing-chartered 

accountant confirming such debt to equity ratio; 

(ii) previous Due Date for the payment of interest/principal and whether the 

same has been paid or not; and 

(iii) next Due Date for the payment of interest/principal; 

(iv) debt service coverage ratio (if required); 



(v) interest service coverage ratio (if required); 

(vi) outstanding redeemable preference shares (quantity and value); 

(vii) net worth; 

(viii) net profit after tax; 

(ix) earnings per share; 

(x) current ratio; 

(xi) long term debt to working capital;  

(xii) bad debts to Account receivable ratio; 

(xiii) current liability ratio;  

(xiv) total debts to total assets;  

(xv) debtors turnover;  

(xvi) inventory turnover;  

(xvii) operating margin (%);  

(xviii) net profit margin (%); and 

Provided that if the information mentioned in sub-regulation (4) above is 

not applicable to the listed entity, it shall disclose such other ratio/equivalent 

financial information, as may be required to be maintained under applicable 

laws, if any. 

(b) in accordance with Regulation 52 of the LODR Regulations, the Company shall 

file with the BSE the prescribed statements, financial statements  

(c) in accordance with Regulation 56 of the LODR Regulations, the Company shall 

submit the following to the Debenture Trustee: 

1) The Company shall forward the following to the debenture trustee promptly:  

 

(a) a copy of the annual report at the same time as it is issued along with a copy 

of certificate from the listed entity's auditors in respect of utilisation of funds 

during the implementation period of the project for which the funds have been 

raised. 

 

(b) a copy of all notices, resolutions and circulars relating to- 

 



(i) new issue of non-convertible debt securities at the same time as they 

are sent to shareholders/ holders of non convertible debt securities;  

(ii) the meetings of holders of non-convertible debt securities at the 

same time as they are sent to the holders of non convertible debt 

securities or advertised in the media including those relating to 

proceedings of the meetings;  

(b) Intimations regarding : 

(i) any revision in the rating;  

(ii) any default in timely payment of interest or redemption or both in 

respect of the non-convertible debt securities;  

(iii) failure to create charge on the assets;  

(iv) all covenants of the issue (including side letters, Recall payment 

clause, etc.)] 

(d)  A - Quarterly certificate regarding maintenance of hundred percent asset 

cover or [higher] asset cover as per the terms of General Information 

Document / Key Information Document and/or Debenture Trust Deed, 

including compliance with all the covenants, in respect of listed non-

convertible debt securities, by the statutory auditor, along with the [financial 

results, in the manner and format as specified by the Board] 

2) The listed entity shall forward to the debenture trustee any such information 

sought and provide access to relevant books of accounts as required by the 

debenture trustee. 

 

3) The listed entity may, subject to the consent of the debenture trustee, send the 

information stipulated in sub-regulation (1), in electronic form/fax. 

 

(e) in accordance with Regulation 58 of the LODR Regulations, the Company shall 

furnish the following to the Debenture Holders in the manner prescribed therein:   

(i) Soft Copies /physical copies of full annual reports to those Debenture 

Holders who request the same; 

(ii) notice of all meetings of the Debenture Holders specifically stating that the 

provisions for appointment of proxy in accordance with Section 105 of the 

Act shall be applicable for such meeting; and 

(iii) proxy forms for the Debenture Holders clearly providing the Debenture 

Holders to vote for each resolution in such a manner that they may vote 

either for or against each resolution. 



(f) Promptly inform the Trustee of any significant changes in the composition of its 

board of directors.  

(g) To provide relevant documents/ information, as applicable, to enable the Debenture 

Trustee(s) to conduct continuous and periodic due diligence and monitoring of 

Security created, the Company shall submit the following reports/ certification within 

the timelines mentioned below: 

 

Reports/Certificates Timelines for 

submission 

requirements by 

Company to 

Debenture Trustee 

Timeline for submission of 

reports/ certifications by 

Debenture Trustee to stock 

exchange 

Security Cover Certificate 

 

Quarterly basis within 

60 days from end of 

each quarter except the 

the last quarter of the 

financial year, to be 

made within 75 days 

from end of financial 

year. 

Quarterly basis within 75 days 

from end of each quarter 

except the the last quarter of 

the financial year. To be made 

within 90 days from end of 

financial year. 

Valuation report and title 

search report for the 

immovable/movable assets, 

as applicable if any 

Once in three years 
within 60 days from 
end of the financial 
year 

Once in three years within 75 
days from end of the 
financial year 

In the Event of Default, The Debenture Trustee may at any time through its authorized 

representatives and agents, inspect books of account, records, registers of Company, the Company 

shall provide full and unimpeded access to the records, registers and books of accounts and 

facilitate in the inspection and due diligence process.  

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision contained herein, no clause which has the 

following effects shall be valid from the date of this Deed:-  

(b)  

(a) limiting or  extinguishing  the  obligations  and  liabilities  of  the  debenture  

trustee or Issuer in relation to any rights or interests of the debenture holders of the 

debt securities;  

 

(b) limiting or restricting or waiving the provisions of the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 and/or applicable law, these regulations and 

circulars, or guidelines issued by the SEBI;   

 



The company shall provide relevant documents/ information, as applicable, to enable the 

Debenture Trustee(s) to conduct continuous and periodic due diligence, the Company shall submit 

relevant reports/ certification as may required by the Debenture Trustee, within the timelines 

mentioned in the SEBI circular SEBI/ HO/ MIRSD/ CRADT/ CIR/ P/ 2020/230 dated November 

12, 2020 and SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD_CRADT/CIR/P/2022/67 dated May 

19, 2022 and SEBI circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS_Div1/P/CIR/2022/106 dated August 04, 

2022 

  

On quarterly basis, the company shall furnish the compliance status with respect to financial 

covenants of the listed debt securities certified by statutory auditor of listed entity to Debenture 

Trustee as stipulated in SEBI Master Circular for Debenture Trustees bearing reference number 

the SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-1/P/CIR/2025/117, dated August 13, 2025 (including any amendments 

or restatements thereof). 

 

In case of initiation of forensic audit (by whatever name called) in respect of the Company, the 

Company shall provide following information and make requisite disclosures to the stock 

exchanges: 

 

a) the fact of initiation of forensic audit along-with name of entity initiating 

the audit and reasons for the same, if available; and  

 

b) final forensic audit report (other than for forensic audit initiated by 

regulatory / enforcement agencies) on receipt by the Company along with 

comments of the management, if any. 

 

The Company shall submit to the Debenture Trustee/stock exchange and the Debenture Holder(s) 

correct and adequate information (in the manner and format as requested by them or as required 

by Applicable Law) and within the timelines and procedures specified in the SEBI Regulations, 

Act, circulars, directives and/or any other Applicable Law. 

 

The Company undertakes to comply with the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements 2015), as amended from time to time, applicable to the Debentures. 

 

 

17. Other Covenants 

The following covenants/ terms shall become applicable to the present issuance if the 

same are given to any other Bonds/Debentures by GICHFL, during the tenure of these 

NCD’s i.e. up to 10 June 2027. 

• Covenant regarding maintenance of Ownership & Management Control by existing 

promoter group including GIC. 

• Covenant regarding maintenance of any minimum shareholding percentage or 



threshold by existing promoter group including GIC. 

• Covenant regarding maintenance of “GIC” as part of name of Issuer. 

• Financial Covenant regarding maintenance of certain threshold of NPA’s. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



NEGATIVE COVENANTS 

1. Change of business  

(i) Change the general nature of its business from that which is permitted as a non-deposit 

accepting or holding non-banking financial company registered with the RBI.  

(a) Any material changes to its Constitutional Documents (including a reduction of its 

authorized capital).  

2. Dividend 

a) Declare or pay any dividend to its shareholders during any financial year unless (i) it 

has paid or made arrangements to pay (to the satisfaction of the Debenture Trustee) all 

the dues to the Debenture Holders/Debenture Trustee up to the date on which the 

dividend is proposed to be declared or paid or has made satisfactory provisions thereof  

 

3. Merger, consolidation, etc. 

Undertake or permit any merger, consolidation, re-organisation, scheme of arrangement or 

compromise with its creditors or shareholders or effect any scheme of amalgamation or 

reconstruction. 

4. Disposal of Assets 

Sell, transfer, or otherwise dispose of in any manner whatsoever any Material Assets of the 

Company (whether in a single transaction or in a series of transactions (whether or not 

related)) or any other transactions which cumulatively have the same effect. (Subject to 

maintenance of Asset Cover Issue of 1 time) 

5. Change in the legal structure (i.e conversion from Public Limited to Private. Limited 

structure) of the Company and/ or initiation of process of delisting of equity shares from 

the stock exchanges 

6. Change its financial year-end from 31st March (or such other date as may be approved by 

Debenture Holders) 

7. Create any further encumbrance on its assets if an Event of Default occurs 

8. Take any steps to take the Company under any law relating to insolvency or bankruptcy 

9. Undertake any new major new business outside financial services or any diversification of 

its business outside financial services  

10.  Any purchase or redemption or reduction of issued share capital subsequent to cessation of the 

Shareholding (as declared in the General Information Document) by the Promoter of the Company  
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The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 
(Setup by an Act of Parliament) 

Peer Review Board 

Peer Review Certificate No.: 016321 
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of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

This Certificate is effective from: 07--02-2024 

Th.e Certificate shall remain valid till: 28e02-2027 
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HO/ROD/DOC/2025/0ty\g"X 
Date: 2�2025 

Managing Director 
GIC Housing Finance Ltd. 
6th Floor, Royal Insurance Building 
14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, 
Mumbai - 400 020 

Sir, No Objection Certificate (NOC) for issuance of Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs) .Oi¨ß:u 
�l�l� � 
NATIONAL 
HOUSING BANK 

Please refer to your email dated April 09, 2025, regarding NOC for issuance of NCDs during the Financial 
Year 2025-26. 

2. National Housing Bank has no objection to your Company's issuance of NCDs upto t 1,000.00 crore on
private placement basis, subject to following:

i) This "No Objection Certificate" will be valid for issuing above secured NCDs, subject to the conditions
that outstanding borrowing at any one time shall not exceed the overall borrowing powers of the
company as approved by the shareholders u/s 180(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013 and none of the
security clauses of NHB in respect of its refinance assistance availed by the HFC are being infringed
upon.

ii) Company shall not securitize or assign the loan pool that has been earmarked in favor of NHB;
iii) Company shall ensure that the loan pool earmarked in favor of NHB shall always remain

unencumbered;
iv) Company shall duly adhere to the terms as mentioned in the Memorandum of Agreement dated 12-03-

2021 and all subsequent loan agreements entered into between NHB and your Company.
v) Any transactions undertaken by Company in its ordinary course of business shall not affect the right,

title or interest of NHB in any matter whatsoever.
vi) The issuance of the NCDs/Subordinated debt would be made in strict adherence to the terms &

conditions and clauses of your Company's Board Resolution regarding the issue of
NCDs/Subordinated debt.

vii) Issuance of these NCDs/Subordinated debt would be in compliance with RBI/NHB guidelines and in 
compliance with and as permitted under the applicable laws and regulations and subject to compliance
with all requirements of regulatory and other statutory bodies and Central and State Gove[ments, etc.

viii) The Company will inform NHB, within 10 working days from the issuance of NCDs/Subordinated debt
with complete details along with the declaration that none of the security clauses of NHB in respect of
its refinance assistance are infringed upon.

ix) The asset cover after the proposed borrowing shall not go below 100% at any time during FY 2025-26.
x) This NOC shall be valid for the current financial year i.e. upto 31-03-2026.

You,s �ully, 

(R N Karthikeyan) 
Assistant General Manager 
Refinance Operations Department 

åđ m� r  � � � Statutory Body under the Government of India 

� 5-�. � � � �. � � �. � �. � �-110003 Core 5-A, 3rd to 5th Floor, India Habitat Centre, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 
�: 011-3918 7000� :011-2464 9030 Phone: 011-3918 7000 Fax: 011-2464 9030 
� :www.nhb.org.in{i@ :ho@nhb.org.in Website: www.nhb.or9.in E-mail: ho@nhb.org.in 
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                                Annexure – 11 

 
Material Changes in the information provided in the GID 

 

a) Details of outstanding Secured loan facilities outstanding as on 31 December 2025 

 

                                                                                                                                                             (Rs. in lakhs) 

LENDERS NAME TYPE OF 

FACILITY 

Principal 

O/s as on 

31.12.2025 

REPAYMENT 

DATE/ 

SCHEDULE 

Security Credit 

Rating 

Asset 

Classification 

              

BANK OF INDIA LONG 

TERM 

LOAN 

FACILITY 

127960 YEARLY SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOKDEBTS 

WITH 100% 

A.C. 

ICRA 

AA+/Stable 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOK 

DEBTS 

NATIONAL HOUSING 

BANK 

LONG 

TERM 

LOAN 

FACILITY 

24295 QUARTERLY SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOKDEBTS 

WITH 100% 

A.C. 

ICRA 

AA+/Stable 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOK 

DEBTS 

BANK OF BARODA LONG 

TERM 

LOAN 

FACILITY 

23389 HALF 

YEARLY 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOKDEBTS 

WITH 100% 

A.C. 

ICRA 

AA+/Stable 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOK 

DEBTS 

UNION BANK OF 

INDIA 

LONG 

TERM 

LOAN 

FACILITY 

90189 

YEARLY/ 

HALF 

YEARLY/ 

QTRLY 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOKDEBTS 

WITH 100% 

A.C. 

ICRA 

AA+/Stable 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOK 

DEBTS 

BANK OF 

MAHARASHTRA 

LONG 

TERM 

LOAN 

FACILITY 

52554 YEARLY/QUA

RTERLY. 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOKDEBTS 

WITH 100% 

A.C. 

ICRA 

AA+/Stable 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOK 

DEBTS 

UCO BANK LONG 

TERM 

LOAN 

FACILITY 

74170 YEARLY SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOKDEBTS 

WITH 100% 

A.C. 

ICRA 

AA+/Stable 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOK 

DEBTS 

INDIAN BANK LONG 

TERM 

LOAN 

FACILITY 

68991 YEARLY SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOKDEBTS 

WITH 100% 

A.C. 

ICRA 

AA+/Stable 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOK 

DEBTS 

PUNJAB NATIONAL 

BANK 

LONG 

TERM 

LOAN 

FACILITY 

54802 YEARLY SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOKDEBTS 

WITH 100% 

A.C. 

ICRA 

AA+/Stable 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOK 

DEBTS 

HSBC BANK LONG 

TERM 

LOAN 

FACILITY 

5250 YEARLY SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOKDEBTS 

WITH 100% 

A.C. 

ICRA 

AA+/Stable 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOK 

DEBTS 

IDBI BANK LONG 

TERM 

LOAN 

FACILITY 

86889 YEARLY SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOKDEBTS 

WITH 100% 

A.C. 

CRISIL 

AA+/Stable 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOK 

DEBTS 



 

 

KARNATAKA BANK LONG 

TERM 

LOAN 

FACILITY 

4443 YEARLY SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOKDEBTS 

WITH 100% 

A.C. 

ICRA 

AA+/Stable 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOK 

DEBTS 

JAMMU & KASHMIR 

BANK 

LONG 

TERM 

LOAN 

FACILITY 

7496 YEARLY SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOKDEBTS 

WITH 100% 

A.C. 

ICRA 

AA+/Stable 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOK 

DEBTS 

BAJAJ FINANCE LTD LONG 

TERM 

LOAN 

FACILITY 

6000 YEARLY SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOKDEBTS 

WITH 100% 

A.C. 

CRISIL 

AA+/Stable 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOK 

DEBTS 

HDFC BANK LONG 

TERM 

LOAN 

FACILITY 

3281 QUARTERLY SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOKDEBTS 

WITH 100% 

A.C. 

CRISIL 

AA+/Stable 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOK 

DEBTS 

KOTAK MAHINDRA 

BANK 

LONG 

TERM 

LOAN 

FACILITY 

8750 YEARLY SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOKDEBTS 

WITH 100% 

A.C. 

ICRA 

AA+/Stable 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOK 

DEBTS 

STATE BANK OF 

INDIA 

LONG 

TERM 

LOAN 

FACILITY 

49995 HALF 

YEARLY 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOKDEBTS 

WITH 100% 

A.C. 

CRISIL 

AA+/Stable 

SECURED 

AGAINST 

BOOK 

DEBTS 

              

TOTAL   688456         

 

     Details of outstanding Unsecured loan facilities outstanding as on 31 December 2025 Bank 

Facilities 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Details of Outstanding Non – Convertible Securities as on 31 December 25 

 

 

Sr. 

No. 

 

Series 

of NCD 

ISIN 

Number 

 

Tenu

re in 

Years 

 

Coupo

n Rate 

Secured 

/ 

Amount 

Issued 

Date 

of 

Allot

ment 

Redem

ption 

Date 

Credit 

Rating 

* 

 

Security 

Unsecured (Rs. in 

lakhs 

1 
8 (Option 

1) 

INE2 

89B0 

7081 
575 Days 8.25 Secured 312.82 

21-11- 

2024 

19-06- 

2026 

CRISIL 

& ICRA 

Secured 

2 
8 (Option 

2) 

INE2 

89B0 

7099 
638 Days 8.28 Secured 308.57 

21-11- 

2024 

21-08- 

2026 

CRISIL 

& ICRA 

Secured 

3 
9 (Option 

1) 

INE2 

89B0 

7115 
580 Days 7.49 Secured 206.17 

24-07- 

2025 

24-02- 

2027 

CRISIL 

& ICRA 

Secured 

 Lender’s 
Name/ Name 
of the Bank 

Nature of 

facility/ 
instrument 

Amount 

Sanctioned 

Principal 

outstanding 
Repayment 

Date / 
Schedule 

Credit 

Rating, if 

applicable (Rs. in lakhs.) (Rs. in lakhs.) 

1 
Union Bank 

of India 
Short Term 45000 4950 Up to 1 year 

ICRA A1+ 

2 Bank of India Short Term 30000 11100 Up to 1 year ICRA A1+ 

3 Indian Bank Short Term 10000 10000 Up to 1 year 
CRISIL 

A1+ 
  Total 85000 26050   

 



 

 

4 
9 (Option 

2) 

INE2 

89B0 

7107 
761 Days 7.59 Secured 204.92 

24-07- 

2025 

24-08- 

2027 

CRISIL 

& ICRA 

Secured 

5 
10 

INE2 

89B0 

7123 
845 Days 7.65 Secured 176.73 

06-11- 

2025 

29-02- 

2028 

CRISIL 

& ICRA 

Secured 

 
 

 

    
    

Total 1209.21     

*Outlook of CRISIL is AA+/Stable and ICRA is AA+/Stable 

^ Secured by way of hypothecation of book debts to the extent of 1 times of outstanding amount of NCDs 

 

Details of Commercial Paper issuances as on 31 December 2025 

                                                                                                                                                                              (Rs. in lakhs) 

ISIN Tenor/ 

Period of 

Maturity 

(in days) 

Coup 

on 

(in 

%) 

Amount 

outstanding 

Date of 

Allotment 

Redempti on 

Date/ 

Schedule 

Credit 

Rating 
Secured 

/ 

Unsecur ed 

Se 

cu 

ri 

ty 

Other 

details 

viz. 

details of 

Issuing 

and Paying 

Agent, 

details of 

Credit 

Rating 

Agencies 

INE2 

89B1 

4JL0 

 

325 

 

7.89 

 

9911 25-Mar- 

2025 

13-Feb- 

2026 

CRISIL 

A1+ 

ICRA 

A1+ 

Unsecure

d 

N 

A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HDFC 

BANK, ICRA 

& CRISIL 

INE2 

89B1 

4JO4 

 

365 

 

7.55 

 

12212 
30- Apr- 

2025 

30-Apr- 

2026 

CRISIL 

A1+ 

ICRA 

A1+ 

Unsecure

d 

N 

A 

INE2 

89B1 

4JU1 

 

205 

 

6.55 

 

17324 

06- Aug- 

2025 

27-Feb- 

2026 

CRISIL 

A1+ 

ICRA 

A1+ 

Unsecure

d 

N 

A 

INE2 

89B1 

4JV9 

 

282 

 

6.80 

 

14623 

13-Aug- 

2025 

22-May- 

2026 

CRISIL 

A1+ 

ICRA 

A1+ 

Unsecure

d 

N 

A 

    
  

 

  

 

 TOTAL  54,070 
  

 

  

 



 

 

List of holders of non-convertible securities in terms of value (on a cumulative basis) as on 31 

December 2025: 

 

Sr. 

No 
Name of holders of Non-Convertible Securities 

 

 

 

O/S Amount 

 

 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

% of Total NCS 

Outstanding 

1 ADITYA BIRLA SUN LIFE MUTUAL FUND 25927 21.44 

2 TATA MUTUAL FUND  25873 21.40 

3 CANARA BANK-MUMBAI 10266 8.49 

4 UTI MUTUAL FUND                                                                                  10263 8.49 

5 RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 10240 8.47 

6 ROYAL SUNDARAM GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LIMITED 7611 6.29 

7 AVANTI FEEDS LIMITED 7185 5.94 

8 CAPLIN POINT LABORATORIES LIMITED 5090 4.21 

9 
BOCHASANWASI SHRIAKSHARPURUSHOTTAM 

SWAMINARAYAN SANSTHA 4114 3.40 

10 SEA LORD CONTAINERS LIMITED 2577 2.13 

11 LIC MF LOW DURATION FUND 2525 2.09 

12 ANTHEM BIOSCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED 2062 1.71 

13 AEGIS LOGISTICS LIMITED 1537 1.27 

14 KOGTA FINANCIAL (INDIA) LIMITED 1029 0.85 

15 SRF FOUNDATION 1025 0.85 

16 METROPOLITAN STOCK EXCHANGE OF INDIA LIMITED 1025 0.85 

17 GAMEBERRY LABS PRIVATE LIMITED 515 0.43 

18 
PGIM INDIA TRUSTEES PRIVATE LIMITED A/C PGIM INDIA 

ULTRA SHORT DURATION FUND 515 0.43 

19 HARSHA ENGINEERS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 514 0.43 

20 CELLO PENS AND STATIONERY PRIVATE LIMITED 514 0.43 

21 ASHISH  KAPOOR 309 0.26 

22 
BOCHASANWASI SHRI AKSHAR PURUSHOTTAM PUBLIC 

CHARITABLE TRUST 206 0.17 

      

  TOTAL 120921  
 

 

 



 
 

 

  List of top holders of Commercial Paper in terms of value (in cumulative basis) as on 31 December 2025 

 

Sr. No 
Name of Holder 

  

Category of 

Holder 

Face value of 

holding in 

INR 

Outstanding 

Amount 

 

(Rs. in 

lakhs) 

Holding as a % of 

total commercial 

paper outstanding of 

the issuer  

1 UTI-MONEY MARKET FUND Mutual Fund 5,00,000 9911 18.33 

2 

HDFC MUTUAL FUND-HDFC 

MONEY MARKET FUND 
Mutual Fund 

5,00,000 
12212 22.58 

3 

ADITYA BIRLA SUN LIFE 

TRUSTEE PRIVATE LIMITED A/C 
Mutual Fund 

5,00,000 
17324 32.04 

4 

ADITYA BIRLA SUN LIFE 

TRUSTEE PRIVATE LIMITED A/C 
Mutual Fund 

5,00,000 
14623 27.04 

      

 Total   54,070  
 

 

As of 30 June 2025, please find below information: 

During the quarter the Company has modified the method of calculating Expected Credit Loss (ECL) as a result, 

the ECL provision as of June 30, 2025, has increased by ₹ 5,416 Lakh.  

The Company has also reclassified repossessed properties from "Assets Held for Sale" (AHS) to Loans at 

amortized cost in accordance with opinion issued by Expert Advisory Committee of ICAI. 

Consequently, AHS amounting to ₹ 16,889 Lakh has been included in Loans at amortized cost as on June 30, 2025, 

and one time reclassification increase in ECL provisioning amounting to ₹ 2,731 Lakh during the quarter



 

1 
 

Annexure - 12 

 

As on December 31, 2025, key financial parameters of stood as under: 
 

Particulars (standalone) Amount (`₹ in Crore) 
Paid Up Share Capital    53.85 

Reserves & Surplus (Other Equity) 1987.97 

Net Profit   101.67 

Advances (Gross) 10998.57 

 

                                                                                                                                                                Consolidated  
     (Rs. In Lakhs) 

 

 

Particulars 

As on 31st 
Dec 2025 

As on 30th 
Sept 2025 

As on 

31st March 2025 

As on 31st 

March 

2024 

As on 31st 

March 

2023 

(Reviewed) (Reviewed) 
 

(Audited) 

 

(Audited) 

 

(Audited) 

BALANCE SHEET      

Assets      

Property, Plant and Equipment 274 281 312 347 257 

Financial Assets 10,87,587 10,91,150 10,52,890 10,19,750 10,65,006 

Non-financial Assets excluding 
property, plant and equipment 20,813 16,762 24,336 26,959 26,754 

Total Assets 11,08,674 11,08,193 10,77,538 10,47,056 10,92,017 

LIABILITIES      

-Derivative financial instruments - -  - - 

-Trade Payables 1,601 829 1,133 1,061 1,021 

Other Payables      

-Debt Securities 1,74,990 1,66,870 1,35,411 73,044 1,12,564 

-Borrowings (other than Debt 
Securities) 7,14,506 7,32,986 7,37,320 7,83,285 8,01,708 

Deposits      

-Subordinated liabilities - - - - - 

Lease Liabilities 6,895 2,338 2,328 2,111 2,522 

-Other financial liabilities 1,983 1,727 1,662 1,673 1,716 

-Current tax liabilities (net) 1,122 449 315 167  

-Provisions 2,492 2,302 2,174 2,072 1,650 

-Deferred tax liabilities (net) - - - - - 

- Other non-financial liabilities 834 875 711 760 906 

Equity (Equity Share 

Capital and Other Equity) 2,04,251 1,99,817 1,96,484 1,82,883 1,69,930 

Total Liabilities and Equity 11,08,674 11,08,193 10,77,538 10,47,056 10,92,017 

      

PROFIT AND LOSS      

Revenue from operations 80,953 53,690 1,07,891 1,05,716 1,11,490 

Other Income 29 27 1,003 1,252 1,400 

Total Income 80,982 53,717 1,08,894 1,06,968 1,12,890 

Total Expenses 71,401 49,622 86,918 86,552 83,905 

Profit after tax for the year 10,114 5,745 16,042 15,135 21,325 

Other Comprehensive Income 76 11 (18) 241 (48) 

Total Comprehensive Income 10,190 5,756 16,024 15,376 21,277 

Earnings per equity share 
(Basic) 
(The EPS for the Quarter/Half 
year/Nine months ended are not 

18.78 10.67 29.79 28.11 39.60 
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annualised) 
Earnings per equity share 
(Diluted) 
(The EPS for the Quarter/Half 
year/ Nine months ended are not 
annualised) 

18.78 10.67 29.79 28.11 39.60 

      

CASH FLOW      

Net cash from / used in(-) 
operating activities (13,869) (10,043) (1,753) 52,205 1,04,315 

Net cash from / used in(-) 
investing activities 1,675 (3,578) (8,702) 6,350 (21,285) 

Net cash from / used in (-) 
financing activities 11,282 24,561 12,245 (61,939) (1,23,836) 

Net increase/decrease(-) in 

cash and cash equivalents (912) 10,940 1,790 (3,384) (40,806) 

Cash and cash equivalents 
as per Cash Flow Statement 
as at 
end of Nine Month 

4,464 16,316 5,376 3,586 6,970 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Net worth 2,04,251 1,99,817 1,96,484 1,82,883 1,69,930 

Cash and cash equivalents 4,464 16,316 5,376 3,586 6,970 

Loans (Gross) 10,99,857 10,87,024 10,49,734 10,28,301 10,65,245 

Total Debts to Total Assets 0.80 0.81 0.81 0.82 0.84 

Interest Income 79,419 52,703 1,04,926 1,04,272 1,09,863 

Interest Expense 51,864 34,570 70,296 71,038 70,249 

Impairment of Financial 
Instruments 7,334 7,618 1,652 1,821 1,742 

Bad Debts to Loans 0.58% 0.57% 0.06% 0.16% 1.52% 

% Stage 3 Loans on Loans 
(Principal Amount) 4.24 4.52 3.03 3.72 4.43 

% Net Stage 3 Loans on Loans 
(Principal Amount) 1.80 1.99 1.96 2.54 3.05 

Tier I Capital Adequacy Ratio 
(%) 33.60 33.41 33.67 32.31 30.20 

Tier II Capital Adequacy Ratio 
(%) 1.14 1.14 1.25 1.25 1.25 
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                                    Standalone Rs. In lakhs 
 

 

Particulars 

As on 31st Dec 

2025 

As on 30th Sept 
2025 

As on 

31st March 

2025 

As on 
31st 

March 

2024 

As on 
31st 

March 

2023 

(Reviewed) (Reviewed) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

BALANCE SHEET      

Assets      

Property, Plant and Equipment 268 281 312 347 257 

Financial Assets 10,87,527 10,91,093 10,52,842 10,19,734 10,65,008 

Non-financial Assets excluding 
property, plant and equipment 20,798 16,762 24,339 26,961 26,752 

Total Assets 11,08,593 11,08,136 10,77,493 10,47,042 10,92,017 

-Derivative financial instruments - -  - - 

-Trade Payables 1,600 829 1,127 1,039 1,017 

-Debt Securities 1,74,990 1,66,870 1,35,411 73,044 1,12,564 

-Borrowings (other than Debt 
Securities) 

7,14,506 7,32,986 7,37,320 7,83,285 8,01,708 

-Subordinated liabilities - -  - - 

Lease Liabilities 6,895 2,338 2,328 2,111 2,522 

-Other financial liabilities 1,967 1,715 1,666 1,699 1,719 

-Current tax liabilities (net) 1,122 462 315 167 - 

-Provisions 2,493 2,302 2,174 2,072 1,650 

-Deferred tax liabilities (net) - - - - - 

- Other non-financial liabilities 835 875 711 760 906 

Equity (Equity Share Capital 
and Other Equity) 2,04,185 1,99,759 1,96,441 1,82,865 1,69,931 

Total Liabilities and Equity 11,08,593 11,08,136 10,77,493 10,47,042 10,92,017 
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PROFIT AND LOSS     Rs. In lakhs 

Revenue from operations 80,953 53,690 1,07,891 1,05,716 1,11,490 

Other Income 25 24 997 1,248 1,398 

Total Income 80,978 53,714 1,08,888 1,06,964 1,12,888 

Total Expenses 71,428 49,639 86,945 86,573 83,908 

Profit after tax for the year 10,091 5,730 16,017 15,116 21,320 

Other Comprehensive Income 76 11 (18) 241 (48) 

Total Comprehensive Income 10,167 5,741 15,999 15,357 21,272 

Earnings per equity share (Basic) 
(The EPS for the Quarter/Half 
year/Nine months ended are not 
annualized) 

18.74 10.64 29.74 28.07 39.59 

Earnings per equity share (Diluted) 
(The EPS for the Quarter/Half year/ 
Nine months ended are not annualized) 

18.74 10.64 29.74 28.07 39.59 

      

CASH FLOW 

Net cash from / used in (-) 
operating activities 

(13,862) (10,049) (1,780) 52,200 1,04,384 

Net cash from / used in (-) 
investing activities 

1,681 (3,578) (8,702) 6,350 (21,285) 

Net cash from / used in (-) 
financing activities 

11,282 24,561 12,245 (61,939) (1,23,836) 

Net increase/decrease (-) in cash 
and cash equivalents 

(899) 10,934 1,763 (3,389) (40,737) 

Cash and cash equivalents as per 

Cash Flow Statement as at end of 
Nine Months 

4,439 16,272 5,338 3,575 6,964 

 

    Rs. In lakhs 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Net worth 2,04,185 1,99,759 1,96,441 1,82,865 1,69,931 

Cash and cash equivalents 4,439 16,272 5,338 3,575 6,964 

Loans (Gross) 10,99,857 10,87,024 10,49,734 10,28,301 10,65,245 

Loans (Principal Amount) 10,98,399 10,85,577 10,48,245 10,26,992 10,63,883 

Total Debts to Total Assets 0.80 0,81 0.81 0.82 0.84 

Interest Income 79,419 52,703 1,04,926 1,04,272 1,09,863 

Interest Expense 51,864 34,570 70,296 71,038 70,249 

Impairment on Financial 
Instruments 

7,334 7,618 1,652 1,821 1,742 

Bad Debts to Loans 0.58% 0.57% 0.06% 0.16% 1.52% 

% Stage 3 Loans on Loans 4.24 4.52 3.03 3.72 4.43 

% Net Stage 3 Loans on Loans 1.80 1.99 1.94 2.51 3.00 

Tier I Capital Adequacy Ratio (%) 33.60% 33.41% 33.67% 32.31% 30.20% 

Tier II Capital Adequacy Ratio (%) 1.14% 1.14% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25% 
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The capital structure of the Company: 
 Amount Rs in Lakhs 

Year Profit Before Tax (A) Provision for Tax (B) Profit After Tax 
(C=A-B) 

F.Y. 2025-26 (Apr 25 to Dec 25) (Reviewed) 9,550 (541) 10,091 

F.Y. 2024-25 20,637 4,620 16,017 

F.Y. 2023-24 20,391 5,275 15,116 

F.Y. 2022-23 28,980 7,660 21,320 

F.Y. 2021-22 23,040 5,683 17,357 

F.Y. 2020-21 13,455 2,898 10,557 

 

Details of Share Capital as at last quarter end: (31st Dec’2025) 
 

Details of Share Capital Amount (`₹) 
SHARE CAPITAL  

Authorized Equity Shares of ₹ 10 each 15,00,00,000 

Total Authorized Share Capital 150,00,00,000 

Subscribed and Paid-up Equity share Capital 53,85,10,660 

Total Subscribed and Paid-up Equity Share Capital 53,85,10,660 

 

 

Particulars 

As on Dec 
31, 2025 (Rs 

in Lakhs) 

As on Sep 
30, 2025 (Rs 

in Lakhs) 

As on 
March 31, 
2025 (Rs in 

Lakhs) 

As on 
March 31, 
2024 (Rs in 

Lakhs) 
Total Exposure to twenty largest 
borrowers / customers 

4,234 3,944 3,822 3,133 

Percentage of Loans and 
Advances to twenty largest 
borrowers / customers to Total 
Exposure of the HFC on 
borrowers / customers 

0.37% 0.35% 0.36% 0.30% 
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GICHF/ SEC/2025-26 

To, 

BSE Limited 
P.J . Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 

Scrip Code(s}: 

Equity - 511676 
NCO - 976181, 976182 
CP- 728863, 728908, 729084, 729171 

729233, 729292, 729353, 729384 

Dear Sir, 

May 16, 2025 

To, 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
'Exchange Plaza', C-1, Block G, 
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), 
Mumbai - 400 051 

Scrip Code: GICHSGFIN 

Sub.: Outcome of Board Meeting dated May 16, 2025 under Regulation 30 and 51 
of the SEBI {Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
{"Listing Regulations, 2015"). 

{Meeting Start time - 2:00 P.M.; Meeting End time - 5:30 P.M.}. 

Ref.: Our earlier letters dated March 25, 2025 {Intimation for Trading Window 
Closure) and March 26, 2025 {Intimation of Board Meeting). 

We wish to inform that the Board of Directors of our Company in its meeting held today, 
i.e., Friday, May 16, 2025, has inter-alia -

1) approved the Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Statements of the 
Company for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2025 along with Audited Standalone & 
Consolidated Financial Results for the fourth quarter and financial year ended March 31, 
2025 including Cash Flow Statement, statement on Assets and Liabilities and Profit & 
Loss account of the Company (enclosed as Annexure-A}. 

2) took on record the Audit Reports with unmodified opinion issued by the Statutory 
Auditors of the Company. The Declaration on Audit Reports with unmodified opinion in 
terms of Regulation 33(3)(d) and Regulation 52(3)(a) of the Listing Regulations is 
enclosed as Annexure- B. 

Additional information in compliance with chapter V of the Listing Regulations is 
enclosed as Annexure- C. 

3) recommended a Dividend for F.Y. 2024-25 @ 45% i.e. Rs. 4.50/- per equity share of 
Rs.10/- each (subject to approval of shareholders in ensuing 3Sth Annual General 
Meeting). Dividend will be paid within 30 days from the date of its declaration by 
shareholders in the ensuing 35th Annual General Meeting of the Company. 

Regd. Office: National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020. Tel. : 022 - 4304 1900 •E-mail: corporate@gichf.com • Website : www.glchflndia.com 
CJN No.: L65922MH1989PLC054583 • 
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4) pursuant to Regulation 42 of the Listing Regulations, 2015, the 'Record date' for 
determining the shareholders who will be entitled to receive the Final Dividend of 
Rs. 4.50/- per equity share (i.e. 45%) of the face value of Rs. 10/- each for the financial 
year ended March 31, 2025 shall be Friday, July 18, 2025. 

5) fixed the date of 3_sth Annual General Meeting of the Company which will be held through 
Video Conference/Other Audio-Visua l Means (OAVM) on August 19, 2025 (Tuesday) at 
11:30 a.m. 

6) approved the limit of raising of Funds by issue of Redeemable Non-Convertible 
Debentures (NCDs)/Bonds on Private Placement basis upto an aggregate (outstanding) 
amount of Rs. 2,500 crores (Subject to approval of shareholders in the ensuing 35th 

Annual General Meeting). The Board has also perused and approved the Key Information 
Document (KID) as per SEBI (Issue and listing of Non-Convertible Securities) 
Regulations, 2021, as amended. Further, additional information as per SEBI Circular No. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 will be provided at the time of 
actual issue of NCDs /Bonds during the year. 

7) approved the Material Related Party Transactions with promoter companies upto an 
aggregate limit of Rs. 1,000 crores subject to approval of shareholders in the ensuing 35th 

Annual General Meeting of the Company. 

8) considered, approved and recommended to shareholders for approval in the ensuing 3.sth 
Annual General Meeting of the Company, the following re-appointments of Directors 
namely-

a) re-appointment of Shri B. S. Rahul (DIN 10610759) and Smt. Girija Subramanian 
(DIN 09196957), Non-Executive Directors who retire by rotation and being eligible 
offer themselves for re-appointment .as Non-Executive Directors. 

b) re-appointment of Shri Damodharan Neelam (DIN 07759291) as an Independent 
Director for second term of 5 consecutive years from October 21, 2025 to October 
20, 2030. 

Brief Profile of Directors and other details as per SEBI Circular 
No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 are enclosed as 
Annexure - D. 

It is also confirmed that Shri B. S. Rahul (DIN 10610759), Smt. Girija Subramanian 
(DIN 09196957) and Shri Damodharan Neelam (DIN 07759291) are not debarred from 
holding the office of Director by virtue of any order of the Securities and Exchange Board 
of India (SEBI) or any other such authority. 

9) Considered and approved the appointment of M/s. Mehta and Mehta, Practicing Company 
Secretaries (Peer Review No. P1996MH007500) as Secretarial Auditors of the Company 
for a period of 5 years from F.Y. 2025-26 to F.Y. 2029-30 subject to approval of 
shareholders in the ensuing 35th Annual General Meeting of the Company. 
(Profile & other details as per SEBI. Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 

Regd. Office: National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, J~mshedji Tata R~ad, Churc~gate, ~umbai - 400 020. 
Tel. : 022- 43041900 •E-mail: corporate@g1chf.com •Website: www.g1chfind1a.com 

CIN No.: l65922MH1989PLC054583 • 
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by Nutan Singh 
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November 11, 2024 are enclosed as Annexure -E). 

10) Based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee and Nomination & Remuneration 
Committee, considered and approved the retention of Services of Smt. Varsha Godbole as 
Chief Financial Officer of the Company on a Fixed Term Contract basis (on full-time 
employment basis) for a period of 1 (One) Year from July 01, 2025 to June 30, 2026, 
post her superannuation as Senior Vice President on June 30, 2025. 
(Profile & other details as per SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 
November 11, 2024 enclosed as Annexure -F). 

The disclosure of Related Party Transactions for the second half year ended March 31, 2025 
as per Regulation 23(9) of SEBI Listing Regulations is enclosed as Annexure - G. 

The Disclosure of information relating to Large Corporate in terms of Chapter XII of SEBI 
Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS/PoDl/P/CIR/2024/54 dated May 22, 2024 (enclosed as 
Annexure -H). 

This intimation letter as Outcome of Board Meeting along with the necessary annexures is 
being made available on the Company's website at www.gichfindia.com. The Audited 
Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the fourth quarter and Financial Year 
ended on March 31, 2025 will also be published in the newspapers as prescribed under the 
Listing Regulations. 

Please note that as per SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015 read with the 
provisions of the Company's Code of Conduct for Prohibition of Insider Trading, the "Trading 
Window" for dealing in securities of the Company (for all our Directors, Promoters, 
Designated Officers, Connected Persons and their immediate relatives) will open from 
Monday, May 19, 2025. 

This is for your information and record purpose. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

Nutan Singh 
Group Head & Company Secretary 

Encl. a/a 

Regd. Office: National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020. 
Tel. : 022 - 4304 1900 • E-mail : corporate@gichf.com • Website : www.gichfindia.com 

CIN No.: L659Z2MH1989PLC0S4583 • • 



Annexure - A
GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

"- -
GIC HOUSING FINANCE l TD. 

ON: UiS9UMHl989PLCOS4S83 
Regd. Office : 6th Floor, National Insurance Building. 14. JamshedJ1 Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai • 400 020. 

Statement of Audited Standalone Financial Result s For the Quartu and Year Ended March 31, 202S 

~ lnlakhl 
Quarter Ended Year Ended 

Sr. 
Particulars 31-03-202S 31-12-2024 31-()3-2024 31·03-2025 31-03-2024 

No. 
(Audited) (Revlewe.dl (Audited! IAuditedl !Audited! 

1 Revenue from operations 
(I) Interest Income 26,703 26,514 25.593 1,04,926 1,04,272 
(ii) Dividend Income 1S 13 
fllil Fees and Commission Income 130 138 165 549 516 
(iv) Other Operattng Income 334 274 245 2,401 915 

Total Revenue from operations 27,167 26,926 26,003 1,07,891 1,05,716 

Other Income 414 9S sso 997 1,248 

Total Income 27,581 27,021 26,5S3 1,08,888 1,06,964 

2 hpenses 

m Flnance Cost 17,356 17,855 17,233 70,296 71,038 
(ii) Net Loss on De-recognition of Financial Instruments 

10 11 (1) 31 15 
under Amortised Cost category 

(Ill) Impairment of Financial Inst ruments. including write• 
(736) (152) 12 2061 1.652 1,821 

off 

(iv) Employee Benefits Expen~s 2,031 1,689 1,551 7.023 6,342 

M Oeprec:tation & Amortisation Expenses 384 37$ 383 1,501 1,502 

(vi) Other Expenses 1,682 1,603 1,683 6,442 S,855 

Total E.xpenses 20,727 21,384 18,643 86,945 86,573 

3 Profit before exceptional items and tax (1-2) 6,854 5,637 7,910 21,943 20,391 

4 E1tteptl onal Items (refer note 10) 1,306 . 1,306 . 
5 Profit before tax (3-4) S,548 S,637 7,910 20,637 20,391 

6 Tu expense 
(I) Current Tax 1,700 600 1,275 4,450 4,22S 
(Ii) Deferred tax (Net) 339 73 1.251 170 1,025 
(Iii) Tax of Earlier Period (Net) . 25 25 

7 Net Profit for the period (S·Ei) 3,S09 4,964 5,359 16,017 15,116 

8 Other comprehen1lve Income 
A Items that will not be reclassified 10 profit or loss 

(I) Remeasurement Gain / (loss) on defined benefit plan 
5 (64) 2 (92) (51) 

(II) Net Gain on eo111ty instrument designated at FVTOCJ 
(40) 16 73 68 373 

(Ill) Income tax relating to items that wlll not be 
9 12 (19) 6 (81) 

reclassified to profit or loss 

8. Items that wlll be red assifled to profit or loss . . . - . 
Total other comprehensive Income (AtB) (26) (36 56 (18) 241 

9 Total Comprehensi ve Income (7t8) 3,483 4,928 5,415 1S,999 15,357 

10 P11ld up Equity Sh.Ire Capital (Face value 'll lOH S.385 5385 S.385 S .38S 5,385 

u Re.serves as at 31st March . . . 1,91,0S3 1.n .4n 

12 Earning Per Shue (EPS) on Face Value 'll 10/· 

Basic and Diluted Earning Per Share (Face value 'll 10/-) 
6.52 9.22 9.95 29.74 28.07 (The EPS for the Quarters are not annualised) 



GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

Notes to the Standalone Financial Result s: 

1 Statement of Standalone Asset s and Liabilities 
(1' in Lakh) 

As at As at 

Sr.No. Particulars 31-03-2025 31-03-2024 
(Audited\ (Audited} 

ASSETS 

1 Financial Assets 
(a) Cash and cash equivalents 5,338 3,575 
(b) Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalent 421 409 
(c) Receivables 

(i) Trade Receivables 23 38 
(d) Loans 10,21,231 9,98,536 
( e) Investments 25,479 16,920 
(f) Other financial assets 350 256 

Total - Financial Assets 10,52,842 10,19,734 
2 Non-financial assets 
(a) Current tax assets (net) 372 3,575 
(b) Deferred t ax assets (net) 7,250 7,414 
(c) Property, plant and equipment 312 347 
(d) Right Of Use Assets 2,119 1,897 
(e) Intangible Assets Under Development 1,136 1,005 
(f) Other intangible assets 244 2,119 
(g) Other non-financial assets 1,457 970 
(h) Assets Held for Sale 11,761 9,981 

Total - Non Financial Assets 24,651 27,308 

Total Assets 10,77,493 10,47,042 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 
LIABILITIES 

1 Financial liabilities 
(a) Lease Liabilities 2,328 2,111 
(b) Payables 

(i) Trade Payable 
-Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and 

small enterprises 123 4 

-Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro 

enterprises and small enterprises 1,004 1,035 
(c) Debt securities 1,35,411 73,044 
(d) Borrowings (other than debt securities) 7,37,320 7,83,285 
(e) Other financial liabilit ies 1,666 1,699 

Total - Financial Liabilities 8,77,852 8,61,178 

2 Non-financial liabilities 

(a) Current tax liabilities (Net) 315 167 
(b) Provisions 2,174 2,072 
(c) Other Non Financial Liabilit ies 711 760 

Total - Non Financial Liabilities 3,200 2,999 

3 Equity 
(a) Equity Share Capital 5,388 5,388 
(b) Other Eauitv 1,91,053 1,77,477 

Total - Equity 1,96,441 1,82,865 

Total Liabilities and Equity .ll'-t:IM~ 10,77,493 10,47,042 

~ 
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GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

2 Standalone Cash Flow Statement (~ in Lakh) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
Particulars 

31•03-2025 31--03-2024 
(Audited) Auditedl 

A.Cash Flow From Operating Activit.les : 
Profit Before Tax 20,637 20,391 

Adjustments For : 

Depreciat ion And Amortisation 1,501 1,502 
Impairment of Financial Instruments (excluding Impairment loss allowance on cash & cash 1,650 1,821 
equivalents) 
Exceptional Item (refer note 10) 1,306 
Interest and Dividend Income (l,04,941) (1,04,285) 
Interest Expenses 70,296 71,038 
Fees & Commission Income (549) (516) 
(Proflt)/ Loss On Sale Of Fixed Assets (Net) 18 -
(Profit)/Loss On Sale Of Investments (24) (271) 
Remeasurement Gain/( loss) on Defined Benefit Plan (92) (51) 

Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes (10,198 (10,371 

Adjustments For : 
(lncrease)/ Decrease In Non Financial Assets 1,998 (44) 
(lncrease)/Decrease In Other Financial Assets (125) 7 
(lncrease)/Decrease In Other Non Financial Assets (487) (382) 
(lncrease)/Decrease In Bank Balance other than cash & cash equivalents (11) 1,515 
lncrease/ (Decrease) In Other Non Financial Liabilit ies 201 443 
lncrease/ (Decrease) In Trade Payables 87 241 
lncrease/(Decrease) In Other Financial Liabilities 943 127 

Operatinl! Profit After WorkinR Capital Chan11:es (7,592 (8,464 

Adjustments For : 
(lncrease)/Decrease Housing Loans (24,134) 32,414 
Asset held for Sale (1,780) (2,350) 
Fees & Commission Received 564 504 
Interest Rece ived 1,04,746 1,04,324 
In terest Paid (69,322) (70,242) 
Taxes Paid (4,262) (3,986) 

Net cash Generated/{Used) From Operating Activity (1,780) S2,200 

B:Cash Row From Investment Activiti es 
Payments for Property, Plant & Equipments (134) (219) 
Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant & Equipments lS 6 
Payments for Intangible assets Under Developments (131) (181) 
Purchase Of Investments (1,34,891) (2,70,590) 
Sale Of Investments 1,26,424 2,77,321 
Dividend Received 15 13 

Net cash Generated/(Used) From Investing Activitv (8,702 6,350 

C: Cash Flow From Financing Activit ies 
Proceeds From Borrowings and Debt Securities 7,78,742 5,39,S01 
Repayment of Borrowings and Debt Securit ies (7,63,147) (S,98,075) 
Dividend Paid On Equity Sha res (2,423) (2,423) 
Payment of lease liabilities (927) (942} 

Net Cash Generatec:1/(Used) From Financing Activity 12,245 (61,939) 

Net lncrease/(Decrease) Of cash & Cash Equivalents (A+B+C) 1,763 (3,389) 

Cash & Cash Equivalents As At Beginning of the year 3,575 6,964 

Cash & Cash Equivalents As At the End of the Period S,338 3,575 
-
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GI~ HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

NotCtS to St•nd1lone An1nd1I R.Hults: 

ihe abov• audited .standalone fin1ncJ1I results have bee.n prepaiod In accordant• with and comply In all m1tul1I npects with the tndlln Accou·ntlnc St•nduds ("'Ind AS .. ) H 
premib•d under Section 133 of the Comp•nles Act, 2013 rHd with Companies (Indian Accountir,g Standards) Rules, 2015 (as am .. ded) and other accounting principles generally 
acc•pted In lndla and In compll1nce with Regvlotlon n and R•gulatlon 52 of the SE81 (U.tlng Obligation• ind Obclosure Requirements) Regulallon>, 2015, u am .. de<I. 

4 The Board hos recommended • dividend of~- 4.S per equity shore of~ 10/- each (45" ) subject to approval of the members of the comp•ny at the forthcoming Annual General 
Me-edng. 

The milin business of the Comp&ny is to provide loans for purchase or c:onstruction of ,eslde-ntial houses. AU other activltles. of the C-ompany revolve arou:nd the main business 
&nd accordlngiy there are no .uparaJe re-portable s~gme.nts, as per the Ind AS 108~ Oper,tlng Se,gments. 

6 Olsdosuro as ,equlred undor RBI Clrcul11 No, RBV2020·21/16 DOR.No.BP.BC/3/21.04,04$/2020-21 dated August 6, 2020 pertaining to Resolution Framework for COVIIH' 
relatod Stress ,ead wltil circular RBl/2021-22/31 DOR.STR.REC.ll/21.04.048/2021-22 d>ted May 5, 2021 pertaining to Resolution framework- 2.0: 

~ In lakh 

Type of borrowor IAl 181 lrl 11>1 m 
hposure t o Accounts of ( A ) , 11g,og1to debt of (Al , amount of ( A I , amount p1ld by th Ea.posure to Ac~ounts 
classified as St•ndard that slipped Into NPA written off during the borrowe.-s during the bilf clusified is St•ndard 
ccnsequer1t to i during the .half year half year year conseque.nt to 1 

1mplemenu:1iort of 1mple.mantatJon of 
resolution plin at resolution plan • 
Septembe, 30, ZOZ• Position a-s 1t Much 

31., ZOU 

·-- 1- ' , ,. ,n >M ) ><O 

r n=,e•••• no,.on< 

l'lf whl,h M<M~< 
"•h-r 
Total ><7< ,n 207 , ... 

7 There are no loans. transferred / acquired during the quartff and ye-4r e-.nded Much 31., 2025 under the RBI M,uter direction on Trans-fer ol to.an Exposure dated Septem.ber 24, 
202.L 

8 Information as required by Aegulallon 52(41 of the Securities and Exch•nge 8oud of lndl• (Listing Obllg;1tions and Obclosure Requirementsj Reiulati<>nS, 201S Is a«.ched as 
Annexure I. 

9 Pursuant to Regulations 54 of Sl8I (Usllng obllg1tlons and Oisdosure Requimnents) R2guAtlons, 2015, •II Secured Non-COllvertible Oeb«ntures (NCOs) Issued by the Company 
and o.utstJndlng as on Marth 31. 2025 are fuUy seuared by way of th-uge on Identified recetvablH of the company. Ac,ordingly, the Comp,ny ls m~lntalnfng HHt covu of 1• o, 

such hl&hat Hstl covtr required u pl.I' tt\t terms of offer document. 

10 Ou ring the year ended Much 31, 2025 the C<>mpany has reviewed. usessed and written off the lOan Origination 5yttem llOSJ soltvate, dauifled under Intangible •nets, with• 
car,vf·ng value oft 1.3(116 takh Hat r•pOrting d1t.e and In 1c-cordance wlth Ind AS 1 - Pre-S-enbtion of Flnand al Statt.rnents. th• urryll\1 value of th1 HUI has been charged to the 
Stateme.nt of Profit and loss as an eiceptional rtem. consldt.rlng: che natur-, frequency •nd materiality o·f the tRns:action. 

11 In tompUance with Reculation 33 •nd Regulation SZ of the SEBI (Usdng Oblipllons and Disclosure Requirements) Rogvlatlons, 2015, the abo.e stondalone fin1ocl1l results for 
the quarter ind yeu ended M•rch 31, 2025 hive been audjted by ·the Stitutory Auditors of Company, reviewed a_nd ,ec.ommended by the Audit Com.mltue and subseqaently 

•PPl"Oved by the aoard of Dh'ectors 1t their rupettive mee-tlng held on M.1y 16, 2025. 

12 The flgutes for the quarter- ended March 3l, 20.Z:S and March 31, 2024 are- the balanclnz figures between audited figures In resp Mt of the year ended Much 31, 2025 and March 
31, 2024 and the reviewed fi.a:urH In respect of nine months tnded Oeumber 31. 2024 and December 31. 2023 reso«ctwetv, 

13 Other Operatfnx Income fo, the ~ear e"ded M.ar<.h .31, 2025 lndude5 Rs. 1,202.14 U kh toward.s Sid debn tecoverv. 

14 The figures for the prevfous pertod:s / year have been regrouped/ reclassified w.hereve.r necessa.ry in order to mak.e the:m comparable with figures fo-c the quarter And year ended 

March 31, 2025. 

Place : Mumbai 
oat• : May 16, 2025 

Sochlnd11 s,1111 
M1n•ging OirectO< & CEO 
DIN : I0J.30663 



GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

Annexure - I of Standalone Financial Results 

Sr. No. Ratio 
Quarter Ended Year Ended 

31-03-Z02S 31-12-2024 31-03-2024 31-03-202.5 31-03-2024 

(Audited} (Reviewed) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 
a Debt· Equfty Ratio (In times) 4.44 4.50 4.68 4.44 4.68 
b" Debt-Service Coverage Ra tio Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Appl\cable Not Applicable 
c• Interest Service Coverage Ratio Not Appllcable Not Applicable Not Appllc.able Not Applicable Not Applicable 

d Outstanding redeemable preference shares {quantity and value) Not Applicable Not Applicable Not AppllcAble Not Applicable Not Applicable 

e Capital redemption reserve / Debenture redemption reserve . . 
f Net worth ('l in Lakh) 1,96,441 1.92,957 1,82,865 1,96,441 1,82,865 
g Net Profit atter tax {~ in lakh) 3,509 4,964 5,359 lb,017 1S.116 
h Earning per share (not annualised) 

1. Basic 6.52 9.22 9.95 29.74 28.07 
2. Diluted 6.52 9.22 9.95 29.74 28.07 

i " !Current Ratio Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Appricaore Not Applicable Not Applicable 
j " long te,m debt to working capital Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 
k Bad debts to Account receivable ratlo (Not annualised) 0.06% 0.16% 0.06% 0.16% 
t· Current Liability Ratio Not Applicable Not App1ica1>1e Not Applica l)le Not Applicable Not Applicable 

m Total debts to total assets (%) 81.00% 81.21% 81.79% 81.00% 81.79% 
n· Debtors turnover Not Appf,cable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 
o· Inventory turnover Not Appllcable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 
p• Operating Margin (%) Not Applicable Not Appllc.able Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Appllcab!e 

q Net Prollt Margin (%) 12.72% 1837% 20.18% 14.71% 14.13% 
r Sector specific equivalents ratios, as applic:;ible 

i. Stage 3 Ratio (%) 3.03% 3.47% 3.72% 3.03% 3.72% 

ii. Provision Coverage Ratio (%) 36.07% 36.80% 32.55% 36.07% 32.55% 

Formula for Computat ion or ratios are as follows: 

a Debt equity ratios {Debt Securities + Borrowings [Other than Debt Secuntles]) / Networth 

Networth 2 EQulty Share Capital+ Other Equity 

k Bad Debts to Account Receivable ratio= Sad Debts Written Off/ (Average Gross l oan Book+ Average Gross Trade Receivables) 

m Total debts to total assets(%) = (Debt Secu(rties + Borrowings [Other than Debt Securities)) / Total Assets 

q Net Profit Margin(%)= Net Protit alter tax/ Total Income 

i. Stage 3 Ratio (%) = Gross Stage Ill loan outstanding/ Total l oan Outstanding 

ii. Provision Coverage Ratio (%) = Allowance for bad and doubtful debts for Gross Stage Ill loan Book / Gross Stage Ill Loan Book 

Since the Company ls a Housing Finance Company ('HFC), disclosure of Debt service coverage ratio, Interest service coverage ratio, Current ratlO, long term 

debt to working capital, Current llabllltV ratio, Debtors turnover ratio, Inventory turnover ratio and Operating Macg,n Ratio are not appUcab!e since the 
Company is engaged in financing activities, 
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FoF 2, Phoenix House, '8' Wing, 
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Mumbai-400 013. 
India 

Phone : +9122 4619 7023/ 24/ 25 
: +91 22 4606 7023 
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Web : www.cnj.in 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE QUARTERLY AND YEAR TO DATE 

AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS OF GIC HOUSING FINANCE LIMITED, 

PURSUANT TO REGULATION 33 AND REGULATION 52 OF THE SEBI (LISTING 

OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2015, AS 

AMENDED 

To 
The Board of Directors of 
GIC Housing Finance Limited 

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS 

Opinion 

1. We have audited the accompanying Statement of Standalone financial results of GIC 
Housing Finance Limited ("the company") for the quarter and year ended March 31 , 
2025 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to 
the requirement of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations"). 

2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given 
to us, the Statement: 

i. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 
52 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and 

ii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit and other 
comprehensive income and other financial information for quarter and year ended 
March 31, 2025. 
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Chandabhoy & Jassoobhoy 
Chartered Accountants 

Basis for Opinion 

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("the SAs'') 
specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our 
responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone financial results section of our report. We 
are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the standalone financial results under the provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion on the standalone financial results. 

Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial 
Results 

4. This Statement have been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial 
statements. The Company's Management and Board of Directors are responsible for the 
preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results that give a true and fair 
view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian 
Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules 
issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in 
compliance with Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations. This 
responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance 
with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for 
preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of 
appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and 
prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial 
controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the 
accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone 
financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

5. In preparing the Statement, the Management and Board of Directors are responsible for 
assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
the Management and Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

6. The Management and Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the 
Company's financial reporting process. 
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Chandabhoy & Jassoobhoy 
Chartered Accountants 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results 

7. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a 
whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the SAs will 
always detect_a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud 
or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis 
of the Statement. 

8. As part of an audit in accordance with the SAs, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those 
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion , forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, 
we are also responsible for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the 
complete set of financial statements on whether the Company has adequate internal 
financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and operating 
effectiveness of such controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclo,sures made by the Board of Directors in the 
standalone financial results. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern 
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 
Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related 
disclosures in the standalone financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to 
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the 
date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the 
Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the 
disclosures, and whether the standalone financial results represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 
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Chartered Accountants 

9. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any 
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

10. We also provide those charged with govennance with a statement that we have complied 
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with 
them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

Other Matters 

11 . The standalone financial results include the results for the quarter ended March 31 , 2025 
being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year 
and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current 
financial year which were subject to limited review by us. 

Our opinion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For and on behalf of 
Chandabhoy & Jassoobhoy 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm : istr::o?~ _ 

Ambei d:e . ,,, 
Partner 
(Membership No.: 049289) 
UDIN: 25049289BMKVTR5459 
Place: Mumbai 

Date: May 16, 2025 
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GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 
ON: L65922MH1989PLCOS4583 

Regd. Office: 6th Floor, National Insurance Building, 14, JarnshedJI Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020. 
Statement of Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended March 31, 2025 

I~ in Lakhl 

Sr. 
Quarter Ended Yea-r Ended 

Particulars 31-03-2025 31-U -2024 31-03-2024 31-03-2025 31·03·2024 
No. 

IAudltedl IRevlewedi IAuditedl IAudttedl (Audltedl 

l Revenue from operat ion.s 
(i) Interest Income 26,703 26,514 25,593 1,04,926 1,04,272 

(II) Dividend Income . . 1S 13 
(iii) Fees and Commission Income 130 138 16S 549 516 
(iv) Other Operating Income 334 274 24S 2401 915 

Total Revenue from operations 27,167 26,926 26003 1,07,891 1,05,716 
urner Income 416 96 551 1,003 1252 

Total Income 27,583 27,022 26,554 l 08 894 l 06 968 

2 Expenses 

(il Finance Cost 17,356 17,855 17,233 70,296 71,038 
(ii) Net Loss on De-recognition of Financial Instruments 

10 
under Amoni sed Cost Category 

11 (1) 31 15 

(iii) Impairment of Financial Instruments, including write-
(736) (152) (2,206) 1,652 1,821 

off 
(iv) Employee Benefits Expenses 2,196 1,833 1,576 7,426 6,400 

(v) Depreciation & Amortisation E~penses 384 378 383 1,501 1,.502 

(vi) Other Expenses 1,505 1.450 1,648 6,012 5,776 

Tot al Expenses 20,71S 21,375 18 633 86,918 86.552 

3 Profit before exceptional items and tax (1·2) 6,868 5,647 7,921 21,976 20,416 

" Exceptional it ems (refer note 9) 1306 . 1306 

s Profit before tax 13-4) S S62 S 647 7 921 20 670 20 416 

6 Tax_ expens.e 
(I) Current Tax 1,703 603 1,278 4,458 4,231 

(ii) Deferred t ax (Net) 339 73 1,251 170 1,025 
(iii) Tax of Earlier Period (Net) . 25 . 25 

7 Net Profit for the period (5-6) 3,5"20 4,971 5,367 16,042 15,135 

8 Other comprehensive Income 
A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

(i) Remeasurement Gain / (Loss) on defined benefit plan 5 (6'1) 2 (92) (51) 

(iii Net Gain on eouitv Instrument desle:nated at FVTOCI (40) 16 73 68 373 

{Iii) Income tax relating to items that will not be 
9 

reclassified to profit or loss 
12 (19) 6 (81) 

8. Items that wlll be reclassified to profit or loss - . . . 
Total other comprehensive Income (A+B) (26) (36) 56 {18) 241 

9 Total Comprehensive Income (7+8) 3 494 4 935 5 423 16.024 15 376 

Net Profit for the period attributable to: 
(I) Owners of the Comoanv 3,520 4,971 5,367 16,042 15,135 

(ii) Non-Controlling Interest . . . . 

Other Comprehensive Income attributable to: 
(I) Owners of the Comoanv (26) (36) 56 (18) 241 
{ii) Non-Controlling Interest . . . . 

Tot al Comprehensive Income attributable to: 
(I) Owners of the Comoanv 3,494 4,935 5,423 16,02~ 15,376 

(ii) Non-<:omrolllng Interest . - -

10 11'310 up Equity Share capital (Face value 't lU/ · ) S 385 5.385 5,385 5.385 5,385 

11 111eserves as at 31St March . 1 91.096 l 77,49S 

12 Earning Per Share (EPS) on Face Value 't 10/-
Basic and Diluted Earning Per Share (Face value ~ 10/ -} 

6.54 (The EPS for the Quarters are not annual ised) 9.23 9.97 29.79 28.11 

-

~
GF/~ 

~ 

j : ~r.-a· ~..,1 
• v 
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GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Results: 

1 Statement of Consolidated Assets and liabilities 
(~ in Lakh) 

As at As at 
Sr.No. Particulars 31-03-2025 31-03-2024 

(Audited) (Audited) 

ASSETS 
1 Financial Assets 
(a) Cash and cash equivalents 5,376 3,586 
(b) Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalent 506 479 
(c) Receivables 

(i) Trade Receivables 23 38 
(d) loans 10,21,231 9,98,536 
(e) Investments 25,404 16,845 
(f } Other financial assets 350 266 

Total - Financial Assets 10,52,890 10,19,750 

2 Non-financial assets 
(a) Current tax assets (net) 382 3,581 
(b) Deferred tax assets (net) 7,250 7,414 
(c) Property, plant and equipment 312 347 
(d) Right Of Use Assets 2,119 1,897 
(e) Intangible Assets Under Development 1,136 1,005 
(f ) Other intangible assets 244 2,119 
(g) Other non-financial assets 1,444 962 
(h) Assets Held for Sale 11,761 9,981 

Total - Non Financial Assets 24,648 27,306 

Total Assets 10,77,538 10,47,056 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 
LIABILITIES 

1 Financial liabilities 
(a) lease Liabilities 2,328 2,111 
(b) Payables 

(i) Trade Payable 
-Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and 
smal l enterorises 123 4 
-Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro 
enterorises and small enterorises 1,010 1,057 

(c) Debt securities 1,35,411 73,044 
(d} Borrowings (other than debt securities) 7,37,320 7,83,285 
(e) Other financial liabilities 1,662 1,673 

Total - Financial liabilities 8,77,854 8,61,174 

2 Non-financial liabilities 
(a) Current tax liabilities (Net) 315 167 
(b) Provisions 2,174 2,072 
(c) Other Non Financial Liabilities 711 760 

Total - Non Financial liabilities 3,200 2,999 

3 Equity 
(a) Equity Share Capital 5,388 5,388 
(b) Other Equity 1,91,096 1,77,495 

Total - Equity 1,96,484 1,82,883 

Total Liabilities and Equity - 10,77,538 10,47,056 

~G r-1,v' ~ ~ 

~ ff.rt v ,. .... - ,_ v ()":-f. 1/D • 
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GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

2 Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (~ in Lakh) 

Particulars 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 

31-03-2025 31·03-2024 

{Audited) {Audited} 

A.Cash Flow From Operating Activities : 
Profit Before Tax 20,670 20,416 

Adjustments For : 
Depreciation And Amortisation 1,501 1,502 
Impairment of Financial Instruments (excluding impairment loss allowance 

on cash & cash equivalents) 1,650 1,821 
Exceptional Item (refer note 9) 1,306 -
Int erest and Dividend Income (1,04,.941) (1,04,285) 
Interest Expenses 70,296 71,038 
Fees & Commission Income (549) (516) 
(Proflt)/Loss On Sale Of Fixed Assets (Net} 18 -
{Profit)/Loss On Sale Of Investments (24} (271) 
Remeasurement Gain/( loss) on Defined Benefit Plan (92) (51) 

Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes (10,1651 {10,346 

Adjustments For : 
{lncrease)/Decrease In Non Financial Assets 1,985 (SS} 
(lncrease)/Decrease In Other Financial Assets (115) (3) 
(lncrease)/Dec:rease In Other Non Financial Assets (481) (374) 
(lncrease)/Decrease In Bank Balance other than cash & cash equivalents (26) 1,512 
lncrease/(Decrease) In Other Non Financial Liabilities 201 443 
lncrease/(Decrease) In Trade Payables 71 259 
lncrease/(Decrease) In Other Financial Liabilities 965 105 

Operating Profit After Working Capital Changes (7,565) (8,459} 

Adjustments For : 
(lncrease)/Decrease Housing Loans (24,134} 32,414 
Asset held for Sale (1,780) (2,350) 
Fees & Commission Received 564 504 
Interest Received 1,04,746 1,04,324 
Interest Paid (69,322) (70,242) 
Taxes Paid (4,262) (3,986} 

Net Cash Generated/(Used) From Operating Activity (1,753) 52,205 

B:Cash Flow From Investment Activities 
Payments for Property, Plant & Equipments (134) (219) 
Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant & Equipments 15 6 
Payments for Intangible assets Under Developments (131) (181) 
Purchase Of Investments (1,34,891) (2,70,590) 
Sale Of Investments 1,26,424 2,77,321 
Dividend Received 15 13 
Net Cash Generated/(Used) From Investing Activity (8,702) 6,350 

C: Cash Flow From Financing Activities 
Proceeds From Borrowings and Debt Securities 7,78,742 5,39,501 
Repayment of Borrowings and Debt Securities (7,63,147) (5,98,075) 
Dividend Paid On Equity Shares (2,423) (2,423) 
Payment of lease l iabilities (927) (942} 
Net Cash Generated/(Used) From Financing Activity 12,245 (61,939) 

Net lncrease/(Decrease) Of Cash & Cash Equivalents (A+B+C) 1,790 (3,384) 
Cash & Cash Equivalents As At Beginning of the year 3,586 6,970 
Cash & Cash Equivalents As At the End of the Period 5,376 3,586 

-

~~G F/ 
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GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

Notti to Consolidated Flnandal Resulttl 

3 The above auarted consolidated financial results represent the consolidated financial results for GI( Houslnc Finan« Umited (0 GICHFL 0 ) and its wholly owned subsidiary i.e. 
Gl(Hfl Fln•nclal Servlcfl Prtvllte Umlled ("GFSPL0

) constltutln& the Group. 

4 The above audited consolidated fln1nclal results of the ~up h•ve been prepared In accordance with aJ1d tomply In an materl1I aspetts with the Indian AccOUJ1tlnc 
S1and1rcls ("Ind AS") u pre,crlbed under section 133 ol the Comp1nle5 A<t, 2013 ("the Att") read with the Companies (Indian Accountlnc Standards) Rules, 2015 (as 
1mended) and othtt a«ountlns prlndplu generally accepted In India and In tomplianc.e with Regulation 33 ind Resulatlon 52 of the S£81 (Ustinc Obllgarlons ind Disclosure 
ReQuirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

S The 8o1rd of GIC Hou,lnJ Rn1nce Limited ("Company") has recommended I dividend of~ 4.S per tQuity shore of~ JO/· uch (45%) subJe<t to approval of the members of 
the company at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting. 

6 The main buslneu of the Group Is to provide loans lo, purthne or connructlon of resldent11I houses. All other activities of the Group revolve around the main business ind 
accordingly there -are no separate reportable segments, as per the Ind AS 10&- Operating Segments. 

Information as required by Recul,tion SZ(•l of th, Securities and E•th•n1e 8oord of lndla (Usttn1 Dbll1.ilons and Disclosure RequiremenU) Regulatlon,, 2015 Is onathed In 
Annexurel. 

8 Pum,ont to Regulotlon• S4 of 5£81 {Ustlns obll&atlons and Disclosure Requirement>) Regulations, 201S, all Secured Non-Convertible Deben1ures {NCDs) Issued by the Group 
and outstondini as on Marth 31, 2025 are fully secured by way of charce on ldentifled receivables of the company. Aa:ordlncly, the Group Is malnt,.inlnc asset cover of lx or 
such higher asset cover required as per the terms of offer documenL 

9 During the year ended March 31. 2025 the Company has revleweq, assessed and written off the Loan Origination System (LOS) software, dasmied un~r Tntanclble -assets, 
with a carrying value of, 1.,306 lakh os 11 reporting date and In accordance wl1h Ind AS 1- Presentation of Flrtanc:111 Statements, the carrying value of the asset has been 
th~rced to the Statement or Profit and los.s as 1n oceptlon1I Jtem, considednc the nature-, frequency •nd materla.Uty of the tnnsactJon.. 

10 In compllonce with Reculatlon 33 ond Regulation S2 of the SEBI (Listing Obllgotlons and DIJClosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the above consolldattd ftn1ncl1I results 
for the quarter and yur ended March 31, 2025 have been oudited by the St,.tuto,y Auditors of Compony, reviewed and recommended by tire Audit CommlttH ■nd 
subsequently11pproved by the Board ol Dilecto,s at their respective meeting held on May 16, 2025. 

11 Other Operatll\R Income for the year ended March 31, 2025 lndudes Rs. 1,202.14 Lokh toward• Bad dobtt retoverv. 

12 The flsures lor the quaner ended Morch 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 a,e the balancing figures betwHn audl~d f,gures In respect of th• yur ended March 31, 2025 and 
Morch 31, 2024 and the reviewed figures in respett of nine months ended Oetember 31, 2024 and December 31. 2023 respectlvely. 

13 Tho flcures le>r the prevlou, periods / yeu hove been reg,ouped / recluslfled wherever noce5,1ry In o,der to mak• them comparible with figures for the quarter and yeor 
ended March 31, 2025. 

Place : Mumbai 
One : May 16, 2025 

Sathlndt1 Salvi 
Man acing Director & CEO 
DIN : 10930663 



GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

Annexure • I of Consolidated Financial Results 

Sr. No. Ratio 
Quarter Ended Year Ended 

31-03-202S 31-12-2024 31-03-2024 31-03-202$ 31-03-2024 

(Audited) (Reviewed) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 
a Debt· tqurty Ratio (ln times} 4.44 4.50 4.1><! 4.44 4.68 
I) . Debt-service coverage R<1tlo Not Applicable Not Appllcable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Appl rcable 
c• Interest service Coverage Ratio Not Applicable Not Appllcable Nol Applicable Not App1lcable Not Applicable 
d Outstanding redeemable prererence snares (quantity and value) Not Applicable Not Applic.ble Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 
e I Capital redemption reserve/ Deoenture redemption reserve . . . 
f Net wortn l 't In La•n1 1.96,4114 1,':Jl, _:,_:,v l ,ts:L,oo.:, l,~b,..,,,. 1,82,!!ll3 
g Net Pro111 alter tax {'( ln LakhJ 3,S20 4,971 5,367 16,042 15,13S 
h Earning per share (not annualised) 

1. Basic 6.S4 9.23 ':J.':J/ l':J.79 28.11 
2. Diluted 6.54 9.2.s 9.97 29.79 28.ll 

j • Current Ratio Not Applicable Not Applk,role Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 
i ' long term aent to working capn:aJ Not Apphcable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 
k Bad debts to Account rece,vable ratio (Not annua1isodl 0.06% . u.11>% 0.06" 0.lb~ 
1• curre,it uabilny Ratio Not Applicable Not Applicao1e Not Applicable Nol Applicable Not Applicable 

m !Total deots to total assets 1,. !I0.'10171 !:!Ul~ 81.,.,,. 8□.<39,i 81.78" 
n• Deotors turnover Not Applicable Not Applicable Nol Appltcable Not Applicable Not Applicable 
o · Inventory turnover Not Applicable Nol Applicable Not Appffcable Not Applicable Not Applicable 
p• 'Operating Margin (%) Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Appflcao1e Not Applicable Not Applicable 
q N!t Profit Margin l"J 12.76% .US.4U'Jlo ZU.Ll"l!> ]4./J% 14.1S% 
r Sector specmc equivalents ratioi, as applicable 

I. siage j Ratlo (%J 3.03% 3.47" 3.72% 3.03% J .72% 
11. Prov1s,on <.overage 11at10 , ,., 3b.u,,. Jb.ov,. JL.u- ~o .. u,,- 3l.,,,. 

Formula for Computallon of ratios are as follows: 

a Debt equity ratio= (Dl'bt Securities+ Borrowings I Other than Debt Securities])/ Networth 

f Networth = Equity Share capital + Other Equrty 

~ Bad Debts to Account Receivable ratio= Bad Debts Wrltten Off/ (Average Gross loan Book+ Average Gross Trade Receivables) 

m Total debts to total assets (%)= (Debt Securities• Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities))/ Total A$sets 

q Net Profit Margin (%)= Net Profit after ta,</Total Income 

r 1. Stage 3 Ratio(%)= Gross Stage Ill loan outstanding/Total loan Outstanding 

r Ii. Provision Coverage Ratio(%),. Allowance for bad and doubtful debts for Gross Stage Ill loan Book/ Gross Stage Ill Loan Book 

Since the Company is a Housing Finance Company ('HFC"J, disclosure of Debt service covel'age ratlo, Interest service coverage ratio, Current ratio, long term debt ro 

worlung capital, CutrMl llabll,ty ratio, Debtors wrnover ratio, Inventory turnover ratJo and Op=ting Margin Ratio are not ap_pllcable since It ,s engaged In financing 
activities. -

~Cj!§J~G F/tij"'I. 

~ti --~ 
1/0 . (:)'y, 

* 



[ CA ] Chandabhoy & Jassoobhoy 
1No1• Chartered Accountants 

FoF 2, Phoenix House, 'B' Wing, 
4th Floor, 462, Senapati Bapat Marg, 
Lower Parel, 
Mumbai-400 013. 
India 

Phone: +9122 4619 7023/24/25 
: +91 22 4606 7023 

Email : mall@cnj.in 
Web : www.cnj.in 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE QUARTERLY AND YEAR TO 
DATE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RES UL TS OF GIC HOUSING 
FINANCE LIMITED, PURSUANT TO REGULATION 33 AND REGULATION 52 OF 
THE SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) 
REGULATIONS, 2015, AS AMENDED 

To 
The Board of Directors of 
GIC Housing Finance Limited 

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS 

Opinion 

1. We have audited the accompanying Statement of consolidated financial 
results of GIC Housing Finance Limited ("the Holding Company" or "the 
Company") and its subsidiary (Holding company and its subsidiary together 
referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter and year ended March 31 , 2025 
("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant 
to the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of SEBI (listing 
Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, as amended (the 
"Listing Regulations"). 

2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the 
explanations given to us and based on the consideration of the reports of other 
auditors on separate audited financial statements / financial information of its 
subsidiary, the Statement: 

I. includes the audited results of the sole subsidiary (namely, GICHFL Financial 
Services Private Limited) 

II. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and 
Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations; and 
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Ill. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting 
standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the 
consolidated net profit and consolidated other comprehensive income and 
other financial information of the Group for the quarter and year ended March 
31 , 2025. 

Basis for Opinion 

3. We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial results in accordance with 
the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the 
Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are 
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Consolidated Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the 
Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the independence requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements under the provisions 
of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAl's Code of 
Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the consolidated financial 
results. 

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Results 

4. The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual 
financial statements. The Holding Company's Board of Directors is responsible 
for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to preparation of 
these consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view of the 
consolidated net profit and consolidated total comprehensive income and other 
financial information of the Group in accordance with the applicable accounting 
standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules 
issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 
and in compliance with Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the Listing 
Regulations. 

5. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are 
responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with 
the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Group and for 
preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application 
of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are 
reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of 
aElequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring 

--a-ccur,aey and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the 
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preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial results that give a true 
and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated 
financial results by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid. 

6. In preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective Board of Directors 
of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability 
of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 
related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has 
no realistic alternative but to do so. 

7. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group is 
responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group. 

Auditors' Responsibility for the audit of the Consolidated Financial Results 

8. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
Statement as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and 
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of the Statement. 

9. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment 
and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures 
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion , forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal contro l relevant to the audit in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under 
section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our 
opinion on whether the Holding Company and its subsidiary which are 
companies incorporated in India, !have adequate internal financial controls 
system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 
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• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the 
Board of Directors. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern 
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a 
material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If 
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated 
financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. 
Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of 
our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the 
Group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, 
including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represents the 
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information 
of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on 
the consolidated financial results. We are responsible for the direction, 
supervision and performance of the audit of the financial results of such 
entities included in the consolidated financial statements of which we are the 
independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated 
financial results, which have been audited by other auditors. such other 
auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of 
the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit 
opinion. 

10. We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company of 
which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any 
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

11 . We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have 
complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to 
communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably 
be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 

Other Matters 

12. The consolidated financial results include the audited financial results of one 
Subsidiary, whose financial statements, total assets of Rs. 168.70 lakhs as at 
March 31 , 2025, total revenue of Rs. 188.63 lakhs and Rs. 573.87 lakhs, total net 
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profit after tax of Rs. 10.51 lakhs and Rs. 24.34 lakhs and total comprehensive 
income of Rs. 10.51 lakhs and Rs. 24.34 lakh for the quarter and year ended 
March 31 , 2025 respectively, and net cash inflows amounting to Rs. 26.87 lakhs 
for the year ended March 31 , 2025, as considered in the consolidated financial 
results. These financial statements/results have been audited by other auditor, 
whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and their opinion 
on the consolidated financial results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and 
disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary is solely based on the reports of 
other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated above. 

13. The consolidated financial results inclUtde the results for the quarter ended March 
31 , 2025 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the 
full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third 
quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us. 

Our opinion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For and on behalf of 
Chandabhoy & Jassoobhoy 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No. 101647W 

~~~ -
Ambesh D 
Partner 
(Membership No.: 049289) 
U DIN: 250492898M KVTS5433 
Place: Mumbai 
Date : May 16, 2025 
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GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

Annexure - B

DECLARATION IN RESPECT OF AUDIT REPORT WITH UNMODIFIED OPINION FOR THE FINANCIAL 
YEAR ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2025. 

Pursuant to regulation 33(3}(d) and 52(3}(a) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we, hereby declare that the Statutory Auditors of the 
Company M/s. Chandabhoy & Jassoobhoy, Chartered Accountants (Firm Reg. No. 101647W) 
have issued an Audit Report with unmodified opinion on audited Financial Results of the 
Company (Standalone & Consolidated) for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2025. 

This is for your information and Record purpose. 

Thanking You, 

For GIC Housing Finance Limited 

�� 
Vars�dbole 
Sr. Vice President & CFO 

Regd. O�ce : Nationa·I Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020. 
GIN No.: L65922MH1989PLC054583 • Tel.: (022) 4304 1900 
E-mail : corporate@gichf.com • Web : www.gichwndia.com
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Annexure-C 

Additional Information in compliance with Chapter V (Obligations of Listed Entity 
which has listed its Non- Convertible Securities) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

Reg. No. Particulars Status as on March 31, 2025 

52(4) Additional disclosure of Ratios/ Disclosed as part of Financial Results in 
equivalent financial information Annexure-A. 

54(2) Extent & Nature of Securities Disclosed as part of Notes to Financial 
Created & Maintained w.r.t. Results in Annexure-A. 
Secured NCDs. 

52(7) & 7A Statement Indicating Utilization Enclosed herewith, the "NIL" statement 
of issue proceeds of NCDs and as Annexure C-1. 
"Nil" Statement indicating 
Deviation or Variation in use of 
issue proceeds. 

54(3) Details of Security Cover. Enclosed as Annexure C-2. 

54 & Certificate from Statutory Enclosed as Annexure C-3. 
56(1)(d) Auditor. 
Read with 
SEBI Master 
Circular 
dated May 
16, .2024, as 
amended. 

Regd. Office : National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020. 
Tel. : 022 -4304 1900 •E-mail: corporate@gichf.com •Website : www.gichfindia.com 

CIN No.: L659.22MH1989PLC054583 • 



Annexure C-1

- ______ ~A~ __ GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. !LIIJ.P 
A. Statement of Utilization of Issue Proceeds 

(1) (2) {3) (4) (S) 

Name of the Issuer ISIN Mode of fund Type of Instrument Date of raising 

raising (public Funds 

issues/Pvt. 

Placement) 

GIC HOUSING FINANCE INE289807081 Pr ivate Secured, Listed, Rated, 21 November 

LIMITED 
INE289807099 

Placement Redeemable, Taxable, 2024 

Non-Convertible 

Debentures 

(6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

Amount Raised Fund utilized Any deviation If 8 is yes, then specify Remarks if any 

{Yes/no) the purpo.se of for which 

funds were utillted 

Option I - Rs 300 crores Option I - Rs 300 crores NO - -

Option II - Rs 300 crores Option II - Rs 300 crores 

B. Statement of Deviation or Variation 

Name of listed entity GIC HOUSING FINANCE LIMITED 

Mode of Fund Raising Private Placement 

Type of inst rument Non-Convertible Debentures 

Date of Raising Funds 21 November 2024 

Amount Raised Rs. 600 crores 

Report filed for Quarter ended 31 March 2025 

Is t here a Deviation / Variation in use of funds ra ised? No 

Whether any approval is required to vary the objects of No 
the issue stated in t he prospectus/ offer document? 

If ves details of the accroval so required? Not Applicable 

Date of aocroval Not Applicable 

Exolanation for the Deviation / Variation Not Applicable 

Comments of the audit committee after review NIL 

Comments of the auditors, if anv NIL 
Objects fo r which funds have been raised and where t here has been a deviation/variation , in the following table 

(1] [2] I (3] [4) 

Original Object Modified Object, if any I Original Allocation Modified allocation,if any 

NOT APPLICABLE 

[SJ [6] [7) 

Funds Utilised Amount of Deviation/ Variation for the quarter according Remarks, if any 

to applicable object (INR Crores and in %) 

NOT APPLICABLE 

Deviation could mean: 

(a) Deviat ion in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised 

(bl Deviation in the amount of f unds actually utilized lll against what was originally disclosed 

~~~ 
Name of Signc\11),y - Varsha God bole 

Designation - Sr VP & CFO 

Regd. Office : National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, .Jamshedjl Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020. 
Tel. : 022 - 43041900 •E-mail : corporate@glchf.com •Website : www.gichfindia.com 

CIN No.: l 65922MH1989PLCOS4583 



Annexure C-2
Security Cover Certific.itt- ai on March 3l. 2025 

ctn Ukh 
Column A COftJmn8 CofumnC Column 0 Co4umn 6 Columnr Column G Cot1Jmt1 H Column I CotumnJ ColulM K I COlumnl I Coiumn M I ColuMn N Coh,mno 

E<du~Ch><Je Eicchn!ve Chara:• Parl- Pusu Parl- Pusu Cha,ae Pari-P ... uCh- As$tts not offered Elimination (Toto! C to H) ~elated to o,1ly lllose ite,,,. <OW<ed by this certificate 
ChOIJe osS..curlty (tmountln 

n~•""vel 
AJsetslll..-..lby Other assets on dd>tamount Marltet ~ .. {boot. Cawrylnc 
porl passu debt whkh there It pa,n. con.lderedmore value for value foe eidu.Mve volue/book v'4ue 
.,.,..,,, Ondudes , .... ch"'C• th.., 0<>ce (due to AIMIi charata.ueu fo,po,tpmu 
debtlorwNch (emudlnc.cfte,,,. exdusllle plu$ dla<led"" ""•"' m.trlcet ch-

Offcrlptlon of OIMt 
Debt for 

thlt cenHlace 1, covered In «>'umn porfp•uu t>o:lusllle value ts not M"'1<et 1:SMts Where 
Parttculars for ""'ch this Debt for W!)ld, 1,..,.d& f ) chot-a•l baits 11SCef1alnable or Volue for m~et value f1 Total 

<ertificote,el•~ this a,tlficate 
Otht< 5'talred wl,lchtlll; 

otlle< debt with -'lcal,k, (for€&- Ptrl p;liSU not-...ble Volue(•K+i.+M 
Debt certificate 

btlnl l""ed 
t,e;,,aluu<td 

part•P•nv <Ntll•I hnk 8alance, chera• or-llcoble +NI 
DSRA marketvalue Assets (For Q , 

IS noUpplicablel" l!ank Uonce, 
DSl\l\mar1<et 
value If not 
11....icable) 

IIOOl<Valut lloollValue Ye#No SOOkV•lue ~V-1uo 
""'"'"'" to Colomn f 

I\SSITS 
P-topertv. Pl•nl 1nd £quti,menl 312 312 
QoiUtl Work~ln• Prmr&u 

Rii t,t o f u~ Asseti 2.119 2 119 
Ooodwlll 
lnt~Nlb1e ~ss.ets 244 244 
lnt'ln,lb!e Assets under Oevek>pment 1,136 1,136 

lnvuttntnu 25A79 25 4 79 
Loan•• Loins to Cus:tom•, 64,782 8,54,979 1,01,470 lO,ll,231 9,19,76 1 9,19,761 

(Rtf•r >1010 l •nd 2) 
tnventorl11 

Tradt! Recffitlbles :u 23 
C:.sh and C,)h equivalents S 338 S 338 
8.lnk 81linces oth•r than Caih and •ii 4H 
Cul, E•u,.,1le•u 
Others 21190 21190 
To\al 6471? 8 S4 979 I S7 732 10 77 493 9 19 761 t 19 761 

UA81UTIES 
Debt SKuriilei: 10 Which thfJ oe-nifat• Soturod NCO. 6 1,667 . 6U67 
t><tUlns tAefe, Noto 3) 

Othe, dt:bl shl ril'\fl p,tl•l)l:JIU char,. 

wfch 1.boVW: debl 
other Debt 73 744 73 744 
Subotdln1ted dtbl 
8o<rowln., 
Bank . 6 61 020 76 300 7 37 320 
O.bt S.cunuo.-
Otheti . 

Trade o.avabl.., L127 I 127 
Lease LiibllitieJ 2 328 nze 
ProvJt.ion1 2174 2174 
O\hen 2 692 2692 
Total 61667 6 61 .020 1 58.365 s.a1on 
CoYeron 8ookV1tu.• •· 
Cove<onM1tkttValuo 

Eiccluslve Security I.OS 
Cove, Ratio 

• Rec.fv,1~s undel' financing KlfvttCe.s cons.wt of klans Wh.1th are c.inied :at amortJRd tQS.t, The business model for- m~nill'"I thes.e loartJ h "'hold to coflKt" c-.iJ.ti flows th.ii are solely prrncip,il and •ntenut. Accordmaht these loans are not filr Vilued 1nd the boot vailue of loans (after neninc of 
lmp1lrmenO 1,e conMdered 1., lhe value of .\ecurlty for tho purpoJ•' of lhl, c-erUta1e. 

• • $ecurlry cov•r ntho j1 Q ICIIIAted ot1ly tor dtbt forwhk h th1t cen.lnc.tt It tt:s;wd, 
l Al1 loans iSsets mentioned \n Column C & Column Dare. s:undard useu .. 
2... Loin, lnctude,, principal ouu-taridltlg pfw fnte,e.1.1 rec.eNabtits .tdd/le1,s Ind As ldj1.mmen1 leu proY1slon for t:-p•nltd c,edlt Ion. 
I . D1bt Securltle.s to which tt\11 t emflc-11e pert1in11ncludt~ prlncfl,al ouut•ndln1 plus lnt1H'flt accr-ued add/le.ss Ind J\S ~ju11men1 
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Mumbal-400 013. 
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Certificate on maintenance of securiity cover and compliance with the 

covenants as per the Offer Documents /Information 

Memorandum/Debenture Trust Deed/ pursuant to Regulation 54 read with 

Regulation 56(1)(d) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 

Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations , 2015. 

To, 

The Boa rd of Directors 

GIC Housing Finance Limited 

1. As required by Regulation 54 read with Regulation 56(1{d) of Securities 

and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended , GIC Housing Finance 

Limited ("the Company" ) desires a certificate regarding maintenance of 

security cover as at March 31, 2025 , as per the terms of Offer Document 

/ Information Memorandum, in the form of book debts / receivables on 

the amounts due and payable to all secured lenders in respect of listed 

debt securities ("Secured Lenders" ) issued by the Company including 

compliance with all covenants of such Offer Document / Information 
Memorandum/ Debenture Trust Deed, in respect of listed debt securities. 

This certificate is required by the Company for the purpose of submission 

to the Debenture Trustee of the Company to ensure compliance with the 

SEBI Regulations and SEBI Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/ P/CIR/2023/50 dated 
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March 31, 2023 ("the circu lar/J) in respect of its list ed non-convertible 

debt securit ies as at March 31, 2025 (" Debentures" ). 

Accordingly the management of the Company has prepared 

accompanying statement ("Annexure II" ) in a format required as per t he 

Circular, containing the details of t he security cover available for 

debenture holders in accordance with the audited financial statements as 

at March 31, 2025 and other relevant documents/ records maintained by 
the Company. 

2. Management's Responsibility 

The Management of the Company is responsible for 

a. The preparat ion ,of the accompanying Annexure II from audited Ind AS 

Financial Statements of the Company as at March 31, 2025 and other 

records maintained by the Company is the responsibility of the 
Management of the Company ; 

b. Ensuring maintenance of the security cover available for debenture 

holders is more than the cover required as per the Offer Document 

/Information Memorandum in respect of listed debt securities; 

c. Accurate computation of security cover available for debenture 

holders based on aud ited financial statements of the Company as at 
March 31, 2025; 

d. Compliance with the covenants of t he Offer Document/ Information 

Memorandum/Debenture Trust Deed in respect of listed debt 
securities; 

e. Preparat ion and maintenance of proper accounting and other records 

and design, implementat ion and maint enance of adequate internal 

procedures/systems/processes / controls relevant to the creation and 
maintenance of t he aforesaid records. 

f. Completeness and accuracy of the identif ication of covenants as per 

the Offer Document/Information Memorandum in respect of listed 
debt securities. 
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This responsibility includes ensuring that the relevant records provided 

to us for our examination are correct and complete. 

3. Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to provide limited assurance in form of conclusion 

based on the examination of audited Ind AS financial statement for the 

year ended March 31, 2025 and other relevant records maintained by the 

Company as to whether anything has come to our attention that causes 

us to believe that amounts appearing in the Annexure II are incorrectly 

extracted from audited Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended 

March 31, 2025 and other records maintained by the Company and 

whether security cover available for debenture holders has been 

maintained in accordance w ith Offer Document / Information 

Memorandum/Debenture Trust Deed in respect of listed debt securities. 

Our responsibility is also to provide limited assurance that prima fade the 

company has complied with the all covenants mentioned in the Offer 

Document /Information Memorandum/Debenture Trust Deed in respect 
of listed debt securities. 

For this purpose, we have 

a. Obtained and read the Debenture Trust Deed and Information 

Memorandum in respect of secured Debentures and noted the 
security cover percentage required to be maintained by the Company 

in respect of such Debentures and all covenants applicable to the 
company, 

b. Traced whether amounts mentioned in Annexu re II have been 

correctly extracted from audited Ind AS Financial Statements for the 

year ended on March 31, 2025 and other relevant records maintained 
by the Company. 

c. Verified the supporting documents of Compliance with covenants. 
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The procedures performed in a limited assurance engagement vary in 

nature and timing from, and are less in extent than for, a reasonable 

assurance engagement and consequently, the level of assurance 

obtained in a limited assurance engagement is substantially lower than 

the assurance that would have been obtained had a reasonable 
assurance engagement been performed. 

We conducted our examination of the Annexure II in accordance with 

the Guidance Note on Reports or Certificates for Special Purposes 

issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The 

Guidance Note requires that we comply with the ethical requirements 

of the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of India. 

We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the 
Standard on Quality Control (SQC-1), Quality Control for Firms that 

Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial Information, and 
Other Assurance and Related Service Engagements. 

4. Conclusion 

Based on our examination and information and explanation given to us, 

nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that; 

a. The amounts appearing in the Annexure II are incorrectly extracted 

from audited Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended on March 
31, 2025 ; 

b. The security cover available for debenture holders is not mainta ined 

as per the cover required in the Offer Document /Information 

Memorandum/Debenture Trust Deed in respect of listed debt 
securities and, 
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c. That Company has not complied with the All Covenants of the Offer 

Document /Information Memorandum/Debenture Trust Deed in 

respect of listed debt securities. 

5. Restriction on use 

This certificate has been issued at the specific request of the Company 

pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 54 read with Regulation 

56(1)(d) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended from time to 

time. It should not be used by any other person or for any other purpose. 

Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care 

or for any other purpose or to any other party to whom it is shown or into 

whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing. 

For Chandabhoy & Jassoobhoy 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Regn.101647W 

~ 
Amitava Dutta 
Partner 
Membership No. 056435 

UDIN: 25056435BMTCJY9172 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: 16 May, 2025 
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Sr. 
No 

a) 

b) 

c) 

Annexure-D 

Information under Regulation 30 & 51 of SEBI {listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024. 

Re-appointment of Directors 

Particulars Shri B. S. Rahul (DIN Smt. Girija Shri Damodharan 
10610759) Subramanian Neelam 

(DIN 09196957) (DIN 07759291) 
Reason for Re-appointment due to Re-appointment due 

to retirement by 
rotation as per 
Section 152(6) of 
Companies Act, 2013 
subject to approval 
of Shareholders. 

Re-appointment of Shri 
Damodharan Nee lam 
(DIN 07759291) as an 
Independent Director for 

Change 
(viz. 
appointment/re­
appointment 
resigAation/ 
remo1val,' death or 
otherv•tise) 

Date of 
appointment / re­
appointment 
/cessation 
applicable) 

(as 
& 

retirement by rotation 
as per Section 152(6) 
of Companies Act, 2013 
subject to approval of 
Shareholders. 

Shri B S Rahul (Non­
Executive Director), 
being longest in the 
office since his last 
appointment would be 

second term of 5 
consecutive years 
subject to approval of 
Shareholders in the 
ensuing 35th AGM of the 
Company. 

term of liable to retire by 

Smt. Girija 
Subramanian (Non­
Executive Director), 
being longest in the 
office since her last 
appointment would 
be liable to retire by 
rotation at the 
ensuing 3sth AGM of 
the Company and 
would be eligible to 
be re-appointed as a 
Director at the same 
meeting. 

The re-appointment as 
an Independent Director 
for second term of 5 
consecutive years shall 
be from October 21, 
2025 to October 20, 
2030. appointment 

reappointment 

Brief Profile 
(in case 
appointment) 

/ rotation at the ensuing 
35th AGM of the 
Company and would be 
eligible to be re­
appointed as a Director 
at the same meeting. 

Shri B.S. Rahul (DIN Smt. Girija Shri Damodharan 
of 10610759) holds a Subramanian (DIN Neelam (DIN 07759291) 

master's degree in 09196957) holds a B.Sc. (Agriculture) and 
finance from Gujarat bachelor's degree in Diploma in Financial 
University. He started Statistics. She is a Management, has over 
his illustrious career in Fellow member of 33 years of experience in 
the insurance industry the Insurance Banking with Bank of 
as Assistant Institute of India Baroda in various 
Administrative Officer and also an capacities & positions 
(AAO) with GIC-Re in Associate member of including as General 
1989. Prior to taking the Chartered Manager (International 
charge as Chairman- Insurance Institute, Operations), General 
cum-Manaqina Director London. Smt. Manger/Zonal Head 

Regd. Office : National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020. 
Tel. : 022 - 4304 1900 •E-mail : corporate@gichf.com • Website : www.gichfindia.com 

CIN No.: L65922MH1989PLC0S4583 • , 
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d) 

of United India 
Insurance Co. Ltd. on 
April 29, 2024 he was 
serving as General 
Manager of Agriculture 
Insurance Company 
Limited (AICL) from the 
year 2004. Throughout 
his tenure at AICL, he 
led various pivotal 
departments, including 
Pricing, Underwriting, 
Claims, IT, and 
Investment. His 
visionary leadership and 
strategic acumen 
played a pivotal role in 
shaping the company's 
path, contributing 
significantly to its 
growth and success. He 
has been nominated on 
the Board of our 
company by United 
India Insurance Co. 
Ltd. 

of Not related to any other Disclosures 
relationship 
between directors 
(in case of 
appointment) 

Director / Key 
Managerial Personnel 
(i.e. No inter-se 
relation) 

Subramanian started 
her career as a 
Direct Recruit Officer 
in GIC-Re in 1988. 
In a career spanning 
over 34 years, she 
worked in 
reinsurance 
departments across 
various lines of 
business, the most 
prominent ones 
being Aviation, Life, 
Health and Property 
classes. Smt. 
Subramanian was 
the CMD of 
Agriculture 
Insurance Co. of 
India Ltd. (from 
September 2022) 
before assuming 
charge as CMD, The 
New India Assurance 
Co. Ltd. She has 
been nominated on 
the Board of our 
company by The 
New India Assurance 
Co. Ltd. 

Not related to any 
other Director / Key 
Managerial 
Personnel (i.e. No 
inter-se relation). 

(South Zone), Region,al 
Manager &, Asst. General 
Manger (MSME) -
Corporate Office, Branch 
Head for 6 very large 
branches of Bank across 
India. He had also been 
a Director in the 
subsidiary Companies of 
Bank of Baroda and Bank 
of India. He was also 
appointed as ED in Bank 
of India from Feb., 2017 
to Nov. 2019 where 
various assignments like 
retail banking, credit 
monitoring, recovery and 
collection, HRM/HRD 
matters, ALM Matters 
were handled by him. 
Shri Damodharan 
Neelam had handled the 
Credit Segment of the 
bank for more than a 
decade including Policy & 
Process formulation and 
In various other 
capacities. He had also 
been Non-Executive 
Director on the Board of 
New India Assurance Co. 
Ltd. from August, 2017 
to October, 2019. He is 
also serving as Director 
on the Board of The 
Nainitai Bank Ltd. 
Not related to any other 
Director / Key Managerial 
Personnel (i.e. No inter­
se relation). 

Regd. Office : National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedjl Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020. 
Tel. : 022. 43041900 • E-mail : corporate@gichf.com • Website: www.gichfindia.com 
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Annexure-E 

Information under Regulation 30 & 51 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024. 

Appointment of Secretarial Auditors 

Appointment of M/s Mehta & Mehta, PraHicing Company Secretaries (Peer 
Review No. P1996MH007500) as Secretarial Auditors of the Company. 
a) Reason úr Change Appointment as Secretarial Auditors of the Company. 

(viz. appointment/

b) 

c) 

resignation/ remova�
death or othe²ise)
Date of appointment /
cessation (as applicable)
& term of appointment /
re appointment

Board of Directors has considered and approved the 
appointment of M/s. Mehta and Mehta, Practicing 
Company Secretaries (Peer Review No. P1996MH007500) 
as Secretarial Auditors of the Company ûr a period of 5 
years from the F.Y. 2025-26 to F.Y. 2029-30 suáect to 
approval of shareholders in the ensuing 35th Annual 
General Meeting of the Company. 

Brief Proöle M/s. Mehta & Mehta, practicing Company Secretaries is 
(in case of appointment) one of the leading corporate legal and secretarial se°ices 

÷rms in India having more than 25+ years of experience. 
The Firm was established in the year 1996 and is having 
experience of Secretarial Audit in banking companies, 
NBFC's /HFC's and other ønancial sector companies. The 
ùrm provides a varieÉ of corporate professional se±ices 
under one roof. M/s. Mehta & Mehta, practicing Company 
Secretaries have a wide range of clients ranging from 
listed companies including those in the BFSI space like 
Life Insurance Corporation of India, SBI Life Insurance 
Company Limited, JM Financial Home Loans Limited, 
Shipping Corporation of India Limited, etc, to name a few. 
As on date, the firm has more than 20 Pa¯ners and a 
large team of professionals. 

Regd. Olce: National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedji L£ Road, Chu�hgate, Mumbai-400 020. 
Tel.: 022 -4304 1900 •E-mail: co�orate@gichf.com •Website: ¨.gichfindia.^m 

CIN No.: L65922MH1989PLC054583 
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Annexure-F 

Information under Regulation 30 & 51 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. 
SEB)HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024. 

Change in Senior Management Personnel 

Retention of Services of Smt. Varsha Godbole as Chief Financial ONicer of the 
Company on a Fixed Term Contract basis (on full-time employment basis} for a 
period of 1 (One} Year. 
a) Reason for Change Re-appointment (Retention of Se�ices) 

(viz. appointment/

b) 

c) 

d) 

resignation/ removau
death or otherwise)
Date of appointment /
cessation (as applicable)
& term of appointment/
reappointment

Brief Proìle 
(in case of appointment) 

Board on the recommendation of Audit Commi­ee and 
Nomination & Remuneration Commi®ee has considered 
and approved the Retention of Se�ices of Smt. Varsha 
Godbole as Chief Financial Oècer of the Company on a 
Fixed Term Contract basis (on full-time employment 
basis) for a period of 1 (One) Year from July 01, 2025 to 
June 30, 2026. 
Smt. Varsha Godbole is an oécer on deputation from 
National Insurance Company Limited. She joined our 
organization as oêcer on deputation in June 2019 at 
Senior Vice President cadre and was designated as Chief 
Risk Oëcer ír a tenure of two years until June 2021. 
Since then, she has successfully handled several critical 
portfolios including Head of Human Resources, Internal 
Audit, NHB Compliance and Grievance Management 
among others. Presently, she is heading the Accounts, 
Finance & Treasury dept. in the capacity of CFO. 

Disclosures 
relationship 
directors (in 
appointment) 

of Not related to any other Director / Key Managerial 
between Personnel (i.e. No inter-se relation) except Smt. 
case of Rajeshwari Singh Muni, Non-Executive Director being 

from common Promoter Company. (i.e. National 
Insurance Co. Ltd.) 

Regd. OOB : National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, J�mshedji Ta� R�ad, Churc�gate, �umbai - 400 020. 
3l.: 022 - 4304 1900 •E-mail: corporate@g1chf.Cm •Website: �.g1chPnd1a.Dm 
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Format for disclosure of related party transactions every six months (01-10-2024 to 31-03-2025)

Name PAN Name PAN Relationship of the 

counterparty with 

the listed entity or 

its subsidiary

Opening 

Balance

Closing Balance Nature of 

indebtedness 

(loan/ issuance 

of debt/ any 

other etc.)

Cost  Tenure Nature (loan/ 

advance/ inter- 

corporate 

deposit/ 

investment

Interest Rate 

(%)

Tenure Secured/ 

unsecured

Purpose for which 

the funds will be 

utilised by the 

ultimate recipient 

of funds (end-

usage)

1 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- Shri Hitesh 

Rameshchandra Joshi

- Non-Executive 

Director

Housing Loan Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 2.45 22.97 20.52 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

2 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- Shri Paul Alphonso 

Lobo (upto 

28.02.2025)

- MD & CEO           Remuneration Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 32.66 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

3 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- Shri Sachindra Salvi 

(Officer on Special 

duty from 01.01.2025 

to 28.02.2025 and 

MD & CEO from 

28.02.2025)

- MD & CEO           Remuneration Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 11.07 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

4 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- Smt. Varsha Godbole - CFO (KMP) Remuneration Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 21.36 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

5 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- Smt. Nutan Singh - CS (KMP) Remuneration Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 11.8 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- Smt. Nutan Singh - CS (KMP) Housing Loan Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 9.48 12.6 22.08 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

7 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- Smt. Nutan Singh - CS (KMP) Housing Loan Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 10.38 49.49 39.11 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

8 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- Shri T. Mariraja - Officer on 

deputation from 

Promoter Company

Remuneration Rs. 200000 (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee for 

material RPT)

0 19.87 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

9 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- Shri Ajit Kumar 

Saxena

- Independent 

Director

Sitting Fees Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 3 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- Smt. Rani Singh Nair - Independent 

Director

Sitting Fees Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 2.7 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

11 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- Shri Vaijinath 

Gavarshetty

- Independent 

Director

Sitting Fees Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 2.4 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

12 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- Shri Garimella Nanda 

Kishore

- Independent 

Director

Sitting Fees Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 2.1 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

13 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- Shri Sathia Jeeva 

Krishnan Chidambara

- Independent 

Director

Sitting Fees Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 2.1 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

14 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- Shri Damodharan 

Neelam

- Independent 

Director

Sitting Fees Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 1.5 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

15 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- Shri Sunil Kakar - Independent 

Director

Sitting Fees Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 1.8 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

16 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- General Insurance 

Corporation of India 

(GIC-Re)

- Promoter GIC-Re employees 

Housing Loan 

(Scheme)

Rs. 200000 (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 187.9 4874.26 5062.16 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

17 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- The New India 

Assurance Co. Ltd.

- Promoter Insurance Premium Rs. 200000 (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 191.75 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- National Insurance Co. 

Ltd.

- Promoter Rent Exp. Rs. 200000 (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 216.36 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- National Insurance Co. 

Ltd.

- Promoter Insurance Premium Rs. 200000 (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 183.53 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

20 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- United India Insurance 

Co. Ltd.

- Promoter Insurance Premium Rs. 200000 (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 2.54 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

21 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- United India Insurance 

Co. Ltd.

- Promoter House Building 

Advance (Employees 

Loan portfolio) of 

UIICL

Rs. 200000 (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 435.84 4903.45 4467.61 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

22 GIC Housing Finance 

Limited

- GICHFL Financial 

Services Pvt. Ltd.

- Wholly owned 

subsidiary

Reimbursment of Cost 

& Payment of 

Commission for 

business sourced

Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 405.53 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

23 GICHFL Financial 

Services Pvt. Ltd.

- Shri A V Muralidharan - Directors of wholly 

owned subsidiary of 

GIC Housing Finance 

Ltd. 

Sitting Fees Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 0.2 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

24 GICHFL Financial 

Services Pvt. Ltd.

- Shri Vaijinath 

Gavarshetty

- Directors of wholly 

owned subsidiary of 

GIC Housing Finance 

Ltd. 

Sitting Fees Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 0.2 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

25 GICHFL Financial 

Services Pvt. Ltd.

- Smt. Suchita Gupta - Directors of wholly 

owned subsidiary of 

GIC Housing Finance 

Ltd. 

Sitting Fees Rs. 2500  (as per 

omnibus approval of 

Audit Committee)

0 0.1 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

TOTAL 1758.62

(Rs. In Lakh)

Additional disclosure of related party transactions - applicable only in case the related party transaction relates to loans, inter-

corporate deposits, advances or investments made or given by the listed entity/subsidiary. 

These details need to be disclosed only once, during the reporting period when such transaction was undertaken.

In case any financial indebtedness is 

incurred to make or give loans, inter-

corporate deposits, advances or 

investments

Details of the loans, inter-corporate deposits, advances or investmentsType of related party 

transaction

Value of the related 

party transaction as 

approved by the audit 

committee

(Rs. In lakh)

Value of 

transaction during 

the reporting 

period

(Rs. In lakh)

In case monies are due to either 

party as a result of the 

transaction

(Rs. In lakh)

Details of the party     

(listed entity

/subsidiary) entering into 

the transaction

Details of the counterpartySr. No. Value of

the related

party

transaction

ratified by

the audit

committee

(Rs. In lakh)

Annexure - G



Annexure -H

- ____________ ':~r __ _ GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. !~~ 

Disclosure of information relating to Large Corporate, as on 31 March 2025, in terms of Chapter 
XII of SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS/PoDl/P/CIR/2024/54 dated May 22, 2024 

Particulars Amount (Rs. in crore) 

Outstanding Qualified Borrowings at the start of the financial year 7,782.82 

Outstanding Qualified Borrowings at the end of the financial year 7,226.87 

Highest credit rating of the company 
ICRAAA+ I Stable 
CRISIL AA+ / Stable 

Incremental borrowing done during the year (qualified borrowing) 2,393 

Borrowings by way of issuance of debt securities during the year 600 

For GIC Housing Finance Ltd. 

I ) 

{ Ii - D I 

,\3"-ri o ~ 

Smt.~ Godbole 

Sr. VP & CFO 

Regd. Office: National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020. 
Tel.: 022-43041900 •E-mail: corporate@gichf.com •Website: www.gichfindia.com 

CIN No.: L659i2MH1989PLC054583 



~Al..•"' CIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 11■11 
------------------------------- ~-...firlr.B ---

GICHFL/SEC/2025-26 

To, 

BSE Limited 
P.J. Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 

Scrip Code(s): 
Equity - 511676 
NCDs - 976181, 976182, 976944, 

976945, 977277 
CPs - 729084, 729292, 729974, 730019 

Dear Sir, 

February 09, 2026 

To, 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
'Exchange Plaza', C-1, Block G, 
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Sandra (E), 
Mumbai - 400 051 

Scrip Code: GICHSGFIN 

Sub.: Outcome of Board Meeting dated February 09, 2026 under Regulation 30 
and 51 of the SEBI {Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 {"Listing Regulations"). 

{Meeting Start time - 2.00 P.M. ; Meeting End time - 05:20 P.M.). 

We wish to inform that the Board of Directors of our Company in its meeting held today, 
i.e., Monday, February 09, 2026, has inter-alia, considered and approved the following -

1) Statement of un-audited standalone and consolidated financial results along with limited 
review reports issued by Statutory Auditor of the Company for the second quarter and 
nine months ended on December 31, 2025 (enclosed as Annexure-A). 

Additional information in compliance with chapter V of the Listing Regulations is 
enclosed as Annexure-B. 

2) Renewal of contract with Shri Nirahankar Nath Verma, Head - Integrity and Core Values 
Department (Senior Management Personnel) for a period of 1 (one) year from April 01, 
2026 to March 31, 2027. (Profile & other details as per SEBI Circular No. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 enclosed as Annexure-C. 

This intimation letter as Outcome of Board Meeting along with the necessary annexures is 
being made available on the Company's website at www.qichfindia.com. The unaudited 
standalone and consolidated financial results for the third quarter and nine months ended on 
December 31, 2025 will also be published in the newspapers as prescribed under the Listing 
Regulations. 

Please note that as per SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015 read with the 
provisions of the Company's Code of Conduct for Prohibition of Insider Trading, the ''Trading 
Window" for dealing in securities of the Company (for all our Directors, Promoters, 
Designated Officers, Connected Persons and their immediate relatives) will open from 
Thursday, February 12, 2026. 

Regd. Office : National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020. 
Tel.: (022) 4304 1900 • Email : corporate@gichf.com • Website : www.gichfindia.com 

CIN No. : L65922MH1989PLC054583 



Nutan 

Singh

Digitally signed 

by Nutan Singh 

Date: 2026.02.09 

17:27:06 +05'30'

~.•.,; GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 11 ■11 ___ __;_ ____________________________ ~~~ - - -

This is for your information and record purpose. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

Nutan Singh 
Group Head & Company Secretary 
Encl. a/a 

Regd. Office : National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020. 
Tel.: (022} 4304 1900 •Email : corporate@gichf.com •Website : www.gichfindia.com 

GIN No. : L65922MH1989PLC054583 



Annexure - A
GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 
CIN: L6S922MH1989PLC0S4583 

Regd. Office : 6th Floor, National Insurance Building, 14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai• 400 020. 
Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2025 

r,in Lakhl 

Sr. 
Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

No. 
Particulars 31-12-2025 30-09-2025 31-12-2024 31-12-2025 31-12,2024 31-03-2025 

(Reviewed) (Reviewed) (Reviewed) (Reviewed (Reviewed) (Audited) 

1 Revenue from operations 
(i) Interest Income 26,716 26,464 26,514 79,419 78,2L3 1,04,926 
(i i) Dividend Income . lS 15 15 15 
(ill) Fees and Commission Income 130 153 138 382 419 549 
(iv) Other Operating Income 417 522 274 1,137 2,067 2,401 

Total Revenue from operations 27,263 27,154 26,926 80,953 80,n4 1,07,891 

Other Income 1 17 95 25 583 997 

Total Income 27,264 27,171 27,021 80,978 81,307 1,08,888 

2 Expenses 
(l} Finance Cost 17,294 17,258 17,855 51,864 52,940 70,296 

(ii) Net Loss on De-recognition of Flnancial Instruments 
42 23 11 84 21 31 

under Amortised Cost Category 
(iii) Impairment of Financial Instruments, Including write-

(284) (179) (152) 7,334 2,388 1,652 
off (refer note 6) 

(iv) Employee Benefits Expenses 2,160 2,045 1,689 6,000 4,992 7,023 

(v) Depreciation & Amortisation Expenses 283 281 378 818 1,117 1,501 

(vi) Other Expenses 2,294 1,628 1,603 5,328 4,760 6,442 

Total Expenses 21,789 21,056 21,384 71,428 66,218 86,945 

3 Profit before exceptional Items and tax (1-2) 5,475 6,115 5,637 9,550 15,089 21,943 

4 E,cceptional items (refer note 7) - - 1,306 

5 Profit before tax (3-4) 5,475 6,115 5,637 9,550 15,089 20,637 

6 Tax expense 
(I) Current Tax 975 875 600 2,750 2,750 4,450 

(II) Deferred tax (Net) 1~9 245 73 (3,291) (169) 170 

7 Net Profit for the period (S-6) 4,361 4,995 4,964 10,091 12,508 16,017 

8 Other comprehensive Income 
A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

(I) Remeasurement Gain/ (Loss) on defined benefit plan 
(98) 6 (64) (80) (97) (92) 

(Ii) Net Gain on equity instrument designated at FVTOCI 
185 (14) 182 108 68 

16 
(ii i) Income tax relating to items that will not be 

(22) 2 (26) (3) 6 
reclassified to profit or loss 12 

8. Items that will be reclassi fied to profit or loss . 
Total other comprehensive Income (A+B) 65 (6) (36) 76 8 (18) 

9 Total Comprehensive Income (7+8) 4,426 4,989 4,928 10,167 12,516 15,999 

10 Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value" 10/➔ 5,385 S 385 5,385 5,385 S 385 5 385 

11 Reserves as at 31st March . - - 1,91,053 

12 Ea ming Per Share (EPS) on Face Value" 10/-

Basic and Diluted Earning Per Share (Face value 'I: 10/-) 
8.10 9.28 9.22 18,74 23.23 29.74 

(The EPS for the quarter /nine months are not annualised) 

-
(5) 

,- . 
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GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

Notes to Standalone Rnancial Results: 

The above unaudited standalone financial results have been prepared in aa:ordanee with and comply In all mater.la! aspects with the Indian Accounting Standards (0 1nd AS"I as 
prescribed under Section U3 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standardsl Rules, 2015 (as amended) and other accounting princTples generally 
accepted In India and in compliance with Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Usting Oblfgatlons and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 201S, as amended. 

2 The main business of the Company Is to provide loans for purchase or construction of residential houses. All other activities of the Company revolve around the main business and 
accordingly there are no separate reportable segments, as per the Ind AS 108- Operating Segments, 

3 There are no loans transferred / acquired during the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 under the Reserve Bank of lndla (Non-Banking Rnanclal Companies -
Transfer and Distribution of Credit Risk) Directions, 2025 - RBI/ OOR/2025-26/352, OOR.STR.REC-271/21,0/4 2,00254-826 dated November 28, 2025. 

4 lnform;,tion as required by Regulation 52(4) al the Seairities and Exchange Board of India (Usting Obligations and Disdosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is attached as 
Ann~xu.re L 

5 Pursuant to Regulations 54 of SEBI (Ustlng obligations and Disclosure Requlre_ments) Regulations, 2015, all Secured Non-Convertible Debentures (NCOs) Issued by the Company 
and outstanding as on December 31, 2025 are fully secured by way of dlarge on Identified receivables of the company. Accordingly, the Company Is maintaining asset cover ol lx 

or such higher asse:t cover required as per the terms of offer document. 

6 The Company has modified the method of calculating Expected Credit Loss (ECL) w.e.f Aprn 01, 2025, as a result, the ECL provision as at June 30, 2025 has increased by~ 5,416 
Lakh. The Company has also redassified repossessed properties from "Assets Held for Sale" (AHSI to loans at amortised cost in accordance with opinion issued by Expert Advisory 
Committee of ICAI. Consequently, AHS amounting to ~ 16,889 Lakh has been included In Loans at amortised cost as on June 30, 2025 and one time redasslflcation increase In ea 
provisioning amounting to !C 2,731 lakh during the said quarter. 

7 OUring the previous year ended March 31, 2025 the Company had reviewed, assessed and written off the Loan Origination System (LOS) soft),l,are, dassified under Intangible 
assets, with a carrying value of~ 1,306 lakh as at reporting date and in accordance with ind AS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statemi,nts, the carrying value of the asset had been 
chari:ed to the Statement of Profit and Loss as an exceptional Item, considering the nature, frequency and materiality of the transaction. 

8 On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, 
and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 - consouaating twenty nine existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment pubilshed draft 
Central Rules and FAQs on December 30, 202S, 10 ena.ble assessment of the financial Impact due 10 dlanges In regulations. The Company has assessed and there Is no material 
impact of these changes on the basis of opinion obtained and the best Information available, consistent with the guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. The Company continues to monitor the finallsation of Central/ State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Code and would consider 
aooroori-ate accountina e'ffect on the basis of such develooments as needed. 

9 In compliance with Regulation 33 and Regula I.Ion 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the above standalone financial results for the 
quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 have been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors of Company, reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and 
subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on February 09, 2026. The Statutory Auditors have expressed an unqualifled review conciuslon. 

10 The figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 are the balancfng figures between reviewed figures In respect of the nine months ended December 
31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 and the reviewed figures for the half year ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 respectively. 

11 The figures for the previous periods / year have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary in order to make them comparable with figures for the quarter and nine 
months ended December 31, 2025. 

Place : Mumbai 
Date : February 09, 2026 

For and on behalf of the Board 

~ 
Sachlndra Salvi 
Managing Director & CEO 
DIN: 10930663 



CIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

A nnexure- 0 an a one f St d I manc,a esu f' • IR It s 

Quaner Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 
Sr. No. Ratio 

31-12-202S 30-09-2025 31-12-2024 31-12-2025 31-12-2024 31-03-2025 

(Reviewed) (Reviewed) (Reviewed) (Reviewed) . (Reviewed) (Audited) 

a Debt- Equity Ratio (In times) 4.36 4.50 4.50 4.36 4.50 4.44 

b" Debt-Service Coverage Ratio Not Applicable Nol Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

c· lntere~t Service Cov•rage Ratio Not Apphcable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

d Out.standing redeemable preference shares (quantity and value) Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

e Capital redemption reserve/ Deb•nturo redemption reserve . 
f Net worth(~ in Lakh) 2,04,185 1,99,759 1,92,957 l,04,185 1,92,957 1,96,441 
g Net Profit after tax(~ ln LaXh/ 4,361 4,!195 4,964 10,091 12,508 16,017 

h Earning per share (not annualised) 
1. Basic 8.10 9.28 9.22 18.74 23.23 29.74 
2. Diluted 8.10 9.28 9.22 18.74· 23.23 29.74 

I" Current R-at'fo Nol Applicabfe Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

j " long term debt to working capital Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

k Bad debts to Account recelvable ratio (Not annualised) 0.02% 0.02% 0.58% 0.06% 
1· Current Uabllity Ratio Not Applicabl• Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Apphcable Not Apphcable 

m Total debts to total as.sets {%) 80.24% 81.20% 81.21% 80.24% 81.21% 81.00% 
n• Debtors turnover Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

o• Inventory turnover Not Applicable Not Appllcable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 
p• Operating Margin(%) Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

q Net Profit Margin (%) 16.00% 18.38% 18.37% 12.46% 15.38% 14.71% 
r !Sector specific equivalents ratios, as appllcable 

i. Stage 3 Ratio I") 4.24% 4.52% 3.47% 4.24% 3.47% 3.03% 

11. Provision Coverage Ratio(%) 58.63% 57.04% 36.80% S8.63% 36.80% 36.07% 

Formula for Computation of ratios are as follows: 

a Debt equity ratio• (Debt Securities + Borrowings [Other than Debt Securities))/ Networth 

r Networth = Equity Share Capital + Other Equity 

k Bad Debts to Account Recelvable ratio= Bad Debts Written Off/ (Average Gross Loan Book+ Average Gross Trade Receivables) 

m Total debts to total assets(%)= (Debt Securities + Borrowings {Other than Debt Securities))/ Total Assets 

q Net Profit Marrin(%)= Net Profit after tax/Total Income 

r I. Stage 3 Ratio(%)= Gross Stage Ill Loan outstanding /Total Loan Outstanding 

r ii. Provision Coverage Ratio(%)• Allowance for bad and doubtful debts for Gross Stage Ill Loan Book/ Gross Stage Ill loan Sook 

. Since the Company is a Houslng Finance Company ('HFC'), disclosure of Debt service coverage ratio, Interest se-rvice coverage ratlo, Current ratio, long term debt to workin,g 
capital, Current nablllty ratio, Debtors turnover ratio, Inventory turnover ratio and Operating Margin Ratio are not applicable since the Company is enpged In financing 

activities. -
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CA( 
I N O I A 

gokhale & sathe 
(regd.) 

chartered accountants 

304/308/309/311, 
udyog mandlr no.1 , 

7-c, bhagoji keer marg, 
mahim, mumbai 400 016. 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone unaudited financial results of GIC Housing Finance 
Limited for the quarter and year to date pursuant to Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of t~e SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

To The Board of Directors of GIC Housing Finance Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of standalone unaudited financial results of GIC Housing 
Finance Limited (hereinafter referred to as 'the Company') for the quarter ended December 31, 2025, 
and the year to-date results for the period from April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025 ( 'the Statement') 
attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and 
Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended ('the· Regulations'). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of Company's Management and has been approved by the 
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting', prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013('the Act'), read with relevant rules issued thereunder ('Ind AS 
34' ), and other recognised accounting principles generally accepted in India, and is in compliance with 
the Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 
2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants. of India. A review of interim financial information 
consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and 
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 
conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 
matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 and other recognised accounting principles generally 
accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms onhe Regulations 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

5. The unaudited financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 
2024, included in the statement were reviewed by Chandabhoy & Jassoobhoy, Chartered Accountants, 
the statutory auditor of the Company, whose report dated February 11, 2025 expressed an unmodified 
conclusion on those unaudited financial results. • 

tel.: (22) 43 48 42 42 I offlce@gokhalesathe.in 



CA( 
IND I A 

gokhale & sathe 
(regd) 

chartered accountants 

The financial information for the year ended March 31, 2025, included in the statement, were audited 
by Chandabhoy ft Jassoobhoy, Chartered Accountants, the statutory auditor of the Company, whose 
report dated May 16, 2025 expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited financial information. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

For Gokhale ft Sathe 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm Registration No.103264W 

Chinmaya Deval 
Membership No.: 148652 
UDIN: 26llt~652.JABAHD77€>4 
Mumbai 
Date: February 9, 2026 



GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 
CIN: L65922MH1989PLC054583 

Regd. Office: 6th Floor, National Insurance Building. 14. Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020. 
Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 202S 

('tin Lakh) 

Sr. 
Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

Particulars 31·12·2025 30-09-2025 31-12-2024 31-12-2025 31-12-2024 31-03-2025 
No. 

I Reviewed I /Reviewed\ I Reviewed I -I Reviewed I /Reviewed\ IAudltedl 

l Revenue from operations 
(i) Interest Income 26,716 26.464 26,514 79,419 78,223 1,04,926 

(11) Dividend Income . 15 . 15 15 15 
(iii) Fees and Commission Income 130 153 138 382 419 549 
(iv) Other Operating Income 417 522 274 1,137 2 067 2 401 

Total Revenue from operations 27,263 27,154 26,926 80,953 80,724 1,07,891 
Otller Income 2 19 96 29 587 1003 

Total Income 27,265 27,173 27 022 80,982 81,311 1,08,894 

2 Expenses 
Ii) Rnance Cost 17,294 17,258 17,855 51,864 52,940 70,296 

(ii) Net Loss on De-recognition of Financial Instruments 
42 23 11 84 21 31 

under Amortised Cost Category 

(Iii) Impairment of Flnandal Instruments, Including write- (284) (179) (152) 7,334 2,388 1,652 
off (refer note 7) 

(Iv) Employee Benefits Expenses 2,344 2,230 1,833 6,525 5,230 7,426 

(v) Depreciation & Amortisation Expenses 284 281 378 819 1,117 1,501 

(vi) Other Expenses 2,099 1,434 1,450 4,775 4,507 6,012 

Total Expenses 21 7-79 21,047 21,375 71,401 66,203 86918 

3 Profit before exceptional items and tax (1-2) 5.486 6,126 5,647 9,581 15,108 21,976 

4 Exceptional items (refer note 8) 1306 

~ Profit before tax (3-4) 5 486 6126 5647 9581 15108 20,670 

6 Tax expense 
(I) Current Tax 978 878 603 2,758 2,755 4,458 

(Ii ) Deferred tax (Net) 139 245 73 (3,291) (169) 170 

7 Net Profit for the period (5-6) 4,369 5,003 4,971 10,114 12,522 16,042 

8 Other comprehensive Income 
A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

(I) Remeasurement Gain/ (Loss) on defined benefit plan (98) 6 (64) (80) (97) (92) 

/111 Net Gain on eauitv instrument desienated at MOCI 185 (14) 16 182 108 68 

(iii) Income tax relating to Items that wlll not be 
reclassified to profit or loss 

(U) 2 12 (26) (3) 6 

8. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss ·. . 

Total other comprehen.sive Income (A+B) 65 (6) (36) 76 8 (18) 

,. Total Comprehensive Income (7+8) 4434 4997 4 935 10190 12530 16024 

Net Profit for the period attributable to: 

(I) Owners of the Company 4,369 5,003 4,971 10,114 12,522 16,042 
(ii) Non-Controlling Interest . . . 

Other Comprehensive Income attributable to: 
(I) Owners of the Company .65 (6) (36) 76 8 (18) 
(ii) Non-Controlling Interest . . . . 

Total Comprehensive Income attributable to: 

(I) Owners of the Company 4,434 4,997 4,935 10,190 12,530 16,024 

(II) Non-Controlling Interest . . . . . 

10 I Pa1a up Equity Share Capita• 1•ace va1ue ~ lOJ ➔ 5 385 5.385 5385 5 385 5 385 5385 

11 I Reserves as at nst Maren 191096 

12 Earning Per Share (EPS) on Face Value" 10/· 

Basic and DIiuted Earning Per Share (Face value" 10/-) 
8.11 9.29 9.23 18.78 23.25 (The EPS for the quarter/nine months are not annualised) 29.79 

- ~G F/fli. 
~e.&~): ~ ~/4 , 

,f ~ 
i s~1~,,ir I* MUMBAl *I) .,, s:"' 

~~ .. ~ \i" ,r,.::::-.1':r'! ,... 
~ilb.1o'Jo'>~~"t' ~ -~"' ''rEOACC,;:;'5 
~ 



CIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Renllts: 

The above unaudited consolidated finandal re-suits represent the consolidated firiandal results for GIC Housing Finance Umited ("'GICHFt .. ) ■nd its wholly owned subsidii,Y 
I.e. GICHFL Flnandal Services Prlvate Umited ("GFSPL") constituting the Group. 

2 The above unaudited consolidated financial ru.ults have been prepared in accordaoce with Ind AS 110 - Cons.olidated Financial sgteme.nu, preKribed under section 133 of 
the Companies Act.., 2013 (the .. Ac.t") read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and the other relevant provisions of the Act. 

3 The above unaudited consolidated flnandal results of the Group have been prepared In accord-ance with and comply In all material aspects with the lndlan Accounting 
Standards ("Ind AS") as prescribed under section 133 of the Comp•nles Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with the Comp1nles (Indian Accounting Standards) l\ule1, 201.S (as 
amended} and other accountlng prlnclplM generally accepted ln India and In compliance with Regulation 33 and Regulation S2 of the- SEBI (Ustlng Obflgatfons and Otsdosure 
Requirements) Re2.ulatJons. 201s. as amended. 

4 The main business of the Group is to provide loans for purchase or constrtJcdon ol re-sidentlal houses. All other activities of the Group revolve around the m1ln business and 
accordingly there are no separate reportable segments~ as pee the Ind AS 108-- Operating Segments. 

Information as required by Regulation 52(4) of the Securiti•• and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obllgation1 and Disdosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 Is attached in 
Annexure I. 

6 Pursuant 10 Regulations 54 of SEBI (Usting obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, all Secured Non-Convertible Debentures {NCDs) issued by the Group 
and outstilnding as on December 31, 2025 are fully s·ecured by way of charge on identified receivables of the company. Accordingly, the Group fs maintaining asset cover of 
1x or .suc.h higher asset cover requl-red as per the terms of offer documc.nL 

7 Th• Company has modifl~ the method of cal<ul1tlng bpected Credit Loss (ECl) w.e.f April 01, 2025, H a result, the ECl provision os at June 30, 2025 has Increased by ~ 
5,416 Lakh. The Company has 1iso reclassified repossessed properties from ''Assets Held for Sale" (AHS) to Loans at amortised cost in accordance with opinion Issued by 
Expct:rt Advisory Committee of JCAJ .. Consequently, AHS amountJng to "° 16,889 Likh has been included in Loans at 1motti.se.d cost a.s on June 30, 2025 and one time 
reda.ssificatlon Increase In ECL provl:sionlng 1mounting to~ 2,731 Lakh during the nld quarter. 

8 During the prevlou.s year ended March 31, 202S the Company had reviewed, as.sessed and written off the Loiin Origination System (LOS) software, cfassJfied under intangible 
assets, with a carrylng value of st 1,306 takh a-sat reporting date and in accordance with Ind AS 1-Presentation of Financial Statements, tha cari'ying value of the 11set had 
bee.n charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss as an exceptional item, conslderfng the nature, frequency a.nd materiality of the tran.sac.tion, 

9 On November ll, 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes• the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations COde, 2020, the Code on social Security, 
2020, and the Occupational S1fetv1 Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 .. consolidating twenty nine existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment 
published draft Central Rules and FAQs on December 30, 2025, to enable assessment of the financlal Impact due to changes in regul-atlons. The Company ha.s assessed and 
there i$ no m1teria1 Impact of these changes on the basi.s of opinion obtained and the best information avaJ1able, consistent with the guid1nce provided by the Institute of 
Chartered Account-ants of lndla. The company continues to monitor the finalisation of Central/ State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the 
Labour Code and would consider appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such deveJopmenu as needed. 

10 In compliance with Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the. SfBI (Osting Obligations and Disclosure Require:ments) Regulattons. 2015, the above consolidated financial results 
for the quarter and nine months ended Oeciember 31, 202S have bee.n rev'Iewed by the Statutory Auditors of Company, reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee 
and s:ubsequently approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on february 09, 2026. The Statutory A-uditor·s hav·e expressed an unquaU-fied review 
conclusion. 

11 The figures for the quarter endc!d December 31, 2025 and December 31, 20Z4 are the balancing figures between reviewed figures in respKt of the nine months ended 
Dec•mber 31, 2025 and December 3:1, 20?4 •nd the reviewed figures for the half year ended Sept•mber 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 respectively. 

U The figures for the previous periods/ year have been regrouped/ reclassffi'ed wherever necessary in order to make them comparable with figures for the quarter and nine 
months ended December 31, 2025. 

Pl.ace : Mumbai 
Date : February 09, 2026 

Managing Director & CEO 
DIN : 10930663 



GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

Annexure - I of Consolidated Financial Results 

Quarter Ended Nine Months E'nded Year Ended 
Sr. No. Ratio 

31-12·2025 30-09-2025 31-12-2024 31·12·202S 31·12·2024 31-03·2025 

(Reviewed) (Reviewed) {Reviewed) (Reviewed) {Reviewed) (Audited) 

• Debt· tqulty Kauo Un timHJ 4 .•• 4.50 4.>U 4 . .» -~- 4.4~ 
b" Oebt·Servi,c-.e Coveraae RiitlO Not Applicable Not ApplJcabte Not Applfcablt Not Applicable Not App11C1012 Not .Appl1c.able 
c · Interest Servrce Cov•~&• Ratio Not Applicable Not Appl1COoie Not Applluble Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applfcable 

d Ouuu..nt1fng redeemable preferl!n<e snares {quantity and"VafueJ Not Applicable Not Appltcaolt Not ApplJcabl• Not Applicable Not Applic;able Not Applicable 

e Ca:pfta1 reaemptfon rHerve / Oebenu.1re reaemptron rese,ve -
I Net wortn l°' in LilkhJ 2,04,251 1,99,81/ 1.92,990 2,04,251 1,92,990 l,96,4$4 

e Net Prorn after tax(~ in ui~n, 4,369 5,003 4,971 10,114 12,$22 16,042 
n £amine per share (not annualised) 

1. Sulc 8.11 9.29 9.23 18.78 23.25 <9.79 
2. Olfuted 8.11 9.29 9.23 18.78 23.25 29.79 ,. Current Ratio Not Apolicablt Not Applicable Not Appliablo Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applfable 

I" Lone tum debt to wotti,ng c1p1ral Not Applfcable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable Not AppJ1cablo Not App,tcio1e 
k Sad debtt. to Account recelV'i'ble r.tlo (Not innua1f.sea1 0.02% 0.02% 0.><I ... 0.06% 
1• Current Liability Rufo Not Applicable Not Appllcaa~ Not Apptlable Not Applocao<e Not Applicablec Not Applicable 
m Total debts to tot~I Hffts t%) 80.23% 81.20% 81,21% 80.23% 81.21% ljQ,.::,::,,.-. 

n· Debtors tu.rnover Not Applicable. Not Applicable Not Applluble Not Appl/cable Not AppIic1bte Not App.I/caoIe 
g• Inventory turnover Not Appli1;iible Not Appllcabfe Not Appllc.able Not Appllcabl'.o Not Applicable Not AppIiaoIe 
p• Operatlna Marcin(%} Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Appl/cable Not Applicable Not Appllcable Not Applicable 
q Net Profit Margin 1%1 16.02% 18,41% 18.4<1!1 U.4= 15.40% 14.73% 
r Sector specific equlvalen·ts ratios. as. appUable 

I. Stace 3 Ratio 1%1 4.24% 4.52% 3.47" 4.24% 3.4,,. 3.03,t 
It Provision cov·erage Rat,o l" J 58.63% ,1 ...... ,. 36.,..,,. , ... , ,. 3b.ou" oo.w •• 

Formula for Computation of ratios ue as follows: 

a Debt touitv ratio: (Debt Securities-+- Borrowings [Other than Debt Secutftfes)) / Networth 

( Networth -a Equity Shue Capital + Ot"1er Equity 

k Bad Debts t·o Acco.unt Receivable ratfo: Sad Oebts Written Off/ (Av1nige Gross loin Book+ AvtfiCt Gross Tnide ReeeMlbles) 

m ToUI debts to tota1-asJtts (%)~{Debt Securf1.les • Borrowrn,s (Other thin Debt Securities))/ Tot1I Asset, 

q Net Profit Mal"'gln (9') ~ Net Profit a.ft.er taX/Total Income 

r i. Stace 3 Ratio(¾} a Gross Stige Ill loan outstanding / Total loan Ouutandirig 

r II. Provl,lon Coverase R1tlo (%)•Allowance for b•d and doubtful dobtJ for Gron Stoee Ill Loan Book/ Grou Stas• Ill Loin Sook 

Since the Company is a Hou.sing Finance Company ('HFC'), disclosure of Oebl service coverage ratio, lnterut service coverage ratio, Current ratJo, lone term debt to worki11c capita~ 
Current llability ratio, Debtors turnover ratio, lnve,,to.ry turnover ratjo and Operating Margin Ratio •re not applicable since it is enga1ed In fln.anelng ac·Wltfes. 

-
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304/308/309/311, 
udyog mandir no.1, 

7-c, bhagoji keer marg, 
mahim, mumbai 400 016. 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated unaudited financial results of GIC Housing Finance 
Limited for the quarter and year to date pursuant to Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

To The Board of Directors GIC Housing Finance Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of consolidated unaudited financial results of GIC Housing 
Finance Limited (hereinafter referred to as ' the Holding Company'), its subsidiary, (the Holding Company 
and i ts subsidiary together referred to as the 'Group') for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and the 
year to-date results for the period from April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025 ('the Statement') , attached 
herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and 
Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended {'the Regulations'). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and has been approved 
by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting', 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013('the Act'), read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder ('Ind AS 34') and other recognised accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in 
compliance with the Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on 
our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 
2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of 
making inquiries, primarily of persons responsib le for financial and accounting matter~, and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act and consequently does 
not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India under Regulation 33 (8) of the Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. This Statement includes the results of the Holding Company and following entities: 
i) GICHFL Financial Services Private Limited 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on 
the consideration of the review reports of the other auditor referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has 
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance 
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 and other recognised accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms 
of the Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement. 

6. We did not review the interim financial information of subsidiary included in the Statement, whose interim 
financial information reflects total revenues of Rs. 204.22 lakhs (before consolidation adjustments) and 
Rs. 575 .64 lakhs (before consolidation adjustments), total net profit after tax of Rs. 7.91 lakhs (before 
consolidation adjustments) and Rs. 23 .18 lakhs (before consolidation adjustments) and total 
comprehensive income of Rs. 7. 91 lakhs (before consolidation adjustments) and Rs. 23.18 lakhs (before 
consolidation adjustments), for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from Apri l 01, 

tel.: (22) 43 48 42 42 I offi~e@gokhalesathe.in 



(A( 
IND I A 

gokhale & sathe 
(regd.) 

. chartered accountants 

2025 to December 31, 2025, respectively, as considered in the Statement. These interim financial 
information have been reviewed by other auditor whose report have been furnished to us by the 
Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures 
included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on the report of the other auditor and the procedures 
performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the work 
done by and report of the other auditor. 

7. The unaudited financial results of the Holding Company for the quarter and nine months ended December 
31, 2024, included in the statement were reviewed by the Chandabhoy & Jassoobhoy, Chartered 
Accountants, the Statutory Auditor of the Holding Company, whose report dated February 11, 2025 
expressed an unmodified conclusion on those unaudited financial results. 

The financial information for the year ended March 31, 2025, included in the statement, were audited 
by Chandabhoy & Jassoobhoy, Chartered Accountants, the statutory auditor of the Holding Company, 
whose report dated May 16, 2025 expressed an unmodified opinion on those aLJdited financial 
information. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

For Gokhale & Sathe 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm Registration No.103264W 

Q)~ 
Chinmaya Deval 
Membership No.: 148652 
UDIN: 2614g6'52.0V NSJP21 
Mumbai 
Date: February 9, 2026 
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ANNEXURE-B 

Additional Information in compliance with Chapter V (Obligations of Listed Entity 
which has listed its Non- Convertible Securities) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

Reg. No. Particulars Status as on September 30, 
2025 

52(4) Additional disclosure of Ratio/ Disclosed as part of Financial 
equivalent financial information Results in Annexure-A. 

54(2) Extent & Nature of Securities Disclosed as part of Notes to 
Created & Maintained w.r.t. Financial Results in Annexure-A. 
Secured NCDs. 

52(7) & (7A) Statement Indicating Utilization Enclosed herewith, the "NIL" 
of issue proceeds of NCDs and certificate as Annexure B-1. 
"Nil" Statement indicating 
Deviation or Variation in use of 
issue proceeds. 

54(3) Details of Security Cover. Enclosed as Annexure B-2. 

54 & 56(1)(d) Certificate from Statutory Enclosed as Annexure B-3. 
Read with SEBI Auditor. 
Master Circular 
dated August 13, 
2025, as 
amended. 

Regd. Office : National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020. 
Tel.: (022) 4304 1900 • Email : corporate@gichf.com • Website : www.gichfindia.com 

CIN No. : L65922MH1989PLC054583 



CIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. t�r 
---------------------------------------- �\���•• ----

A. Statement of Utilization of Issue Proceeds

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

Name of the Issuer ISIN Mode of fund raising Type of Instrument Date of raising 
(public issues/Pvt. Funds 
Placement) 

GIC HOUSING FINANCE INE289B07081- Private Placement Secured, Listed, Rated, 21't November 
LIMITED Series 8 - Option 1 Redeemable, Taxable, 2024 

INE289B07099- Non-Conve�ible 

Series 8 Option2 Debentures 

GIC HOUSING FINANCE INE289B07115 - Private Placement Secured, Listed, Rated, 24th July 2025 
LIMITED Series 9 - Option 1 Redeemable, Taxable, 

INE289B07107 
Non-Convebible 

Series 9 Option2 Debentures 

GIC HOUSING FINANCE INE289B07123- Private Placement Secured, Listed, Rated, 5th November 
LIMITED Series 10 Redeemable, Taxable, 2025 

Non-Convebible 
Debentures 

(6) {7} (8) (9) (10} 

Amount Raised Fund utilized Any deviation (Yes/no) If 8 is yes, then specify Remarks if any 
the purpose of for which 
funds were utilized 

Series 8 Option 1- Rs.300 Rs. 300 Crores 
crores 

NO - -
Series 8 Option 2 - Rs.300 

Rs. 300 Crores 
crores 

Series 9 Option 1- Rs.200 Rs. 200 Crores 
"crores 

NO - -
Series 9 Option 2 - Rs.200 

Rs. 200 Crores 
crores 

Series 10 - Rs.175 crores Rs. 175 Crores NO - -

B. Statement of Deviation or Variation

Name of listed entity GIC HOUSING FINANCE LIMITED 
Mode of Fund Raising Private Placement 
Type of instrument Non-Convertible Debentures 
Date of Raising Funds 21st November 2024, 24th July 2025 & 5th November 

2025 
Amount Raised Rs. 1175 Crores 
Report filed for Quarter ended 31st December 2025 

Regd. O�ce: National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020. 
Tel.: (022) 4304 1900 • Email: corporate@gichf.com • Website: �.gich[ndia.com 

CIN No.: L65922MH1989PLC054583 

Annexure B-1



Is there a Deviation/ Variation In use of funds raised? No 
Whether any approval is required to vary the objects of No 
the issue stated In the prospectus/ offer document? 

If ves, details of the aooroval so required? Not Applicable 

Date of aooroval Not Applicable 

Explanation for the Deviation/ Variation Not Applicable 

Comments of the audit committee after review NIL 

Comments of the auditors, if anv NIL 

Objects for which funds have been raised and where there has been a deviation/variation, in the following table 

(1) (2) I [3] (4) 

Original Object Modified Object, if any I Original Allocation Modified allocation,if any 

NOT APPLICABLE 

[5] [6] (7) 

Funds Utilised Amount of Deviation/Variation for the quarter according Remarks, if any 

to applicable object (INR Crores and in%) 

NOT APPLICABLE 

Deviation could mean: 

(a) Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised 

(b} Deviation in the amount of funds actually utilized as against what was originally disclosed 

) 
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Annexure B - 2
S.tturilV CoverCtrtlrrc,te as on DeCltmber 31. Z02S 

t lnlllt.l'I 
CCltl.mnA C.ofumn 8 Cok11nn C ColumnO C.OIUfftn E Columnf Colum!'I G Cl>lu=H Column I cotumnJ C.Olumri K Co,Umnl., I Column M I column N I C'.tlhnnno I eo1u-, 

Elcdu1lve Oia11e Ex(.lu11\!eCh1r1e Parl-Pan1,1 P•rl- P1uu Ch•rce Pu'f. Passu Ch• rte Assets not ottered u Debt not b1cbd by Elfmln1t ion {Taul CtoJ) Related to onty thou Items covel'H by thJs c:ertlfkate 
a.a ... Security any HUits OffC!~ u lamovnt In 

tKu rtrv n-;atM'!1 
Aneb 1h-.red by Other ands on debt amount M;arlet c.....,..,. /bo•• Cfnyinl 
p.1rfp-.uudctic Whk:'h tltcro If p1rf. c.onsldered more Vaka•for vafue for Q(kn.fve v&lue/book v1tue 
holder lltKlud~ P.assuch11.rc:e tMnon~•(d1.1oto ...... du.rce•.nelJ for pa,1 p;tnu 
dcbtfofWhkh (cad1,1dtnJ I kcm., dClu1fve ptus chuacd Oft where market charae 

Description of HHt 
Oet)t for thkcdllbte h c0\l1!Mln column ~,Jpasw bduslve wlueisnot M,,Ut a1Ht1 where 

Partkutary for wilfch this Debt for whrch 
Other Secured wfllc.h 1hJs iuuc:id • f) ch•raeJ ... ,. uc:m.ainabJeor V•lue fo, m,rbt valuels Total 

certificate N!lat.e thls certmcate 
Oebt cffllfkate 

other debt wfth appHc•ble !For £1, Parf plUU not ascen:1ln•ble V1lue(=L♦M• 

beln1fssued 
bMJl.swed 

p;eri--p•uu ch1t1e) e .. ntc.&aknco., c:harce or • ppllco1tble N•O) 
OSRA 1'1"11,rket value A.nots (for Ee, 
Is not .applkablo)• lknkla~n~ 

OSRA market 
wiluc ft not 
. .... t1t1b~' 

8ootV1lue looli:Value Yes/No SOatl,Value &ookV•lue Ae1at1n.J to CoJumn F 

ASSETS 
Pronertv. Plant and (auiomen1 268 268 
(11 lul Wo,k,ln• PtMtPU 

Ri•ht o t use As;seu ,,sa '658 
Gooctwll:t 
1n~u•ible A.nets 154 154 
lnt:fflClble Aneti Uflder Development 1,-432 1.412 

t,w~tml!nll n•20 23 ,&ll 
toens• \.Olftl lO 0,$le)ffler 1.2S,706 a,o1.,as ~25,187 10~S8,S78 1.25,70$ l ,ZS.106 

(Rcrc, Nolt l .tnd 21 

ll'l\,1Pfl10rles 
Trade RtteNables 24 24 
talk and C.uh £nulttaJent1 4 09 4 439 
81.nk S.l1ncH other t.h;a.n C•1;h ,nd .,. 429 

Cuti [nutvitle,us 
Othth U'32 n932 
Toi.1 l ll 106 • .., .. s 175, 202 1 -sn 12S 706 J.2<.706 

LIABILITIES 
Debt MtCUritie,, lO Vllflldl lhJ1; cettdl(11e St,tUt~NCOs 1,io,,1.0 1,10,920 
p,trt.llns (Re.fer Nole 3) 

Other debt shulnc p,;i, .. p.u,u dm1• 
with •bow deb\ 
Othet Debi S4 070 S4.070 

SubordJn•ted debt 
8or,owln•1 
8'•• 6JIA5' 26050 7 14 506 
Gehl Seanttles 
01he-r1 

ltade 01va.bles 1600 I &00 
t,uuill1billlles £895 6 895 
PtovlsJons 2 49] 2 493 
Others 3 924 3,924 

folal l 20.420 6&14S6 9 S OJ i ,ouoa 
Cover on Book Valant•• 

Covet on Mairtet Valu.11 
btlustve Security 1.D4 
Cov• rAalfo . fl.Ke:iv,bles und4!.f nnancl~ ,ctivltlef con,;1,t o, 101111 whKh ttl! nrrfed • t amort~d eou. lhe builn•-ss mod~I for rn1u,-.1•ric 1hese loans Is hold to collect c.Hh nows that •r~ sofely prindpat and rn1en!S1. Ac.cordlnC,ly 1he1e IOilM are not bJr v•tued ,nd the book v111.1e of loans {aftitt netting of fmpaftmentt are con,1dered as 

1he v.alue of 1ewrityfo, the purposes ol this u rtlffute, 

• • St<:1,1r1tv covtr r,1,tlo Ii a lw l•lcd uoly fot de.bl tor whkh this certlfiu.te Is luued. 
1.. All l.OtnJ aJ.(Clt n.entk,ned 1n Colum11 C & Cotumn Oare s:t,ndud iillSW!ts. 
l. Lo1n1 lndud~ prindp•I outsundlftJ plm lnte,ert rec~v1bies 41dct/leu Ind As 1djustmen1 leu provkion for e11pe,ctt:d credit k>n. 
3. De.I.It Sec::v(ttlts tt wttk h thls cenmat.e penafns lr1dudu prindp•I oubundinc plus Interest •«rued add/less Ind As adjustme,nt 
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Certificate on Statement of Information on Security Cover, value of book debts/ receivables and 
compliance with all applicable covenants of listed non-convertible debt securities pursuant to 
requirement of Regulation 54 read with Regulation 56(1)( d) of Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as on December 31, 2025 for 
GIC Housing Finance Limited 

To, 
The Board of Directors 
GIC Housing Finance Limited (' the Company') 
6th Floor, National Insurance Building 
14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, 
Mumbai - 400 020 

1. Introduction 

This certificate is issued in terms of our audit engagement with GIC Housing Finance Limited ("the 
Company") as statutory auditors, pursuant to the above and as required by Regulatit>n 54 read with 
Regulation 56(1)(d) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended, and _regulation 15(1)(t) of the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Debenture Trustees) Regulations, 1993, as amended (together referred to as "the 
Regulations") for the purpose of its onward submission to IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited & Vistra 
ITCL (India) Limited ("the Debenture Trustee"). 

The annexed Statement of information comprising of: 
Annexure I - ISIN wise details of Securities outstanding as on December 31, 2025 
Annexure II - Security Cover for Listed Non-Convertible Debentures as on December 31, 2025 
(together referred as "the Statement") has been compiled and certified by the management of the 
Company. 

These annexures are prepared by the Management of the Company for onward submission to the 
Debenture Trustee and are signed by us for identification purpose only. 

2. Management's Responsibility 

The Management of the Company is responsible for ensuring the compliance with the terms of the issue 
of listed non-convertible debt securities and guidelines mentioned in the Regulations. 

TI1e Management of the Company is also responsible for ensuring maintenance of adequate security 
cover in respect of all listed non-convertible debt securities. This responsibility also includes: 

tel.: (22) 43 48 42 42 I office@gokhalesathe.in 
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(regd.) 

chartered accountants 

a. Preparation and maintenance of proper accounting and other records as per the external and internal 
requirements; 

b. Design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal procedures / systems / processes / 
controls relevant to the creation and maintenance of the aforesaid records; 

c. Providing all relevant and accurate information to SEBI, Debenture Trustee and Stock Exchanges; 

d. Compliance with all the covenants of the offer document/Information Memorandum and/ or 
Debenture Trust Deed for all listed Non-Convertible Debt securities outstanding as pn December 31, 
2025. 

e. Ensuring that the relevant records and Statement provided to us for our examination are complete 
and accurate. 

3. Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to provide a limited assurance based on our examination of the relevant records 
provided by the Company and to report in the 'Conclusion' paragraph below. 

A limited assurance engagement includes performing procedures to address the certifying requirements 
mentioned above. The procedures performed vary in nature and timing from, and are,.less extent than 
for, a reasonable assurance and consequently, the level of assurance obtained is substantially lower than 
the assurance that would have been obtained had a reasonable assurance engagement been performed. 

For the purpose of this certificate, we have planned and performed the following procedures to 
determine whether anything has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Company has 
not complied with any of the applicable covenants of the Debenture Trust Deed and/ or with the 
requirements of the Regulations: 

In respect of Annexures, we -

a. Obtained and read the Debenture Trust Deed and Information Memorandum in respect of Secured 
Debentures. Also obtained the draft provisional Quarterly Compliance Report for the quarter ended 
December 31, 2025. 

b. Obtained list of securities/ collateral/ properties /. assets pledged as a security against the outstanding 
listed non-convertible debt securities ("NCO") as at December 31, 2025. 
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c. Verified the computation of security cover as at December 31, 2025 (Refer Annexure II), prepared by 
the management, as specified in the format given under SEBI circular SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD 
CRADT / CIR/P / 2022/ 67 dated 19 May 2022 as updated from time to time (latest referred SEBI Master 
circular is "SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-1/P/CIR/2025/117 dated August 13, 2025). 

d. Traced the amounts in Annexure II with the unaudited books of account and other' relevant records 
and documents maintained by the company and verified the arithmetical accuracy of the Statement; 

e. Verified the details of the outstanding amounts of Listed NCDs and assets required to be maintained 
as a collateral for listed NCDs from the underlying books of accounts and other relevant records and 
documents maintained by the Company for the period ended December 31, 2025; 

f. Recomputed security coverage ratios. 

g. Against each of the applicable covenants, verified the status of compliance as at December 31, 2025. 

We conducted our examination in accordance with the Guidance Note on Reports or Certificates for 
Special Purposes (" the Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 
("ICAI"). The Guidance Note requires that we comply with the ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics 

• issued by the ICAI. • 

We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality Control (SQC)-
1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial Information, and 
Other Assurance and Related Service Engagements. 

4. Conclusion 

Based on the examination of the Statement and explanations given to us and undertaking by the 
management of the Company and subject to Management's Responsibility Paragraph above, nothing has 
come to our attention that causes us to believe that 

a. The particulars furnished in the Statement have not been accurately extracted from the unaudited 
books of accounts for the period ended December 31, 2025. 

b. The security cover maintained by the company against the outstanding listed NCDs is less than 
100%. 

c. The details pertaining to the value of collateral i.e. receivables/ book debts are incorrect 

d. The company has not complied with any of the applicable covenants as stated in the Debenture 
Trust Deed and Information Memorandum. 
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e. The Statement prepared by the management is arithmetically inaccurate. 

5. Restriction on use 

gokhale & sathe 
(regd.) 

chanered accountants 

This Certificate has been issued at the specific reque~t of the Company pursuant to the requirements of 
the Regulations. It should not be used by any other person or for any other purpose. Accordingly, we do 
not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care or for any other purpose or to any other party to 
which it is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing. 

We have no responsibility to update this certificate for events and circumstances occurring after 
December 3 1, 2025. 

For Gokhale & Sathe 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration Number: -103264W 

@¾ 
CA Chinmaya Deval 
Partner 
Membership No.: 148652 
UDIN:.261~~6521"f B/\l 'tS S 318 
Date: February 09, 2026 
Place: Mumbai 
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GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 

Annexure I 

ISIN Wise details of Security Private Placement of Non-Convertible Debentures (NCD) as 

mentioned below 

A) IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited 

Rs.in Lakh 

ISIN Facility Issuance Type of Security Cover Sanction Outstanding Value of 
Date Charge Type Required Amount Amount as on Security 

31.12.2025 * 

NCDSeries8 Book 
INE289B07081 Option 1 21-11-2024 Exclusive Debt 100 % 30,000 31,282 32,498 

NCD Series8 Book 
INE289B07099 Option 2 21-11-2024 Exclusive Debt 100 % 30,000 30,857 31,584 

NCDSerles Book 
INE289807123 10 06-11-2025 Exclusive Debt 100% 17,500 17,673 19,447 

Total 77,500 79,812 83,529 

B) VISTRA ITCL (India) LIMITED 

Rs.in Lakh 

ISIN Facility Issuance Type of Security Cover Sanction Outstanding Value of 
Date Charge Type Required Amount Amount as on Security 

31.12.2025 * 

NCDSeries 9 Book 
INE289B07115 Optlon 1 24-07-2025 Exclusive Debt 100 o/o 20,000 20,617 21,052 

NCDSeries9 Bo•ok 
IN E289807107 Option2 24-07-2025 Exclusive Debt 100 % 20,000 20,491 21,125 

Total 40,000 41,108 42,177 

*Includes principal outstanding plus interest accrued add/Less Ind As adjustment. 

For GIC Housing Finance Ltd 

~~ole 
Sr. Vice President & CFO 

~ 

Regd. Office: National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai -
400 020. 

CIN No. : L65922MH1989PLC0S4583; Tel.:022-43041900 
E-mail: corporate@gichf.com; Website: www.gichfindia.com 

Security 
Cover 
(%} 

104% 

102% 

110% 

Security 
Cover 
(%) 

102% 

103% 
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GIC HOUSING FINANCE LTD. 'if.t( -------------------------------- ~~~ ---

ANNEXURE-C 

Information under Regulation 30 & 51 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024. 

Change in Senior Management Personnel 

Renewal of contract with Shri Nirahankar Nath Verma, Head - Integrity and Core 
Values Department 
a) Reason for Change Appointment (Renewal of contract) 

(viz. appointment/ 
Fesignation/ Feffio•~<al/ 
..J . ·-' - -· --· - · I 

b) Date of appointment f Board on recommendation of Nomination & Remuneration 
cessation (as applicable) Committee has considered and renewed the contract with 
& term of appointment / Shri Nirahankar Nath Verma, Head - Integrity and Core 
Feappointffient Values Department for a period of 1 (one) year from April 

01, 2026 to March 31, 2027. 

c) Brief Profile Shri Nirahankar Nath Verma joined SBI as direct officer as 
(in case of appointment) PO (Agri) in 1985, work experience spanning over more 

than 38 years. Worked in various assignments such as 
Field Officer, Branch Manager, Regional Manager covering 
areas of Advances, General Administration, Inspection 
and Audits, Retail business as well as Vigilance. Also held 
assignments at Local Head offices and Corporate Center 
Mumbai. 

Regd. Office : National Insurance Building, 6th Floor, 14, Jamshedji Tata Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020. 
Tel.: (022) 4304 1900 • Email : corporate@gichf.com • Website : www.gichfindia.com 

CIN No. : L65922MH1989PLC054583 
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Filing Details Description

Return Code

Return Name

Reporting frequency

Reporting start date

Reporting end date
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ScheduleID

Report Version

9

ALM-II [SL&IRS]

Select 

01/04/2025

30/09/2025

30/09/2025

89091

Select 

Reporting Details Description

Reporting Denomination/ Unit *

Reporting Standard *

Date of last audited Balance Sheet *

General remarks, if any

Select 

Select 

31/03/2025

Sr.
No.

RESIDUAL
MATURITY 1 day to 7 days 8 days to 14 days

15 days to 30/31 days (one
month)

Over one month to 2
months

Over 2 months to 3
months

Over 3 months to 6
months Over 6 months to 1 year Over 1 year to 3 years

Over 3 years and upto 5
years Over 5 years Total

Row
Code Remarks

Column Code C290 C291 C292 C293 C294 C295 C296 C297 C298 C299 C300

1 A. OUTFLOWS R1569

2 1. Capital Funds ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹5,388.00 ₹5,388.00 R1570

3 a) Equity capital ₹5,388.00 R1571

4

b) Non-
redeemable or
perpetual
preference capital

₹0.00 R1572

5 Others ₹0.00 R1573

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,388.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

HFC CHECKER

 Home

 OTHER RETURNS 


RETURN
MANAGEMENT 

 CHANGE REQUEST 

 RETURN DASHBOARD

 Communication Register
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Sr.
No.

RESIDUAL
MATURITY

1 day to 7 days 8 days to 14 days 15 days to 30/31 days (one
month)

Over one month to 2
months

Over 2 months to 3
months

Over 3 months to 6
months

Over 6 months to 1 year Over 1 year to 3 years Over 3 years and upto 5
years

Over 5 years Total Row
Code

Remarks

Column Code C290 C291 C292 C293 C294 C295 C296 C297 C298 C299 C300

6

d) Preference
capital -
redeemable/non-
perpetual

₹0.00 R1574

7 2. Reserves &
surplus

₹194,371.00 R1575

8
3. Gifts, grants,
donations &
benefactions

₹0.00 R1576

9 4. Notes, bonds &
debentures

₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹60,886.00 ₹40,347.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹101,233.00 R1577

10
a) Plain vanilla
bonds/debentures ₹101,233.00 R1578

11

b)
Bonds/debentures
with embedded
options (including
zero-coupon/deep
discount bonds)

₹0.00 R1579

12 c) Fixed rate notes ₹0.00 R1580

13 5. Deposits ₹12,498.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹26,770.00 ₹26,369.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹65,637.00 R1581

14
a) Term deposits
from public ₹0.00 R1582

15
b) Inter Corporate
Deposits (ICDs) ₹0.00 R1583

16
c) Commercial
Papers (CPs) ₹65,637.00 R1584

17 6. Borrowings ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹2,922.00 ₹11,415.00 ₹33,335.00 ₹65,942.00 ₹93,675.00 ₹272,372.00 ₹197,940.00 ₹55,385.00 ₹732,986.00 R1585

18 a) Term money
borrowings

₹709,133.00 R1586

19

b) Bank
borrowings in the
nature of WCDL,
CC etc.

₹0.00 R1587

20 c) From RBI, NHB,
Govt, & others

₹23,853.00 R1588

21
7. Current
Liabilities &
provisions:

₹829.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹882.00 ₹7,530.00 ₹2,669.00 ₹0.00 ₹5,753.00 ₹17,663.00 R1589

22 a) Sundry
creditors

₹5,390.00 R1590

23
b) Expenses
payable (other
than interest)

₹829.00 R1591

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 194,371.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,886.00 40,347.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12,498.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,770.00 26,369.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 2,922.00 11,415.00 33,335.00 60,915.00 87,618.00 262,095.00 195,862.00 54,971.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,027.00 6,057.00 10,277.00 2,078.00 414.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,939.00 0.00 0.00 3,451.00

829.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

HFC CHECKER

 Home

 OTHER RETURNS 


RETURN
MANAGEMENT 

 CHANGE REQUEST 

 RETURN DASHBOARD

 Communication Register



Sr.
No.

RESIDUAL
MATURITY

1 day to 7 days 8 days to 14 days 15 days to 30/31 days (one
month)

Over one month to 2
months

Over 2 months to 3
months

Over 3 months to 6
months

Over 6 months to 1 year Over 1 year to 3 years Over 3 years and upto 5
years

Over 5 years Total Row
Code

Remarks

Column Code C290 C291 C292 C293 C294 C295 C296 C297 C298 C299 C300

24

c) Advance income
received, receipts
from borrowers
pending
adjustment

₹0.00 R1592

25
d) Interest payable
on bonds/deposits ₹9,142.00 R1593

26
e) Provisions for
NPAs ₹0.00 R1594

27
f) Provisions
(other than for
NPAs)

₹2,302.00 R1595

28
8. Contingent
Liabilities ₹2,981.00 ₹5,962.00 ₹10,432.00 ₹10,432.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹45,900.00 ₹34,900.00 ₹40,252.00 ₹150,859.00 R1596

29
a) Letters of
credit/guarantees ₹0.00 R1597

30

b) Loan
commitments
pending disbursal
(outũows)

₹29,807.00 R1598

31

c) Lines of credit
committed to
other institutions
(outũows)

₹121,052.00 R1599

32

d) Outũows on
account of
forward exchange
contracts,
rupee/dollar swap
& bills
rediscounted

₹0.00 R1600

33
9. Others (Please
specify, if any) ₹146,310.00 R1601

34 (A) TOTAL
OUTFLOWS

₹16,308.00 ₹5,962.00 ₹18,532.00 ₹26,832.00 ₹38,327.00 ₹107,250.00 ₹212,132.00 ₹425,877.00 ₹257,898.00 ₹305,329.00 ₹1,414,447.00 R1602

35
(A_1)
CUMULATIVE
OUTFLOWS

₹16,308.00 ₹22,270.00 ₹40,802.00 ₹67,634.00 ₹105,961.00 ₹213,211.00 ₹425,343.00 ₹851,220.00 ₹1,109,118.00 ₹1,414,447.00 R1603

36 B. INFLOWS R1604

37 1. Cash ₹2.00 R1605

38
2. Remittance in
transit ₹0.00 R1606

39
3. Balances with
banks (in India
only)

₹16,270.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹343.00 ₹78.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹16,691.00 R1607

40 a) Current account ₹16,348.00 R1608

41
b) Deposit /short-
term deposits ₹343.00 R1609

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 882.00 5,591.00 2,669.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,302.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,981.00 5,962.00 10,432.00 10,432.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,900.00 34,900.00 40,252.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 5,178.00 4,985.00 4,992.00 13,656.00 23,672.00 64,589.00 25,058.00 4,180.00 0

2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

16,270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 78.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 343.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

HFC CHECKER

 Home

 OTHER RETURNS 


RETURN
MANAGEMENT 

 CHANGE REQUEST 

 RETURN DASHBOARD

 Communication Register



Sr.
No.

RESIDUAL
MATURITY

1 day to 7 days 8 days to 14 days 15 days to 30/31 days (one
month)

Over one month to 2
months

Over 2 months to 3
months

Over 3 months to 6
months

Over 6 months to 1 year Over 1 year to 3 years Over 3 years and upto 5
years

Over 5 years Total Row
Code

Remarks

Column Code C290 C291 C292 C293 C294 C295 C296 C297 C298 C299 C300

42 c) Money at call &
short notice

₹0.00 R1610

43
4. Investments
(net of
provisions)

₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹5,534.00 ₹0.00 ₹16,146.00 ₹1,442.00 ₹3,062.00 ₹0.00 ₹2,606.00 ₹28,790.00 R1611

44
a) Mandatory
investments ₹0.00 R1612

45
b) Non Mandatory
Listed ₹26,184.00 R1613

46
c) Non Mandatory
unlisted securities
(e.g. shares, etc.)

₹2,606.00 R1614

47

d) Non-mandatory
unlisted securities
having a Ũxed
term maturity

₹0.00 R1615

48
e) Venture capital
units ₹0.00 R1616

49
5. Advances
(Performing) ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹4,790.00 ₹4,810.00 ₹4,830.00 ₹14,603.00 ₹31,092.00 ₹122,401.00 ₹123,200.00 ₹602,543.00 ₹908,269.00 R1617

50

a) Bills of
exchange and
promissory notes
discounted &
rediscounted

₹0.00 R1618

51
b) Term loans
(only rupee loans) ₹908,269.00 R1619

52
c) Corporate
loans/short term
loans

₹0.00 R1620

53

6. Non-
performing loans
(May be shown
net of the
provisions,
interest
suspense held )

₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹918.00 ₹20,207.00 ₹21,125.00 R1621

54 a) Sub-standard R1622

55

i) All overdues and
instalments of
principal falling
due during the
next three years

₹918.00 R1623

56

ii) Entire principal
amount due
beyond the next
three years

₹4,928.00 R1624

57
b) Doubtful and
loss R1625

58

i) All instalments
of principal falling
due during the
next Ũve years as
also all overdues

₹2,987.00 R1626

59 ii) Entire principal
amount due

₹12,292.00 R1627

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 5,534.00 0.00 16,146.00 1,442.00 3,062.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,606.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 4,790.00 4,810.00 4,830.00 14,603.00 31,092.00 122,401.00 123,200.00 602,543.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 918.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,928.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,987.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,292.00
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Sr.
No.

RESIDUAL
MATURITY

1 day to 7 days 8 days to 14 days 15 days to 30/31 days (one
month)

Over one month to 2
months

Over 2 months to 3
months

Over 3 months to 6
months

Over 6 months to 1 year Over 1 year to 3 years Over 3 years and upto 5
years

Over 5 years Total Row
Code

Remarks

Column Code C290 C291 C292 C293 C294 C295 C296 C297 C298 C299 C300

beyond the next
Ũve years

60 7. Inũows from
assets on lease

₹0.00 R1628

61
8. Ũxed assets
(excluding assets
on lease)

₹281.00 R1629

62 9. Other assets : ₹24.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹425.00 ₹4,120.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹1,869.00 ₹6,438.00 R1630

63

(a) Intangible
assets and items
not representing
cash inũows.

₹1,594.00 R1631

64

(b) Other items
(such as accrued
income, other
receivables, staƊ
loans, etc.)

₹4,844.00 R1632

65
c) Others (Please
specify, if any) ₹0.00 R1633

66

10. Lines of
credit committed
by other
institutions
(inũows)

₹121,052.00 R1634

67
11. Bills
rediscounted
(inũow)

₹0.00 R1635

68

12. Inũows on
account of
forward
exchange
contracts,
dollar/rupee
swaps (sell/buy)

₹0.00 R1636

69
13. Others
(Please specify, if
any)

₹1,227,107.00 R1637

70 (B) TOTAL
INFLOWS

₹17,696.00 ₹5,963.00 ₹17,231.00 ₹29,845.00 ₹38,328.00 ₹110,597.00 ₹212,132.00 ₹340,420.00 ₹290,738.00 ₹1,266,805.00 ₹2,329,755.00 R1638

71
C. Mismatch (B -
A) ₹1,388.00 ₹1.00 -₹1,301.00 ₹3,013.00 ₹1.00 ₹3,347.00 ₹0.00 -₹85,457.00 ₹32,840.00 ₹961,476.00 ₹915,308.00 R1639

72
D. Cumulative
mismatch ₹1,388.00 ₹1,389.00 ₹88.00 ₹3,101.00 ₹3,102.00 ₹6,449.00 ₹6,449.00 -₹79,008.00 -₹46,168.00 ₹915,308.00 R1640

73
E. Mismatch as %
to Outũows (C as
% of A)

8.51% 0.02% -7.02% 11.23% 0.00% 3.12% 0.00% -20.07% 12.73% 314.90% R1641

74

F. Cumulative
Mismatch as %
to Cumulative
Outũows (D as %
to A1)

8.51% 6.24% 0.22% 4.58% 2.93% 3.02% 1.52% -9.28% -4.16% 64.71% R1642

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 281.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,594.00

24.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 425.00 4,120.00 0.00 0.00 275.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

0.00 4,263.00 0.00 0.00 14,037.00 0.00 76,752.00 26,000.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,400.00 1,700.00 12,441.00 19,501.00 19,461.00 79,080.00 98,648.00 188,957.00 166,620.00 639,299.00 0
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PART-2: STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY Proceed with certiŨcate 

Sr.
No. RESIDUAL MATURITY 1 day to 7 days 8 days to 14 days

15 days to 30/31 days (one
month)

Over one month to 2
months

Over 2 months to 3
months

Over 3 months to 6
months Over 6 months to 1 year Over 1 year to 3 years

Over 3 years and upto 5
years Over 5 years Non-sensitive Total

Row
Code Remark

Column Code C301 C302 C303 C304 C305 C306 C307 C308 C309 C310 C311 C312

1 A. OUTFLOWS R1643

2 1. Capital Funds ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹5,388.00 ₹5,388.00 R1644

3 a) Equity capital ₹5,388.00 R1645

4
b) Non-redeemable or
perpetual preference
capital

₹0.00 R1646

5 Others ₹0.00 R1647

6
d) Preference capital -
redeemable/non-
perpetual

₹0.00 R1648

7
2. Reserves &
surplus ₹194,371.00 R1649

8
3. Gifts, grants,
donations &
benefactions

₹0.00 R1650

9
4. Notes, bonds &
debentures ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹60,886.00 ₹40,347.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹101,233.00 R1651

10 a) Floating rate ₹0.00 R1652

11
b) Fixed rate (plain
vanilla) including zero
coupons

₹101,233.00 R1653

12
c) Instruments with
embedded options ₹0.00 R1654

13
5.
Deposits/Borrowings ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 R1655

14 a) Deposits R1656

15 i) Fixed rate ₹0.00 R1657

16 ii) Floating rate ₹0.00 R1658

17 b) ICDs ₹0.00 R1659

18 6. Borrowings ₹398,546.00 ₹0.00 ₹256,220.00 ₹7,700.00 ₹34,952.00 ₹54,018.00 ₹39,872.00 ₹7,315.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹798,623.00 R1660

19 a) Term money
borrowings

₹709,133.00 R1661

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,388.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 194,371.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,886.00 40,347.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

386,048.00 0.00 256,220.00 7,700.00 33,565.00 25,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Sr.
No.

RESIDUAL MATURITY 1 day to 7 days 8 days to 14 days 15 days to 30/31 days (one
month)

Over one month to 2
months

Over 2 months to 3
months

Over 3 months to 6
months

Over 6 months to 1 year Over 1 year to 3 years Over 3 years and upto 5
years

Over 5 years Non-sensitive Total Row
Code

Remark

Column Code C301 C302 C303 C304 C305 C306 C307 C308 C309 C310 C311 C312

20
b) Bank borrowings in
the nature of WCDL,
CC etc.

₹0.00 R1662

21 c) From RBI, NHB,
Govt.

₹23,853.00 R1663

22 d) From Others R1664

23 i) Fixed rate ₹65,637.00 R1665

24 ii) Floating rate ₹0.00 R1666

25
7. Current Liabilities
& provisions: ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹882.00 ₹5,591.00 ₹2,669.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹8,521.00 ₹17,663.00 R1667

26 a) Sundry creditors ₹5,390.00 R1668

27 b) Expenses payable ₹829.00 R1669

28
c) Swap adjustment
a/c. ₹0.00 R1670

29

d) Advance income
received/receipts
from borrowers
pending adjustment

₹0.00 R1671

30
e) Interest payable on
bonds/deposits ₹9,142.00 R1672

31 f) Provisions ₹2,302.00 R1673

32
8. Repos/ bills
rediscounted/forex
swaps (Sell / Buy)

₹0.00 R1674

33
9. Contingent
Liabilities ₹2,981.00 ₹5,962.00 ₹10,432.00 ₹10,432.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹29,807.00 R1675

34
a) Letters of
credit/guarantees ₹0.00 R1676

35
b) Loan commitments
pending disbursal
(outũows)

₹29,807.00 R1677

36
c) Lines of credit
committed to other
institutions (outũows)

₹0.00 R1678

37

d) Outũows on
account of forward
exchange contracts,
rupee/dollar swap &
bills rediscounted

₹0.00 R1679

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,387.00 1,648.00 13,503.00 7,315.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12,498.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,770.00 26,369.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,390.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 829.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 882.00 5,591.00 2,669.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,302.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,981.00 5,962.00 10,432.00 10,432.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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
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Sr.
No.

RESIDUAL MATURITY 1 day to 7 days 8 days to 14 days 15 days to 30/31 days (one
month)

Over one month to 2
months

Over 2 months to 3
months

Over 3 months to 6
months

Over 6 months to 1 year Over 1 year to 3 years Over 3 years and upto 5
years

Over 5 years Non-sensitive Total Row
Code

Remark

Column Code C301 C302 C303 C304 C305 C306 C307 C308 C309 C310 C311 C312

38 10. Others (Please
specify, if any)

₹146,310.00 R1680

39 (A) TOTAL
OUTFLOWS

₹401,527.00 ₹5,962.00 ₹271,830.00 ₹23,117.00 ₹39,944.00 ₹68,556.00 ₹130,021.00 ₹114,920.00 ₹25,058.00 ₹4,180.00 ₹208,280.00 ₹1,293,395.00 R1681

40
(A-1) CUMULATIVE
OUTFLOWS ₹401,527.00 ₹407,489.00 ₹679,319.00 ₹702,436.00 ₹742,380.00 ₹810,936.00 ₹940,957.00 ₹1,055,877.00 ₹1,080,935.00 ₹1,085,115.00 ₹1,293,395.00 R1682

41 B. INFLOWS R1683

42 1. Cash ₹2.00 R1684

43
2. Remittance in
transit ₹0.00 R1685

44 3. Balances with
banks (in India only)

₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹343.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹16,348.00 ₹16,691.00 R1686

45 a) Current account ₹16,348.00 R1687

46 b) Deposit /short-term
deposits

₹343.00 R1688

47 c) Money at call &
short notice

₹0.00 R1689

48 4. Investments (net
of provisions)

₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹5,534.00 ₹0.00 ₹16,146.00 ₹1,442.00 ₹3,062.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹2,606.00 ₹28,790.00 R1690

49

a) Fixed income
securities (e.g. govt.
securities, zero
coupon bonds, bonds,
debentures,
cumulative, non-
cumulative,
redeemable
preference shares,
etc.)

₹26,184.00 R1691

50
b) Floating rate
securities ₹0.00 R1692

51

c) Equity shares,
convertible
preference shares,
shares of
subsidiaries/joint
ventures, venture
capital units.

₹2,606.00 R1693

52
5. Advances
(Performing) ₹967,992.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹3,581.00 ₹4,185.00 ₹15,986.00 ₹9,709.00 ₹3,894.00 ₹122.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹1,005,469.00 R1694

53

a) Bills of exchange
and promissory notes
discounted &
rediscounted

₹0.00 R1695

54
b) Term loans (only
rupee loans) R1696

55 i) Fixed Rate ₹37,496.00 R1697

0.00 0.00 5,178.00 4,985.00 4,992.00 13,656.00 23,672.00 64,589.00 25,058.00 4,180.00 0.00 0

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,348.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 343.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 5,534.00 0.00 16,146.00 1,442.00 3,062.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,606.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

19.00 0.00 0.00 3,581.00 4,185.00 15,986.00 9,709.00 3,894.00 122.00 0.00 0.00
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Sr.
No.

RESIDUAL MATURITY 1 day to 7 days 8 days to 14 days 15 days to 30/31 days (one
month)

Over one month to 2
months

Over 2 months to 3
months

Over 3 months to 6
months

Over 6 months to 1 year Over 1 year to 3 years Over 3 years and upto 5
years

Over 5 years Non-sensitive Total Row
Code

Remark

Column Code C301 C302 C303 C304 C305 C306 C307 C308 C309 C310 C311 C312

56 ii) Floating Rate ₹967,973.00 R1698

57
c) Corporate
loans/short term
loans

₹0.00 R1699

58

6. Non-performing
loans (May be shown
net of the
provisions, interest
suspense and claims
received from ECGC)

₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹918.00 ₹20,207.00 ₹0.00 ₹21,125.00 R1700

59 a) Sub-standard R1701

60

i) All overdues and
instalments of
principal falling due
during the next three
years

₹918.00 R1702

61
ii) Entire principal
amount due beyond
the next three years

₹4,928.00 R1703

62 b) Doubtful and loss R1704

63

i) All instalments of
principal falling due
during the next Ũve
years as also all
overdues

₹2,987.00 R1705

64
ii) Entire principal
amount due beyond
the next Ũve years

₹12,292.00 R1706

65 7. Inũows from
assets on lease

₹0.00 R1707

66
8. Ũxed assets
(excluding assets on
lease)

₹281.00 R1708

67 9. Other assets : ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹0.00 ₹6,438.00 ₹6,438.00 R1709

68

(a) Intangible assets
and items not
representing cash
inũows.

₹1,594.00 R1710

69

(b) Other items (such
as accrued income,
other receivables,
staƊ loans, etc.)

₹4,844.00 R1711

70
c) Others (Please
specify, if any) ₹0.00 R1712

71
10. Lines of credit
committed by other
institutions (inũows)

₹0.00 R1713

72
11. Bills
rediscounted
(inũow)

₹0.00 R1714

73 12. Inũows on
account of forward
exchange contracts,

₹0.00 R1715

967,973.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 918.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,928.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,987.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,292.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 281.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,594.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,844.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

HFC CHECKER

 Home

 OTHER RETURNS 


RETURN
MANAGEMENT 
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 RETURN DASHBOARD
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Sr.
No.

RESIDUAL MATURITY 1 day to 7 days 8 days to 14 days 15 days to 30/31 days (one
month)

Over one month to 2
months

Over 2 months to 3
months

Over 3 months to 6
months

Over 6 months to 1 year Over 1 year to 3 years Over 3 years and upto 5
years

Over 5 years Non-sensitive Total Row
Code

Remark

Column Code C301 C302 C303 C304 C305 C306 C307 C308 C309 C310 C311 C312

dollar/rupee swaps
(sell/buy)

74 13. Others (Please
specify, if any)

₹1,129,907.00 R1716

75 (B) TOTAL INFLOWS ₹968,492.00 ₹1,000.00 ₹9,741.00 ₹20,316.00 ₹15,346.00 ₹66,655.00 ₹78,399.00 ₹195,913.00 ₹167,660.00 ₹648,830.00 ₹36,351.00 ₹2,208,703.00 R1717

76 C. Mismatch (B - A) ₹566,965.00 -₹4,962.00 -₹262,089.00 -₹2,801.00 -₹24,598.00 -₹1,901.00 -₹51,622.00 ₹80,993.00 ₹142,602.00 ₹644,650.00 -₹171,929.00 ₹915,308.00 R1718

77
D. Cumulative
mismatch ₹566,965.00 ₹562,003.00 ₹299,914.00 ₹297,113.00 ₹272,515.00 ₹270,614.00 ₹218,992.00 ₹299,985.00 ₹442,587.00 ₹1,087,237.00 ₹915,308.00 R1719

78
E. Mismatch as % to
Outũows (C as % of
A)

141.20% -83.23% -96.42% -12.12% -61.58% -2.77% -39.70% 70.48% 569.09% 15422.25% -82.55% R1720

79

F. Cumulative
Mismatch as % to
Cumulative
Outũows (D as % to
A1)

141.20% 137.92% 44.15% 42.30% 36.71% 33.37% 23.27% 28.41% 40.94% 100.20% 70.77% R1721

500.00 1,000.00 9,741.00 11,201.00 11,161.00 34,180.00 67,248.00 188,957.00 166,620.00 628,623.00 10,676.00 0

HFC CHECKER

 Home

 OTHER RETURNS 


RETURN
MANAGEMENT 

 CHANGE REQUEST 

 RETURN DASHBOARD

 Communication Register

] I ] I ] I ] I ] I ] I I -



COMPANY'S CERTIFICATE

Authorised OŻcial’s CertiŨcate:

1. CertiŨed that the Directions/ Guidelines/ Circulars prescribed by RBI/ NHB are being compiled with.

2. Further certiŨed that the particulars / information furnished in this return have been veriŨed and found to be correct and complete in all respects.

Date: (DD-MM-YYYY)

Place:

Signature





Common Name:
Issuer:
Valid To:

Digitally signed By
DN:c=IN,st=
Issuer:
Valid To:
Designation:ASST. VICE PRESIDENT
Date: 12/12/2025

12/12/2025

MUNESHWAR BASUTKAR

ASST. VICE PRESIDENT

HFC CHECKER

 Home

 OTHER RETURNS 


RETURN
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PART-1 : STATEMENT OF STRUCTURAL LIQUIDITY AS ON PERIOD ENDING 

8 days to 14 
15 days to Over one 

Over 2 months Over 3 months 
Over 6 

Over 1 year to 
Over 3 years 

RESIDUAL MATURITY 1 dayto 7 days 
days 30131 days month to 2 

to 3 months to& months 
months to 1 

3 years 
and upto 5 Over Syeans Total 

(one month) months year years 

Column Code C290 C291 C292 C293 C294 C295 C296 C297 C298 C299 C300 
A. OUTFLOWS ... 1:' ,..., .., 

1:4-~~ .. +- I . 
... ~ -.-i- ........... >+ ~ -...iJ.J 

,.. 
++' t., .., i• ,.'1 r- ,- 1:1" 1-' ..,.....'1+4,.P ~ T ,.. 

1. Caoital Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5388.00 5388.00 
a) Eouitv capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5388.00 5388.00 
b) Non-redeemable or perpetual preference 
caoital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
c) Others 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
d) Preference capital - redeemable/non-
nP.mAtual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2. Reserves & surplus 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 194371.00 194371 .00 
3. Gifts a rants donations & benefactions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
4. Notes bonds & de bentures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60886.00 40347.00 0.00 0.00 101233.00 

a) Plain vanilla bonds/debentures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60886.00 40347.00 0.00 0.00 101233.00 
b) Bonds/debentures with embedded 
options (including zero-couponldeep 
discount bonds) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
cl Flxed rate notes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5. Deoosits 12498.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26TT0.00 26369.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 65637.00 
a) Term deoosits from public 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
b) Inter Coroorate Deoosits (ICDs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
c) Commercial Pa=rs (CPs) 12498.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26770.00 26369.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 65637.00 

6. Borrowin9s 0.00 0.00 2922.00 11415.00 33335.00 65942.00 93675.00 272372.00 197940.00 55385.00 732986.00 
a) Term monev borrowinos 0.00 0.00 292.2.00 11415.00 33335.00 60915.00 87618.00 26.2095.00 195862.00 54971.00 709133.00 
b) Bank borrowings in the nature of WCDL, 
CC etc. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
c) From RBI, NHB, Govt, & others 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5027.00 6057.00 10277.00 2078.00 414.00 23853.00 
7. Current Liabilities & orovisions: 829.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 882.00 7530.00 2669.00 0.00 5753.00 17663.00 

al Sundrv creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1939.00 0.00 0.00 3451.00 5390.00 
b) Exoenses oavable (other than interest) 829.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 829.00 
c) Advance income received, receipts from 
borrowers =ndino adiustment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
dl Interest payable on bonds/deposits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 882.00 5591.00 2669.00 0.00 0.00 9142.00 
e) Provisions for NPAs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
() Provisions (other than for NPAs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2302.00 2302.00 

8. Continaent Liabilities 2981.00 5962.00 10432.00 10432.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45900.00 34900.00 40252.00 150859.00 
a) Letters of crediUouarantees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
b) Loan commitments pending disbursal 
(outflows) 2981.00 5962.00 10432.00 10432.00 0.00 '.00 0.00 0.00 ~ cr.oo ~ 0.00 29807.00 " c) Lines of credit committed to other 

OJ~ 
~~,, ~ ....... __ , ,, 

institutions (outflows\ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45900.00 134900.00 .:-40252.00 121052.00 

~~-f.i('~ l ~ ~ . L,I t.. 11 
I ~ I 

~ 
~ ,....,_,_ ,... - ~ ~""o .o'vA • 

~ 

~ 



PART-1: STATEMENT OF STRUCTURAL LIQUIDITY AS ON PERIOD ENDING 

8daysto 14 
15 days to Over one Over 2 months Over 3 months 

Over 6 Over 1 year to 
Over3years 

RESIDUAL MATURITY 1 day to 7 days days 
30131 days month to 2 to 3 months to6months 

months to 1 3 years 
and upto 5 Over Syears Total 

(one month) months year years 

d) Outflows on account of forward 
exchange contracts, rupee/dollar swap & 
bills rediscounted 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

9. othe rs (Please soecifv. if anv) 0.00 0.00 5178.00 4985.00 4992.00 13656.00 23672.00 64589.00 25058.00 4180.00 146310.00 

(A) TOTAL OUTFLOWS 16308.00 5962.00 18532.00 26832.00 38327.00 107250.00 212132.00 425877.00 257898.00 305329.00 1414447.00 

(A 11 CUMULATIVE OUTFLOWS 16308.00 22270.00 40802.00 67634.00 105961 .00 2-13211.00 425343.00 851220.00 1109118.00 1414447.00 4266314.00 

B. INFLOWS fit.+8 :t.. ... :ti.. +f +H-t t+ ~ti± AH±t~ .4...++ t!-1-"-' .... . 
t- r JfB'-1.. F:ttl:ttl A 1 L I+ H±f±:l i±tt-1 .1-L 0.00 

.·- I ..L ... .U. .L:.., 

1. Cash 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 

2. Remittance in transit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3. Balances with banks (in India onlv) 16270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 343.00 78.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16691.00 

al Current account 16270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 78.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16348.00 

bl Deoosit/short-term deposits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 343.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 343.00 

cl Monev at call & short notice 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4. Investments I net of crovisionsl 0.00 0.00 0.00 5534.00 0.00 16146.00 1442.00 3062.00 0.00 2606.00 28790.00 

al Mandatorv investments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

bl Non Mandatorv Listed 0.00 0.00 0.00 5534.00 0.00 16146.00 1442.00 3062.00 0.00 0.00 26184.00 "' 
c) Non Mandatory unlisted securities (e.g. 
shares etc.l 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2606.00 2606.00 

d) Non-mandatory unlisted securities having a 
fixed term maturitv 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

el Venture caoital units 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5. Advances (Performinal 0.00 0.00 4790.00 4810.00 4830.00 14603.00 31092.00 122401 .00 123200.00 602543.00 908269.00 

a) Bills of exchange and promissory notes 
discounted & rediscounted 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

b) Term loans <onlv rupee loans) 0.00 0.00 4790.00 4810.00 4830.00 14603.00 31092.00 122401.00 123200.00 602543.00 908269.00 

cl Coroorate loans/short term loans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6. Non-performing loans (May be shown net 
of the provisions, interest suspense held ) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 918.00 20207.00 21125.00 

al Sub-standard +Hftt1.. H++-1 t:ttttt,......,1:±±t -H+tttt..:t±tlti ...... ~ r:tl:t:ttt -i::.H+.ttt:~ ti .. ttttt.: ....... . - :ti± .......... I i. ,L ' 1-+,.iil. .!. 0.00 

i) All overdues and instalments of principal 
fallina due durinn the next three vears 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 918.00 0.00 918.00 

ii) Entire principal amount due beyond the 
next three vears 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4928.00 4928.00 

bl Doubtful and loss u Lf+ "1Hl£i ·:ine,oo , .. , 1-fffl fRQ.W ,1+fffi± '1:...8.00 ,,,OT01l 1-HO;UO, - ~+I+ -~ -11 'Ti J100 -+th H-r 
I ffiif® 0.00 

i) All instalments of principal falling due 
during the next five years as also all overdues 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2987.00 2987.00 

ii) Entire principal amount due beyond thA 

next five vears ~If'!. r-~ 0.00 0.00 p.oc· ~ - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12292.00 12292.00 

7. Inflows from assets on leas~~~r.. ~ 0.00 0.00 a?.0.'~ '--vu. , 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

~ '':::i~•r..·r ~ 1 
/. ,._\ , "-~ ' 

~~t )1~:~:1 Jf); ~ i Im - ~ ,....,_ ..... ,.._ 
u.;--.3 ~.... ~v.,~ ·O '\ti. ✓~ ...... ,1 

~ 
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PART-1: STATEMENT OF STRUCTURAL LIQUIDITY AS ON PERIOD ENDING 

8 days to 14 
15 days to Over one 

Over 2 months Over 3 months 
Over 6 Over 1 year to 

Over3years 

RESIDUAL MATURITY 1 day to 7 days 
days 

30/31 days month to 2 
to 3 months to 6 months 

months to 1 
3 years 

and upto 5 Over 5years Total 
(one month) months year years 

8. fixed assets {excludina assets on lease\ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 281.00 281 .00 

9. Other assets : 24.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 425.00 4120.00 0.00 0.00 1869.00 6438.00 

(a) Intangible assets and items not 
reoresentino cash inflows. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1594.00 1594.00 

(b) Other items (such as accrued income, 
other receivables staff loans etc.\ 24.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 425.00 4120.00 0.00 0.00 275.00 4844.00 

c) Others (Please s=cifv. if anv\ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

10. lines of credit committed by other 
institutions (inflows\ 0.00 4263.00 0.00 0.00 14037.00 0.00 76752.00 26000.00 0.00 0.00 121052.00 

11. Bills rediscounted {inflow) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

12. Inflows on account of forward exchange 
contracts dollar/ru~ swans tsell/buv\ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

13. Others (Please sru,cifv, if anvl 1400.00 1700.00 12441.00 19501.00 19461.00 79080.00 98648.00 188957.00 166620.00 639299.00 1227107.00 

(Bl TOTAL INFLOWS 17696.00 5963.00 17231.00 29845.00 38328.00 110597.00 212132.00 340420.00 290738.00 1266805.00 2329755.00 

C. Mismatch 1B • Al 1388.00 1.00 -1301.00 3013.00 1.00 3347.00 0.00 -85457.00 32840.00 961476.00 915308.00 

D. Cumulative mismatch 1388.00 1389.00 88.00 3101.00 3102.00 6449.00 6449.00 -79008.00 -46168.00 915308.00 ... .J 

E. Mismatch as % to Outflows IC as % of A\ 8.51% 0.02% -7.02% 11.23% 0.00% 3.12% 0.00% -20.07% 12.73% 314.90% ;:J:r+ll++: 

F. Cumulative Mismatch as % to Cumulative - ~ 

Outflows ID as % to A 11 8.51% 6.24% 0.22% 4.58% 2.93% 3.02% 1.52% -9.28% -4.16% 64.71% 
..... ' : 

I I I I 

~ 

r 
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PART-2: STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY 

8 days to 14 
15 days to Over one Over 2 months Over 3 months 

RESIDUAL MATURITY 1 day to 7 days days 30/31 days monthto2 to3 months to6months 
(one month) months 

Column Code C301 C302 C303 C304 C305 C306 
A.OUTFLOWS ...._ u ct.·-1±'i ~ . "!j"_'"m ~ 1--4- ...a H -1-} t- t :fit, I" h- . "1'" 

1. Capital Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
al Eauitv caoital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
b) Non-redeemable or perpetual 
oreference caoital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
c) Others 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
d) Preference capital - redeemable/non-
nAmAtual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2. Reserves & surolus 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
3. Gifts arants. donations & benefactions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
4. Notes. bonds & debentures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

al Floatina rate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
b) Rxed rate (plain vanilla) including zero 
caunnns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
cl Instruments with embedded actions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5. Deoosits/Borrowinas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
al Deoosits Ill .. :ct: ~ ~ Ill- •.. t~ :tti . t11 

~ rw'-, ~ 'tt 
'-< " 

il Fixed rate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
ii) Floatinq rate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

bl ICDs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
6. Borrowinas 398546.00 0.00 256220.00 7700.00 3'952.00 5"118.00 

" 
al Term monev borrowinas 386048.00 0.00 256220.00 7700.00 33565.00 25600.00 
b) Bank borrowings in the nature of WCDL, 
CC etc. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
cl From RBI NHS Govt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1387.00 1648.00 
d l From Others .i...,_ 1 ttl ,. 'J t< t:tt +t I, Li rf't1 l+ttT c' '-\. t'tt ~ '4" c'tl"'__.:tl 

il Fixed rate 12498.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26770.00 
ii) Floatina rate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7. Current Liabilities & orovisions: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 882.00 
al Sundrv creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
bl Exoenses oavable 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
cl Swao adiustment a/c. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
d) Advance income received/receipts from 
borrowers =ndino adiustment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
el Interest oavable on bonds/de=sits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 882.00 
fl Provisions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8. Repos/ bllls rediscounted/forex swaps 
/Sell / Buvl 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
9. Continaent Liabilities 2981.00 5962.00 10432.00 10432.00 0.00 0.00 

al Letters of credit/auarantees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
b) Loan commitments pending disbursal 
{outflows\ 2981.00 5962.00 10432.00 10432.00 0.00 0.00 

I 

I 
Over 6 

Over 1 year to 
Over3years 

months to 1 
3 years 

and upto 5 Over Syears Non.sensitive Total 
year years 

C307 C308 C309 C310 C311 C312 
.,JU -~-'-f H:l+ +-tt+t+- -- ·B _,: tHf-4 .. ·-t+!-1 ....... " '.&. 

.) . 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5388.00 5388.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5388.00 5388.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 194371 .00 194371.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

60886.00 '°347.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 101233.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

60886.00 40347.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 101233.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

lll,,..:u w cm m m: •. ..,. . m -1- 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

39872.00 7315.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 798623.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 709133.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
13503.00 7315.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23853.00 

.,.-4-H r. . L ~ It 1:,..~ tt+' _, u ,,tHtt:11,r+ _ .1. :tti. ~,.._ 0.00 
26369.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 65637.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
5591.00 2669.00 0.00 0.00 8521 .00 17663.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5390.00 5390.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 829.00 829.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
5591.00 2669.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9142.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2302.00 2302.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29807.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

O.illl i:::=:_r- i-~O 0.00 0.00 0.00 29807.00 
/h,_,,~,,.~ 

~ 

~ I 
j J ~~A­. * ~ ~ ~ ~ l(c5~m .:x:\ ll!lf J" 



PART-2: STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY 

RESIDUAL MATURITY 1 c1ay to 1 clays I 8 days to 14 
days 

15 days to 
30/31 days 

(one month) 

Over one 
monthto2 

months 

Over 2 months I Over 3 months 
to 3 months to 6 months 

Over 6 
monthsto1 

year 

Over 1 year to 
3years 

Over3years 
and upto 5 

years 
Over 5 years I Non-sensitive 

c) Lines of credit committed to other 
institutions (outflows) 
d) Outflows on account of forward 
exchange contracts, rupee/dollar swap & 
bills rediscounted 

1 0. Others (Please~ify, if any} 
{Al TOTAL OUTFLOWS 

(A-1) CUMULATIVE OUTFLOWS 
B. INFLOWS 

1. Cash 
2. Remittance in_transit 
3. Balances with banks (in India only) 

a) Current account 
bl Deposit /short-term deposits 
c) Money at call & short notice 

4. Investments (net of provisions) 
a) Fixed income securities (e.g. govt. securities, 
zero coupon bonds, bonds, debentures, 
cumulative, non-cumulative, redeemable 
preference shares etc l 
b) Floating rate securities 
c) Equity shares. convertible preference 
shares, shares of subsidiaries/joint ventures, 
venture capital units. 
5. Advances (Performing) 

a) Bills of exchange and promissory notes 
discounted & rediscounted 
b) Term loans (only rupee loans) 

il.Fixed~l!l 
ii) Floating Rate 

c) Corporate loans/short term loans 
6. Non-performing loans (May be shown net 
of the provisions, Interest suspense a.nd 
claims received from ECGCl 
~1~ub-stamtar_d 

i) All overdues and instalments of principal 
falling due during the next three years 
Ii) Entire principal amount due beyond the 
next three years 

bl Doubtful and loss 
i) All instalments of principal falling due 
during the next five years as also all 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

401527.00 
401527.00 

f:'°'"' ~ l'. 1 ' 
0.00 
0.00 
O.C)O_ 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
967992.00 

0.00 
1-U 

19.00 
967973.00 

0.00 

0.00 
1=,.; 

0.00 

0.00 ,. 

overdues ~ 0.00 
ii) Entire principal amount due be 
next five ears 

~~. .J~~A.·~ r(') ~~ If✓- , o II 111 m 
r,r·'t- , • . . ' , :s:. ,.....,__ ,... 

\{~( ).~j "/~ * .()J 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.001 0.001 0.00 
0.00 5178.001 4985.001 4992.00 

5962.00 271830.00I 23111.001 3~00 
407~9~ 679319.00f _ _10243~001 742380.00 

• I++<· -++++-
0.00 

-~~ ri1=" 1~ ri-d:~I -I 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.001 0.001 0.00 
0.00 0.001 0.001 0.OCJ 
0.00 ~001 ~001 0~ 
0.00 0.001 0.001 0.00 
0.00 0.001 0.001 0.00 
0.00 0.001 5534.00I o.oo 

0.00 0.00 5534.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 3581.00 4185.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
~ Jr.P l+i: £ 

0.00 0.00 3581 .00 4185.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.001 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.001 0.00 
ctfft+4 '"'±t• 

0.001 ::;::: 0.00 
--

ltooJ 0.00 

...... 

0.00 
H-r 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1-,.. 

o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.001 0.001 0.00 0.001 0.001 0.00 
13656.001 23672.001 64589.00 25058.00I 4180.001 o.oo 
6855&.ool 130021.001 114920.00 2sosa.001 4180.00I 208280.oo 

810936.00I 940957.00I 105san.oo 1080935.00I 1085115.00I 1293395.oo 

f n p:e::r +' ·1 :! 1rF'. 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

'J: ~ ~ r 1:l +:fII+J::s+, I CI:u -•+ ... H 
0.00 0.00 2.00 

0.001 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001 0.00 
343.00J__ _0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001 16348.00 

0.001 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001 16348.00 
343.00 I o.oo 0.00 0.001 0.001 0.00 

0.001 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001 0.00 
16146.00I 1442.00 3062.00 0.00 1 0.001 2606._00 

16146.00 1442.00 3062.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2606.00 
15986.00 9709.00 3894.00 122.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.00 
--i t -rF l r:J:' ~r r +:" --:T:1:j ~ ,.., ...i::ttp +Ffl-j i:... ++ 

15986.00 9709.00 3894.00 122.00 0.001 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 918.00 20207.00 0.00 

Q.OQ_ 0.00 0.001 918.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
..!:J:,H-LH. 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.001 0.00 e±£ u ·~ ttf ::fH££f 

0.001 0.00 

0.001 0.00 

4928.00 0.00 

2987.00 0.00 

12292.00 0.00 

Total 

0.00 

0.00 
146310.00 

j~~_9~00 
9200366.00 

o.oc 
2.00 
0.00 

1_~~-00 
16348.00 

343.00 
0.00 

28790.00 

26184.00 
0.00 

2t;()6.00 
1005469.00 

0.00 
0.00 

~74_96_.00 
967973.00 

0.00 

21125.00 
0.001 

918.00 

4928.00 
0.00 

2987.00 

1_229~00 

) 

, .. 
} 

•• 



t 
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PART-2: STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY 

8 days to 14 
15 days to Over one Over 2 months 

RESIDUAL MATURITY 1 day to 7 days days 
30131 days monthto2 to 3 months 

(one month) months· 

7. Inflows from assets on lease 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8. fixed assets (excludinn assets on lease I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

9. Other assets : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

(a) Intangible assets and items not 
reoresentina cash inflows. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

(b) Other items (such as accrued income, 
other receivables staff loans etc.I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

c\ Others I Please soecifv if anv\ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

10. Lines of credit committed by other 
institutions l inflowsl 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

11. Bills rediscounted linflowl 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

12. Inflows on account of forward exchange 
contracts dollar/ru~~e swaos (se11/buvl 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

13. Others /Please soecifv if anvl 500.00 1000.00 9741 .00 11201.00 11161 .00 

:191 TOTAL INFLOWS 968492.00 1000.00 9741.00 20316.00 15346.00 

C. Mismatch 1B - Al 566965.00 -4962.00 -262089.00 -2801 .00 -24598.00 

D. Cumulat ive mismatch 566965.00 562003.00 299914.00 297113.00 272515.00 

E. Mismatch as% to Outflows (C as% of Al 141.20% -83.23% -96.42% -12.12% -61 .58% 

F. Cumulative Mismatch as% to Cumulative 
Outflows ID as % to A 1 l 141.20% 137.92% 44.15% 42.30% 36.71% 

I 

A 

\ 

Over 3 months 
Over 6 

Over 1 year to 
to6months 

monthsto 1 3years 
year 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
34180.00 67248.00 188957.00 
66655.00 78399.00 195913.00 
-1901.00 -51622.00 80993.00 

270614.00 218992.00 299985.00 
-2.77% -39.70% 70.48% 

33.37% 23.27% 28.41% 
I I 

Over3 years 
and upto 5 Over 5years 

years 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
166620.00 628623.00 
167660.00 648830.00 
142602.00 644650.00 
442587.00 1087237.00 

589.09% 15422.25% 

40.94% 100.20% 

~ 
! 

Non-sensitive Total 

0.00 0.00 
281.00 281.00 

6438.00 6438.00 

1594.00 1594.00 

4844.00 4844.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
10676.00 1129907.00 
36351.00 2208703.00 

-171929.00 915308.00 
915308.00 

-82.55% 

70.77% 
I 

·ii 
~ 



STATEMENT OF SHORT-TERM DYNAMIC LIQUIDITY 

sr. P."lrtfc.ulars 
No, 1 day to 7 day• 8 days co 14 days 15 days to 30/31 days 1 month co 3 n1onlhs 3toGmonths: Total Row Remarks 

Code 

ttFC CHECKER 
Column Code C284 C28S C286 C2B7 C288 C289 

A. OUlFLOWS R1S16 
b.!!l Homu 

1. 1n .. 1ease In toans & 2 •.t JC(/ ,, "1)1.) 17,11" J') iO JCl'J t 1 r,s,Oi."''JO U6S,000.00 R1547 Ad't1t•nces 
~ OTHCR rtEnJi~f'!S V 

3 
2. Net lntre·ase in 

{0,00 {0.00 {0,00 ,·o.oo t0.00 {0.00 RIS41l fnvcsl men ts 
RETURN 

V =- MANAGCMCJ,T 4 fl Govt.lopproved securities 01.10 OCJ 0.00 o.on OGu {0.00 R1S49 

- CHAf'iGI: REQUl:S I V 
Ii) 801,<fSldabentu(es/SllilrB l)(>I} )00 O.Q(I 0.01 (1 (10 {0.00 R1SSO 

== RETURN 0i,5H8:'l~r•D 6 iil)Oll1c<s ~'l.l O.C.'..t Ql'tl') (, °'-' oo..:i (0.00 R1S51 

CJ Comml .il "cltlOn R_,., <'( 
7 3. Net dcuease fn pobllc .. , 

d•poMt<, ICDs 
o,,., 11 0,) :),._U 0,1AI f0.00 R15S2 

.d, Nel decrease in 

8 
borrolAAngs from Vi.'ttious 

"'lO a-~ 
sour(e.s/oet "'" e.1se in 7~=- U(l f•OJ 000 '225.00 R15S3 
market le-ndfng 

9 
S. 0-..ttflCA,, an accounr of 
off.bJliinc:e sheet iMms 

,. C v, •) ''tt.J ,o.oo R1SS4 

10 6. Other outilows .. 1 .,.,l JI) 1, 1°·' ' l'' '"-\ ()) .,f' 1,!,(i 1P' tS4,007.55 R1555 

11 TOTAL OUTFLOWS (A) (6,289.19 t7,859.19 t24,403.04 (89,434.85 {91,246.28 f219,23Z.S5 RISSG 

12 8 . INFLOWS Rl 557 

13 1. Net a1sh poSltion ;-: 1iJ ,:,_", 0 ;;; ,; .. ,) om 123.00 R15S8 

M 2. Net lnu tas'! in dep<>;;ll's 10., ~"') !':."'"' , rs 0.jJ to.00 R1SS9 

15 
3. lnt« I:St lnOow on 

cvv .-,,.,1') ~ ::. ,o.oo R1560 lrt..,~tl'T!e.nts " 
4, lntt, e'Sl in Row on 

16 perlo, tl'll:ng Advances Ot"' 1'()1) !I..J'' "i) 1·>.,~' 11,00 21,r,:;c •"! !55,690.00 R1561 

s. Ne< ,nuease fn 
17 borrowings from vaoo.us ~.7, .. ~q 7.W;;t)(:r, 

sou,,~ 
•J.00 ,lfi,57 1 (!'~ 1e,'l'•l .17 f73,08S,S9 R1S6Z 

18 
G. Inflow on Jccount of off. 
b-'ktnc.e sh~et iterns uOO ODO 0,IJO 0.00 000 {0.00 R1563 

19 7. 01hcr ,,,nows ;r)('() I'] ... '-tJ 1~►.c.c;- ,..,., '3:), Jf/ 00 d!;,~10.!Y,1 !90,558.00 R1564 

20 TOTAL INFLOWS (8) tG,316.39 '7,874.00 {24,447.00 {89,458.03 {91,261 ,17 !21~,356.59 Rl565 

21 C. Mismatch (B. A) '27.20 {14.81 t43.96 !23.18 ! 14.89 {124,04 R1566 

22 0. Cumulative mismatch t27.20 !42.01 {85.97 f109,1S t124.04 !248.08 R1567 

~ 23 
E. c as percentage to Total 

0.43 ¾ 0.19% 0.18 % 0.03 ',1, 0.02 % 0.06 % R1SG8 Outnows('Kol 

~ ) 

~ ' 



HFCCHECKER 

hhl HuiHl' Select Return Files: /,LM,1[~1 OL] v 

s= OTHER P.£TURMS V INFO 

RETURN 
V .;-

MANil,G(:!.CI :T 
HFC oe1•lls Description 

HFCCo<le 

- CHAl,GE REQl.11.ST V 

Namcof HFC 

.;- RETURN DASHFOARD 
filing Details Oesc.riptlon 

CJ Co,T.ml1:1i,:11uot1 f?:J.t~l'r,,rer 
Return Code 

Rei u, n Nri1ne l,lM I l,SIOL) 

Reporting lrequericy 

Rep<ut,ng end ddte 

R•wm for ,he period ending 

Sthedule<D 

Rep<11 t Ve1s.Jon n,.: 

Reporting Det•lls oes<:rJptlon 

Rc-porung OenomlnaUon/ Unit* 

Ref)Qf11ng Stllnoard~ V 

Datt or l.ast audiled Bo1ance Sheet " 

G~neral relTI.JJ k.s,lf any 



STATEMENT OF SHOBT • TERM DYNAMIC LIQUIDITY 

Particulars 1 day to 7 days 
8 days to 14 15 days to 1 month to 3 

3to 6 months Total Row Code Remarks 
days 30/31 days months 

Column Code C284 C285 C286 C287 C288 C289 -
A.OUTFLOWS ,, 

' I I t : t.l ,-i If ·j 
' 

'., ,. u,, 
' . I ,1 R1546 ++l'\ ' ~ W I I ! ' 1. Increase in loans & Advances 6000.00 7000.00 17000.00 70000.00 65000.00 165000.00 R1547 : 'hi! l t ' 2. Net increase in investments 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0.00 R1548 I 1 i1 ' 

II Govtle=oved securities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 R1549 j ' ; ;-, rt 1·r, • 1 

ii\ Bonds/debentures/shares 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0.00 R1550 ' "I'! • ,I 
iillOthers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 R1551 ' , . 'd-111-tll 

3. Net decrease In aublic deoos.ts ICDs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 R1552 : , , 11 t-tt+' H 
4. Net decrease in borrowings from ,' 'Ntfttrft1 various sources/net increase in market R1553 
, .... , .. 0.00 0.00 225.00 0.00 0.00 225.00 ' 
5. Outflow on account of off-balance R1554 : II: ~fn f::·itj sheet items 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ,I r 
6. Other outftows 289.19 859.19 7178.04 19434.85 26246.28 54007.55 R1555 ' 'ii f-1 ,IHI I 

TOTAL OUTFLOWS IA\ 6289.19 7859.19 24403.04 89434.85 91246.28 219232.55 R1556 '·'. I i 
B. INFLOWS ,., '.'· I ·I· d f ' t • i ' • I 0.00 R1557 ' I l•I' ., 

1. Net cash """ition 23.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.00 R1558 ,i... •• ,: I 

2. Net Increase in de=sits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 R1559 ' 
: [H t-: 

3. Interest inflow on investments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 R1560 ' :1 1 1: 111: 
4. Interest Inflow on oerformina Advances 0.00 0.00 9390.00 18650.00 27650.00 55690.00 R1561 11 H•; I 11 11 I·' 
5. Net increase in borrowings from various 

R1582 I 1 I :11:1 1 •t: 
M Ii~ 6273.39 7850.00 0.00 40571.03 18391.17 73085.59 I 1 j I • '1 f I 

6. Inflow on account of off-balance sheet 
R1563 

:·,, ': ! t?~:Ji ilAms 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ' : I II , "lt 

7. Other inflows 20.00 24.00 15057.00 30237.00 45220.00 90558.00 R1564 I ' ' 
TOTALINFLOWS 181 6316.39 7874.00 24447.00 89458.03 91261.17 219356.59 R1565 I . -l.--1. ' 

' I 
C, Mismat,h t6 • Al 27.20 14,81 43.96 2J,18 14.89 124.04 R1566 I .u• 

' 0. Cumulativo mismatch 27.20 42.01 85.97 109.15 124.04 248.08 R1567 1, 
E. C as oercentaae to Totaf Outflows 0.43% 0.19% 0.18% 0.03% 0.02% 0.06% R1568 ' 

' II'.,-
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